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: PART A : 

 

 

 

Current Status of Work 

 

 

 

Current Status of Construction 

 

 

 

: Current status of construction work completed as of 31st March, 

2023 is 18,961.00 Sq. meters. 

 1st and 2nd Slab casted 100%, 3rd and 4th Slab casted 84%, 

Blockwork in progress at Ground floor. 

Date of commencement  

(Actual and/or planned) 

 

 

: 27/12/2021 (Actual)   

Site preparation work started on 27/12/2021 based on 

commencement certificate received.  

 

Date of completion  

(Actual and/or planned) 

 

: 

 

 

 

January 2027 (Planned) 
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: PART B : 

 

Compliance status of conditions stipulated in Environmental clearance letter granted for the proposed ‘Intellion 

IT Park’, at plot no. 23, 23(pt), 24 & 24(pt), TTC Industrial Area, Thane-Belapur Road, Mahape MIDC, Mahape, 

Navi Mumbai. Maharashtra by SEIAA, Govt. of Maharashtra vide Environment clearance no. SEIAA-EC-

0000002300, dated: 15/01/2020 are as follows.   

 

Sl. 

No. 
Stipulated clearance condition Compliance status 

Specific Conditions: 

i. PP to submit Approved plan.   Approved plan is attached as Annexure – 1.  

ii. PP to obtain the NOC from the National High Speed 

Rail Corporation Ltd. (NHSRCL), if required. 

 Applied to National High Speed Rail 

Corporation Ltd. (NHSRCL) vide letter dated: 

12/12/2019 to grant their NOC.  

 Please refer Annexure -2 for Acknowledgment 

Copy of application. 

iii. PP to upload the civil aviation NOC.   Airports Authority of India issued Civil Aviation 

(Height Clearance) NOC for the project vide 

letter no. SNCR/WEST/B/062218/315236, 

dated: 10/08/2018.      

 Please refer Annexure – 3 for Civil Aviation. 

iv. PP to upload the CFO NOC. PP to abide the all 

conditions laid in the CFO NOC dated: 25/09/2019.  

 Chief Fire Officer & Fire Advisor, MIDC, 

Mumbai issued Fire NOC for the project vide 

letter no. MIDC/Fire/D-15182, dated: 

25/09/2019.     

 Please refer Annexure – 4 for Fire NOC.  

 We will ensure to abide all the conditions laid 

in the CFO NOC.  

v. PP to ensure that RG should be intact even during 

future development also.  

 We will ensure that RG area admeasuring 

19996.99 Sq. meters will be intact during future 

development also. 

 Out of 2900 Sq. meters RG area has been 

developed (Nursery area 1500 in Sq. meters & 

Easement area 1400 in Sq. meters outside of 

project area, area under MIDC Authority) 

 15 nos of tress are newly planted, and 43 trees 

are transplanted.   

vi. The PP to get NOC from competent authority with 

reference to Thane Creek Flamingo Sanctuary, if 

the project site falls within 10 Kms radius from the 

said sanctuary boundary. The planning authority to 

 Our project is situated in 4.00 Kms (Aerial 

Distance) from Thane Creek Flamingo 

Sanctuary. We have applied for the NOC vide 

letter dated: 12/12/2019 with reference to the 
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ensure fulfilment of this condition before granting 

CC.  

same.  

 Please refer Annexure – 5 for 

Acknowledgement copy. 

 NOC received from Office of the Divisional 

Forest Officer, Kurla, Mumbai for Wildlife NOC 

with reference to Thane Creek Flamingo 

Sanctuary vide letter no. 2415/2019-20, dated: 

28/02/2020.   

 Please refer Annexure – 6 for NOC received 

from forest Department.  

vii. PP to submit CER prescribed by MoEF & CC circular 

dated: 01/05/2018 relevant to the area and people 

around the project or Environment Department 

may direct PP to undertake CER work in identified 

area as identified by Environment Department.  

 We hereby commit to provide the cost Rs. 4.50 

Crores (1.5 % of project cost) towards the CER 

activity.  

 Please refer Annexure – 7 for CER Plan.  

viii. PP to ensure that CER plan gets approved from 

Municipal Commissioner / District Collector.  

 We will ensure the CER plan gets approved 

from Municipal Commissioner / District 

Collector. 

 We have submitted CER activities details to The 

District Collector, Thane Collector Office, Thane 

vide letter dated: 07/01/2019.   

 Please refer Annexure – 8 for 

Acknowledgement copy of CER. 

ix. PP shall comply with standard EC conditions 

mentioned in the Office Memorandum issued by 

MoEF & CC vide F. No. 22-34/2018-IA.III, dated: 

04/01/2019.  

 Noted and adhere to. 

x. SEIAA decided to grant EC for:  

FSI area: 38,208.74 Sq. meter  

Non-FSI area: 26,825.01 Sq. meter and   

Total BUA area: 65,033.75 Sq. meter (Plan 

Approved no. EE/SPA/23, 23(pt), 24, 

24(pt)/D35970/2019, date: 10/10/2019)  

 Noted.  

General Conditions: 

i E-waste shall be disposed through Authorized 

vendor as per E-waste (Management and Handling) 

Rules, 2016. 

 We will dispose E-waste through authorized 

vendor as per E-waste (Management and 

Handling) Rules, 2016. 

ii The Occupancy Certificate shall be issued by the 

Local Planning Authority to the project only after 

ensuring sustained availability of drinking water, 

connectivity of sewer line to the project site and 

 Agreed to comply with.  
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proper disposal of treated water as per 

environmental norms. 

iii This environmental clearance is issued subject to 

obtaining NOC from Forestry & Wild life angle 

including clearance from the standing committee 

of the National Board for Wild life as if applicable & 

this environment clearance does not necessarily 

imply that Forestry & Wild life clearance granted to 

the project which will be considered separately on 

merit. 

 NOC from Wild Life Board is Not Applicable as 

per Final Notification reg. ESZ of SGNP 

published by MoEF & CC u/no. S.O.3645 (E), 

dated: 05/12/2016 as our project site is not 

affected by the ESZ belt. 

 NOC received from Office of the Divisional 

Forest Officer, Kurla, Mumbai for Wildlife NOC 

with reference to Thane Creek Flamingo 

Sanctuary vide letter no. 2415/2019-20, dated: 

28/02/2020.   

iv PP has to abide by the conditions stipulated by 

SEAC & SEIAA. 

 Agreed to comply with. 

v The height, Construction built up area of proposed 

construction shall be in accordance with the 

existing FSI/FAR norms of the urban local body & it 

should ensure the same along with survey number 

before Approving layout plan & before according 

commencement certificate to proposed work. Plan 

approving authority should also ensure the zoning 

permissibility for the proposed project as per the 

approved development plan of the area. 

 The MIDC is under IT/ITES policy of Govt. of 

Maharashtra.   

 Special panning authority, MIDC approved the 

building plan vide dated: 11/10/2019.   

 Executive Engineer & Special Planning 

Authority, MIDC Division no. II, Mahape issued 

commencement certificate for the project vide 

letter no. EE/SPA/23, 23 Part, 24 & 24 

Part/D35970/of 2019, dated: 10/10/2019.    

 Revalidated commencement certificates issue 

by Executive Engineer & Special Planning 

Authority, MIDC Division no. II, Mahape vide 

letter no. EE/MHP-II/IFMS/E75896/of 2021, 

dated: 14/12/2021. 

 Please refer Annexure – 9 for copies of 

Commencement certificate.  

vi If applicable Consent for Establishment" shall be 

obtained from Maharashtra Pollution Control 

Board under Air and Water Act and a copy shall be 

submitted to the Environment department before 

start of any construction work at the site. 

 MPCB granted consent to establish for the 

project vide consent no. Format1.0/CAC-

CELL/UAN No. 0000085051/CE-2009000093, 

dated: 02/09/2020.    

 Please refer Annexure – 10 for consent to 

Establish.  

vii All required sanitary and hygienic measures should 

be in place before starting construction activities 

and to be maintained throughout the construction 

phase. 

 All necessary facilities have been provided on 

site for construction workers.   

 60 nos of temporary rooms in 3 sections have 

been provided for 287 nos of residential 

workers at project site, adequate MIDC pipeline 

water provided for drinking & domestic 
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purpose, 17 nos of toilets with septic tank & 17 

nos of bathrooms have been provided at the 

labour camp. 

 Municipal solid waste generated at labour 

camp is being handed over to local body on 

daily basis.  

 Periodical medical checkup facilities have been 

provided to construction workers.  

 Proper housekeeping & regular pest is being 

carried out. 

 Please refer Annexure – 11 for Workers Health 

Reports. 

viii Adequate drinking water and sanitary facilities 

should be provided for construction workers at the 

site. Provision should be made for mobile toilets. 

The safe disposal of wastewater and solid wastes 

generated during the construction phase should be 

ensured. 

 All necessary facilities have been provided on 

site for construction workers.   

 60 nos of temporary rooms in 3 sections have 

been provided for 287 nos of residential 

workers at project site, adequate MIDC pipeline 

water provided for drinking & domestic 

purpose, 17 nos of toilets with septic tank & 17 

nos of bathrooms have been provided at the 

labour camp. 

 Municipal solid waste generated at labour 

camp is being handed over to local body on 

daily basis.  

 Periodical medical checkup facilities have been 

provided to construction workers.  

 Proper housekeeping & regular pest is being 

carried out. 

ix The solid waste generated should be properly 

collected and segregated dry/inert solid waste 

should be disposed-off to the approved sites for 

land filling after recovering recyclable material. 

 Part of excavated earth material is being reused 

for back feeling and plot leveling within the 

project site and remaining will be disposed to 

authorized landfill site as per local body 

approval.  

x Disposal of muck during construction phase should 

not create any adverse effect on the neighboring 

communities and be disposed taking the necessary 

precautions for general safety and health aspects 

of people, only in approved sites with the approval 

of competent authority. 

 Part of excavated earth material is being reused 

for back feeling and plot leveling within the 

project site and remaining will be disposed to 

authorized landfill site as per local body 

approval.  

Xi Arrangement shall be made that waste water and 

storm water do not get mixed. 

 STP of capacity 295 KLD with MBR technology 

will be provided for the treatment of waste 

water.  
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 Also, separate storm water drains will be 

provided so that wastewater and storm water 

do not get mixed. 

Xii All the topsoil excavated during construction 

activities should be stored for use in horticulture / 

landscape development within the project site. 

 The project site is in industrial area prior to this 

project. Hence, the fertile topsoil generation is 

negligible.  

xiii Additional soil for leveling of the proposed site 

shall be generated within the sites (to the extent 

possible) so that natural drainage system of the 

area is protected and improved. 

 Part of excavated earth material is being reused 

for back feeling and plot leveling within the 

project site and remaining will be disposed to 

authorized landfill site as per local body 

approval.  

Xiv Green Belt Development shall be carried out 

considering CPCB guidelines including selection of 

plant 

 We will ensure that RG area admeasuring 

19996.99 Sq. meters will be intact during future 

development also. 

 Out of 2900 Sq. meters RG area has been 

developed (Nursery area 1500 in Sq. meters & 

Easement area 1400 in Sq. meters outside of 

project area, area under MIDC Authority) 

 15 nos of tress are newly planted, and 43 trees 

are transplanted.   

xv Soil and ground water samples will be tested to 

ascertain that there is no threat to ground water 

quality by leaching of heavy metals and other toxic 

contaminants. 

 The use of ground water is prohibited under 

MIDC TTC area and no extraction of ground 

water for construction as well in operation 

purpose; also, we are not planning to withdraw 

ground water for any purpose in future.   

 Groundwater accumulation was monitored in 

boreholes during and after completion of 

drilling activities, level of the groundwater table 

was observed at depth between 0.62 to 2.80 

meter below exiting ground level in the 

boreholes. Seasonal and annual fluctuations in 

ground water levels can be expected to occur. 

 Soil quality is being monitored. 

 Please refer Annexure – 12 for Environmental 

Monitoring reports. 

xvi Construction spoils, including bituminous material 

and other hazardous materials must not be 

allowed to contaminate watercourses and the 

dumpsites for such material must be secured so 

that they should not leach into the ground water. 

 No generation of hazardous waste during 

construction. 

xvii Any hazardous waste generated during 

construction phase should be disposed-off as per 

 No generation of hazardous waste during 

construction. 
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applicable rules and norms with necessary 

approvals of the MPCB.  

xviii The diesel generator sets to be used during 

construction phase should be low Sulphur diesel 

type and should conform to Environments 

(Protection) Rules prescribed for air and noise 

emission standards. 

 No use of DG sets for construction purpose.  

xix The diesel required for operating DG sets shall be 

stored in underground tanks and if required, 

clearance from concern authority shall be taken. 

 No use of DG sets for construction purpose.  

xx Vehicles hired for bringing construction material to 

the site should be in good condition and should 

have a pollution check certificate and should 

conform to applicable air and noise emission 

standards and should be operated only during non-

peak hours. 

 Vehicles with valid PUC certificate is being 

allowed during construction to enter the 

project site. 

 Vehicles operated only during non-peak hours.    

 PUC records is being maintained at security 

gate. 

 Please refer Annexure – 13 for PUC Certificate.  

xxi Ambient noise levels should conform to residential 

standards both during day and night. Incremental 

pollution loads on the ambient air and noise 

quality should be closely monitored during 

construction phase. Adequate measures should be 

made to reduce ambient air and noise level during 

construction phase, so as to conform to the 

stipulated standards by CPCB/MPCB. 

 Ambient air and Noise levels monitoring is 

being carried out. 

 Please refer Annexure – 12 for Environmental 

Monitoring reports. 

xxii Fly ash should be used as building material in the 

construction as per the provisions of Fly Ash 

Notification of September 1999 and amended as 

on 27th August, 2003. (The above condition is 

applicable only if the project site is located within 

the 100Km of Thermal Power Stations). 

 Cement containing Fly Ash of 1464.00 MT is 

being used in building construction.  

xxiii Ready mixed concrete must be used in building 

construction. 

 Ready Mixed Concrete is being used in building 

construction. 

 OPC 53 grade cement is being used in building 

construction.  

xxiv Storm water control and its re-use as per CGWB 

and BIS standards for various applications. 

 Storm water drains will be provided. Storm 

water collected through the storm water drains 

of adequate capacity will be discharged into the 

external drain.      

 Rainwater from terrace area will be collected in 

02 nos of Rain water harvesting tank of total 

capacity 200 KL will be provided.  
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xxv Water demand during construction should be 

reduced by use of pre-mixed concrete, curing 

agents and other best practices referred. 

 Ready Mixed Concrete is being used in building 

construction.  

xxvi The ground water level and its quality should be 

monitored regularly in consultation with Ground 

Water Authority. 

 The use of ground water is prohibited under 

MIDC TTC area and no extraction of ground 

water for construction as well in operation 

purpose; also, we are not planning to withdraw 

ground water for any purpose in future.   

 Groundwater accumulation was monitored in 

boreholes during and after completion of 

drilling activities, level of the groundwater table 

was observed at depth between 0.62 to 2.80 

meter below exiting ground level in the 

boreholes. Seasonal and annual fluctuations in 

ground water levels can be expected to occur. 

 Soil quality is being monitored. 

 Please refer Annexure – 12 for Environmental 

Monitoring reports. 

xxvii The installation of the Sewage Treatment Plant 

(STP) should be certified by an independent expert 

and a report in this regard should be submitted to 

the MPCB and Environment department before the 

project is commissioned for operation. Discharge 

of this unused treated affluent, if any should be 

discharge in the sewer line. Treated effluent 

emanating from STP shall be recycled/refused to 

the maximum extent possible. Discharge of this 

unused treated affluent, if any should be discharge 

in the sewer line. Treatment of 100% gray water by 

decentralized treatment should be done. 

Necessary measures should be made to mitigate 

the odor problem from STP. 

 STP of capacity 295 KLD with MBR technology 

will be provided for the treatment of waste 

water.  

 Treated sewage will be reused for flushing & 

gardening to reduce freshwater demand.  

xxviii Permission to draw ground water and construction 

of basement if any shall be obtained from the 

competent Authority prior to 

construction/operation of the project 

 The use of ground water is prohibited under 

MIDC TTC area and no extraction of ground 

water for construction purposes also we are 

not planning to withdraw ground water for any 

purpose in future. Hence, permission from 

CGWA is not applicable. 

xxix Separation of gray and black water should be done 

by the use of dual plumbing line for separation of 

gray and black water. 

 Dual plumbing system will be provided.  
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xxx Fixtures for showers, toilet flushing and drinking 

should be of low flow either by use of aerators or 

pressure reducing devices or sensor-based control. 

 Low flow fixtures will be provided for toilets 

and showers.  

xxxi Use of glass may be reduced up to 40% to reduce 

the electricity consumption and load on air 

conditioning. If necessary, use high quality double 

glass with special reflective coating in windows. 

 High quality double glazed and high-

performance glasses will be provided in 

building to ensure reduction in electricity 

consumption. 

xxxii Roof should meet prescriptive requirement as per 

Energy Conservation Building Code by using 

appropriate thermal insulation material to fulfill 

requirement. 

 Agreed to comply with.   

xxxiii Energy conservation measures like installation of 

CFLs /TFLs for the lighting the areas outside the 

building should be integral part of the project 

design and should be in place before project 

commissioning. Use CFLs and TFLs should be 

properly collected and disposed-off/sent for 

recycling as per the prevailing guidelines/rules of 

the regulatory authority to avoid mercury 

contamination. Use of solar panels may be done to 

the extent possible like installing solar streetlights, 

common solar water heaters system. Project 

proponent should install, after checking feasibility, 

solar plus hybrid non-conventional energy source 

as source of energy. 

Following Energy conservation measures will be 

implemented. 

 Use of LED lights for internal lighting.  

 Use of LED lights for external lighting.  

 Use of energy efficient pumps as per ECBC 

Guidelines.  

 Use of high COP chiller as per ECBC Guidelines.  

 Use of low losses transformers as per ECBC 

Guidelines.  

 Solar PV cells with installed capacity of 285 KW.  

xxxiv Diesel power generating sets proposed as source 

of backup power for elevators and common area 

illumination during operation phase should be of 

enclosed type and conform to rules made under 

the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986. The height 

of stack of DG sets should be equal to the height 

needed for the combined capacity of all proposed 

DG sets. Use low Sulphur diesel. The location of the 

DG sets may be decided with in consultation with 

Maharashtra Pollution Control Board. 

 CPCB approved enclosed type 3 nos of DG sets 

of capacity 1500 KVA each will be provided and 

will only be used in case of power failure. 

xxxv Noise should be controlled to ensure that it does 

not exceed the prescribed standards. During 

nighttime the noise levels measured at the 

boundary of the building shall be restricted to the 

permissible levels to comply with the prevalent 

regulations. 

 We will ensure that RG area admeasuring 

19996.99 Sq. meters will be intact during future 

development also. 

 Out of 2900 Sq. meters RG area has been 

developed (Nursery area 1500 in Sq. meters & 

Easement area 1400 in Sq. meters outside of 

project area, area under MIDC Authority) 
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 15 nos of tress are newly planted, and 43 trees 

are transplanted.   

 Also, CPCB approved and acoustic enclose type 

DG sets will be provided.  

xxxvi Traffic congestion near the entry and exit points 

from the roads adjoining the proposed project site 

must be avoided. Parking should be fully 

internalized, and no public space should be 

utilized. 

 Public road and public areas are not being used 

for project activity purpose and are free for 

smooth traffic movement.  

 Provision is being made for adequate parking 

facilities within the project site.  

xxxvii Opaque wall should meet prescriptive requirement 

as per Energy Conservation Building Code, which is 

proposed to be mandatory for all air-conditioned 

spaces while it is aspiration for non-air-conditioned 

spaces by use of appropriate thermal insulation 

material to fulfill requirement. 

 Agreed to comply with.   

xxxviii The building should have adequate distance 

between them to allow movement of fresh air and 

passage of natural light, air and ventilation. 

 Agreed to comply with.   

xxxix Regular supervision of the above and other 

measures for monitoring should be in place all 

through the construction phase, so as to avoid 

disturbance to the surroundings. 

 Regular supervision of the above measures is 

being monitored by Project Manager & Mr. 

Ravi Prakash Sharma, (EHS).  

xl Under the provisions of Environment (Protection) 

Act, 1986, legal action shall be initiated against the 

project proponent if it was found that construction 

of the project has been started without obtaining 

Env clearance. 

 Obtained Environmental clearance from SEIAA, 

Govt. of Maharashtra vide letter no. SEIAA-EC-

0000002300, dated: 15/01/2020.   

 Pease refer Annexure – 14 for Environmental 

Clearance.  

Xli Six monthly monitoring reports should be 

submitted to the RO MoEF, Bhopal with copy to 

this department and MPCB. 

 Six monthly monitoring reports are being 

submitted. 

Xlii Project proponent shall ensure completion of STP, 

MSW disposal facility, green belt development 

prior to occupation of the buildings. As agreed 

during the SEIAA meeting, PP to explore possibility 

of utilizing excess treated water in the adjacent 

area for gardening before discharging it into sewer 

line No physical occupation or allotment will be 

given unless all above said environmental 

infrastructure is installed and made functional 

including water requirement in Para 2. Prior 

certification from appropriate authority shall be 

obtained. 

 STP of capacity 295 KLD with MBR technology 

will be provided for the treatment of waste 

water.  

 Treated sewage will be used for flushing & 

gardening to reduce fresh water demand.    

 OWC will be providing of capacity 750 Kgs/day 

automatic heater based to treat biodegradable 

waste.  

 We will ensure that RG area admeasuring 

19996.99 Sq. meters will be intact during future 

development also. 

 Out of 2900 Sq. meters RG area has been 
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developed (Nursery area 1500 in Sq. meters & 

Easement area 1400 in Sq. meters outside of 

project area, area under MIDC Authority) 

 15 nos of tress are newly planted, and 43 trees 

are transplanted.   

xliii Wet garbage should be treated by Organic Waste 

Converter and treated waste (manure) should be 

utilized in the existing premises for gardening. And, 

no wet garbage will be disposed outside the 

premises. Local authority should ensure this. 

 OWC will be providing of capacity 750 KG/day 

automatic heater based to treat biodegradable 

waste.  

  

Xliv Local body should ensure that no occupation 

certification is issued prior to operation of 

STP/MSW site etc. with due permission of MPCB. 

 STP of capacity 295 KLD with MBR technology 

will be provided for the treatment of waste 

water.  

 Treated sewage will be used for flushing & 

gardening to reduce fresh water demand.    

 OWC will be providing of capacity 750 Kgs/day 

automatic heater based to treat biodegradable 

waste.  

 We will ensure that RG area admeasuring 

19996.99 Sq. meters will be intact during future 

development also. 

 Out of 2900 Sq. meters RG area has been 

developed (Nursery area 1500 in Sq. meters & 

Easement area 1400 in Sq. meters outside of 

project area, area under MIDC Authority) 

15 nos of tress are newly planted, and 43 trees 

are transplanted.   

Xlv A complete set of all the documents submitted to 

Department should be forwarded to the Local 

authority and MPCB. 

 A complete set of all the documents has been 

submitted to MPCB with the consent to 

establish application.  

Xlvi In the case of any change(s) in the scope of the 

project, the project would require a fresh appraisal 

by this Department. 

 Noted.  

Xlvii A separate environment management cell with 

qualified staff shall be set up for implementation of 

the stipulated environmental safeguards. 

 A separate Environment Management Cell with 

qualified staff has been appointed for 

implementation of the stipulated 

Environmental safeguards under Project 

Manager & Mr. Ravi Prakash Sharma, (EHS) 

supervision.  

 Also, Mr. Umakant Chavan, Safety Manager for 

Nyati Engineers & Consultants Pvt. Ltd.  

(contractor) 
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Xlviii Separate funds shall be allocated for 

implementation of environmental protection 

measures/EMP along with item-wise breaks-up. 

This cost shall be included as part of the project 

cost. The funds earmarked for the environment 

protection measures shall not be diverted for other 

purposes and year-wise expenditure should 

reported to the MPCB.  

Separate funds have been allocated for 

implementation of Environmental Protection 

Measures;  

      During construction phase;  

 Rs. 10.43 Lakhs have been allocated for the 

entire construction period.  

During operation phase;  

 Capital cost: Rs. 392.98 Lakhs and 

 O & M cost: Rs. 15.82 Lakhs / Annum. 

Xlix The project management shall advertise at least in 

two local newspapers widely circulated in the 

region around the project, one of which shall be in 

the Marathi language of the local concerned within 

seven days of issue of this letter, informing that the 

project has been accorded environmental 

clearance and copies of clearance letter are 

available with the Maharashtra Pollution Control 

Board and may also be seen at Website at 

http://ec.maharashtra.gov.in. 

 After getting Environmental clearance for the 

project, we published public notice in local 

Marathi (Navshakti) & English (The Free Press 

Journal) newspapers.  

 Pease refer Annexure – 15 for Advertisement 

Copy.  

l 

 

Project management should submit half yearly 

compliance reports in respect of the stipulated 

prior environment clearance terms and conditions 

in hard & soft copies to the MPCB & this 

department, on 1st June & 1st December of each 

calendar year.  

 Submitting six monthly compliance reports to;   

 RO, MPCB, CBD, Belapur. 

 RO, CPCB, Pune.   

 RO, MoEF & CC, Nagpur. 

 Environment Department, Mantralaya.  

li A copy of the clearance letter shall be sent by 

proponent to the concerned Municipal Corporation 

and the local NGO, if any, from whom 

suggestions/representations, if any, were received 

while processing the proposal. The clearance letter 

shall also be put on the website of the Company by 

the proponent. 

 A copy of the Environmental clearance letter is 

submitted to MIDC.   

lii The proponent shall upload the status of 

compliance of the stipulated EC conditions, 

including results of monitored data on their 

website and shall update the same periodically. It 

shall simultaneously be sent to the Regional Office 

of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and 

the SPCB. The criteria pollutant levels namely; 

SPM, RSPM. SO2, NOx (ambient levels as well as 

stack emissions) or critical sector parameters, 

indicated for the project shall be monitored and 

 Six monthly compliance status reports are 

being submitted periodically and also criteria of 

pollutant levels will be displayed at the main 

gate of project site.  
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displayed at a convenient location near the main 

gate of the company.  

liii The project proponent shall also submit six 

monthly reports on the status of compliance of the 

stipulated EC conditions including results of 

monitored data (both in hard copies as well as by 

e-mail) to the respective Regional Office of MoEF, 

the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB. 

 Submitting six monthly compliance reports to;   

 RO, MPCB, CBD, Belapur. 

 RO, CPCB, Pune.   

 RO, MoEF & CC, Nagpur. 

 Environment Department, Mantralaya.  

lix The environmental statement for each financial 

year ending 31st March in Form-V as is mandated 

to be submitted by the project proponent to the 

concerned State Pollution Control Board as 

prescribed under the Environment (Protection) 

Rules, 1986, as amended subsequently, shall also 

be put on the website of the company along with 

the status of compliance of EC conditions and shall 

also be sent to the RO of MoEF by e-mail. 

 Environmental Statement (Form-V) for the FY 

2021-2022 has been submitted on MPCB web 

Portal. 

4. The environmental clearance is being issued 

without prejudice to the action initiated under EP 

Act or any court case pending in the court of law 

and it does not mean that project proponent has 

not violated any environmental laws in the past 

and whatever decision under EP Act or of the 

Hon’ble court will be binding on the project 

proponent. Hence this clearance does not give 

immunity to the project proponent in the case filed 

against him, if any or action initiated under EP Act.  

 Noted. 

5. In case of submission of false document and non-

compliance of stipulated conditions, Authority/ 

Environment Department will revoke or suspend 

the Environmental Clearance without any 

intimation and initiate appropriate legal action 

under Environmental Protection Act, 1986. 

  

 Noted.  

6. The Environment department reserves the right to 

add any stringent condition or to revoke the 

clearance if conditions stipulated are not 

implemented to the satisfaction of the department 

or for that matter, for any other administrative 

reason. 

  

 Noted.  
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7. Validity of Environment Clearance: The 

environmental clearance accorded shall be valid as 

per EIA Notification, 2006, and amendments by 

MoEF & CC Notification dated 29th April, 2015. 

  

 Noted.  

8. In case of any deviation or alteration in the project 

proposed from those submitted to this department 

for clearance, a fresh reference should be made to 

the department to assess the adequacy of the 

condition (s) imposed and to incorporate 

additional environmental protection measures 

required, if any. 

  

 Noted.  

9. The above stipulations would be enforced among 

others under the Water (Prevention and Control of 

Pollution) Act, 1974, the Air (Prevention and 

Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, the Environment 

(Protection) Act, 1986 and rules there under, 

Hazardous Wastes (Management and Handling) 

Rules, 1989 and its amendments, the public 

Liability Insurance Act, 1991 and its amendments. 

  

 Noted.  

10. Any appeal against this environmental clearance 

shall lie with the National Green Tribunal (Western 

Zone Bench, Pune), New Administrative Building, 

1stFloor, D-, Wing, Opposite Council Hall, Pune, if 

preferred, within 30 days as prescribed under 

Section 16 of the National Green Tribunal Act, 

2010. 

  

 Noted.  
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Compliance as per Monitoring the Implementation of Environmental Safeguards Ministry of 

Environment, Forests & Climate Change Regional Office (WCZ), Nagpur 

 

Monitoring Report 

 

DATA SHEET 

 

1. Project type: River - valley/ Mining / Industry / 

Thermal / Nuclear / Other (specify) 

: Construction Project. 

2. Name of the project :  Proposed ‘Intellion IT Park, at plot no. 23, 

23(pt), 24 & 24(pt), TTC Industrial Area, 

Thane-Belapur Road, Mahape MIDC, 

Mahape, Navi Mumbai. Maharashtra.  

3. Clearance letter ( s ) / OM No. and Date  :  Obtained Environmental clearance from 

SEIAA, Govt. of Maharashtra vide letter no. 

SEIAA-EC-0000002300, dated: 15/01/2020.   

4. Location 

a. District (s) : Thane. 

b. State (s) : Maharashtra. 

c. Location   Ghansoli, Navi Mumbai. 

d. Latitude/ Longitude : Latitude     : 19° 06 ' 59.45” N 

Longitude  : 73° 00’42.47” E  

5. Address for correspondence 

a. Address of Concerned Project Chief Engineer 

(with pin code & Telephone / telex / fax 

numbers) 

: Mr. Sandeep Kolge, (Project Manager) 

M/s. Industrial Minerals & Chemical Company 

Pvt. Ltd.  

Proposed ‘Intellion IT Park, at plot no. 23, 

23(pt), 24 & 24(pt), TTC Industrial Area, Thane-

Belapur Road, Mahape MIDC, Mahape, Navi 

Mumbai. Maharashtra.  

Email ID: sandeepkolge@tatarealty.in,  

Contact no: 9820991449 

b. Address of Executive Project: 

Engineer/Manager (with pin code / Fax 

numbers)  

 

: Mr. Saikumar Khot, (Project Engineer) 

M/s. Industrial Minerals & Chemical Company 

Pvt. Ltd.  

Proposed ‘Intellion IT Park, at plot no. 23, 

23(pt), 24 & 24(pt), TTC Industrial Area, Thane-

Belapur Road, Mahape MIDC, Mahape, Navi 

Mumbai. Maharashtra.  

Email ID: saikumarkhot@tatarealty.in, 

Contact no: 9869207189 
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6. Salient features 

a. of the project :  FSI area: 38,208.74 Sq. meters  

 Non-FSI area: 26,825.01 Sq. meters  

 Total BUA area: 65,033.75 Sq. meters  

b. of the environmental management plans : Separate funds have been allocated for 

implementation of Environmental Protection 

Measures;  

      During construction phase;  

 Rs. 10.43 Lakhs have been allocated for the 

entire construction period.  

During operation phase;  

 Capital cost: Rs. 392.98 Lakhs and 

 O & M cost: Rs. 15.82 Lakhs / Annum. 

7. Breakup of the project area 

 

a. submergence area forest & non-forest 
 

: Not Applicable. 
 

Project comes under Mahape MIDC, TTC 

Industrial area, Navi Mumbai.  
b. Others 

 

: 

8. Breakup of the project affected Population with 

enumeration of Those losing houses/ dwelling units 

Only agricultural land only, both Dwelling units & 

agricultural Land & 

Landless laborers / artisan. 

: Not Applicable. 

a. SC, ST/Adivasis 
 

: Not Applicable. 

b. Others (Please indicate whether these 

Figures are based on any scientific and 

systematic survey carried out Or only 

provisional figures, it a Survey is carried out 

give details And years of survey) 

: Not Applicable. 

9. Financial details 

a. Project cost as originally planned and subsequent revised estimates and the year of price 

reference: 

1. Total Cost of the Project : Rs. 3000,000,000/-  

b. Allocation made for environ-mental 

management plans with item wise and year 

wise Break-up. 

: Separate funds have been allocated for 

implementation of Environmental Protection 

Measures;  

      During construction phase;  

 Rs. 10.43 Lakhs have been allocated for the 

entire construction period.  

During operation phase;  

 Capital cost: Rs. 392.98 Lakhs and 

 O & M cost: Rs. 15.82 Lakhs / Annum. 
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c. Benefit cost ratio / Internal rate of Return 

and the year of assessment. 

: -- 

d. Whether (c) includes the Cost of 

environmental management as shown in the 

above. 

: -- 

 

e. Actual expenditure incurred on the project 

so far. 

: Rs. 11,67,03,522/-  

f. Actual expenditure incurred on the 

environmental management plans so far 

: Rs. 65,80,261/-  

10. Forest land requirement 

 

a. The status of approval for diversion of forest 

land for non-forestry use. 

 

: Not Applicable. 

b. The status of clearing felling 

 

: Not Applicable. 

c. The status of compensatory afforestation, it 

any   

 

: Not Applicable. 

d. Comments on the viability & sustainability of 

compensatory afforestation program in the 

light of actual field experience so far. 

 

: Not Applicable. 

11. The status of clear felling in non-forest areas (such 

as submergence area of reservoir, approach roads), 

it any with quantitative information. 

 

: Not Applicable. 

12. Status of construction : Current status of construction work completed 

as of 31st March, 2023 is 18,961.00 Sq. meters. 

 1st and 2nd Slab casted 100%, 3rd and 4th 

Slab casted 84%, Blockwork in progress 

at Ground floor. 

a. Date of commencement  

(Actual and/or planned) 

 

: 27/12/2021 (Actual)   

Site preparation work started on 27/12/2021 

based on commencement certificate received.  

 

b. Date of completion  

(Actual and/or planned) 

 

: January 2027 (Planned) 

13. Reasons for the delay if the Project is yet to start. : -- 
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14. Dates of site visits 

 

a. The dates on which the project was 

monitored by the Regional Office on 

previous occasions, if any. 

  

: -- 

b. Date of site visit for this monitoring report. 

 

: -- 

15. Details of correspondence with Project authorities 

for obtaining Action plans/information on Status of 

compliance to safeguards Other than the routine 

letters for Logistic support for site visits. 

 

(The first monitoring report may contain the details 

of all the Letters issued so far, but the Later reports 

may cover only the Letters issued subsequently.) 

: -- 
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MAHARASHTRA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION 
       (A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking)                                              

 

HEAD OFFICE  :  “Udyog Sarthi”, Mahakali Caves Road,                                                           
     Andheri (E), Mumbai – 400 093.                                             

                             Tele: (022) 26870052/54/27/73 Fax: (022) 26871587  
PRINCIPAL OFFICE :   4,4 (A), 12th Floor, World Trade Centre, Complex-1, 

     Cuffe Parade, Mumbai – 400 005                                              
     Tele : (022) 22151451/52/53  Fax : (022) 22188203 

 
                             No, MIDC/Fire/D-15182 

                                   Date: 25/09/2019 
M/s, Industrial Minerals &  
Chemical Co. Pvt. Ltd., 
Plot No: 23, 23 (PT.),  
24 & 24 (PT.) MIDC  
TTC Indl. Area.  
 

 

Sub: Grant of “Provisional No-Objection Certificate” to your 
proposed construction on Plot No, 23, 23 (PT.), 24 & 24 (PT.) at 
MIDC, TTC Indl. Area. 
 

             Ref:    Your application vide no; SWC/14/521/20190909/656522. 

Dear Sir, 
 

 This has reference to the above this office has “No Objection (Provisional)” for 
your proposed construction of IT building on plot no. 23, 23 (PT.), 24 & 24 (PT.) at 
MIDC, TTC Indl. Area. The details of the constructions as per the drawing submitted by 
you are as mapped under your BPAMS application. The plot area of the co. is 
192320.00 Sq mtr. The proposed built up area is 38208.74 Sq. Mtr. The height of the 
proposed structure is 51.20 mtr. The area wise details of each floor are as under:- 

Floor Name 
Proposed 
FSI Area Stair Lift Lift Lobby 

Ind. 
Eighth Floor (Office Area) 4560.58 88.24 68.50 64.42 
Seventh Floor (Office Area) 4271.39 88.24 68.50 64.42 
Sixth Floor (Office Area) 4560.58 88.24 68.50 64.42 
Fifth Floor (Office Area) 4560.58 88.24 68.50 64.42 
Fourth Floor (Office Area) 4560.58 88.24 68.50 64.42 
Third Floor (Office Area) 4271.39 88.24 68.50 64.42 
Second Floor (Office Area) 4560.58 88.24 68.50 64.42 
First Floor (Office Area) 4560.58 88.24 68.50 64.42 
Podium4 Floor (Parking Area) Free of FSI 59.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Podium3 Floor (Parking Area) Free of FSI 59.40 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Podium2 Floor (Parking Area) Free of FSI 59.33 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Podium1 Floor (Parking Area) Free of FSI 24.67 0.00 0.00 0.00 
Stilt Floor (Restaurant, Gymnasium, Pump 
Room, Elec Panel Room, Transformer Room & 
Substation and other Utilities) 

2099.72 58.42 81.07 54.17 

Grand Total : 38208.74 764.34 629.10 569.52 

 The occupant load should not exceed in any case as prescribed in Table – 3 
of NBC 2016 part IV. 

 

This N.O.C. is valid subject to fulfillment of the following conditions:  
 

 

1. The plans of the proposed Construction of building adhering to the D.C. 
Rules of MIDC & National Building Code-2016 where necessary) should be 
approved by The Deputy  Engineer, Mahape Sub-Division-I (Special Planning 
Authority). 

 

2. The drainage completion certificate & Occupation certificate should be obtained 
from Deputy Engineer, MIDC Mahape Sub-Division–I, The B.C.C. & D.C.C. shall 
be issued subject to “Final NO-Objection Certificate” from fire department.   

3. Under Section 3 of Maharashtra Fire Prevention and Life Safety Measures 
Act, 2006 (hereinafter referred to as “said Act”) The applicant (developer, 
owner, occupier by whatever name called) shall comply with all the Fire and Life 
Safety measures adhering to National Building Code of India, 2016 and as 
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amended from time to time failing which it shall be treated as a violation of the said 
Act. 

4. As per the provision as under: - 10 of the said Act.  No person other than the 
License Agency shall carry out the work of providing Fire Prevention and Life 
Safety Measures or performing.  Such other related activities required to be carried 
out in any place or building or part thereof: A list of License Agency is available on 
Maharashtra Fire Services website www.mahafireservice.gov.in. No Licensed 
Agency or any other person claiming to be such Licensed Agency shall give a 
certificate under sub-section (3) of section 3 regarding the compliance of the fire 
prevention and life safety measures or maintenance thereof in good repair and 
efficient condition, without there being actual such compliance or maintenance. 

5. Under Section 11 of the said Act, the fire service fees shall be assessed and the 
same shall be payable after serving the notice to that effect or prior to issue of the 
building completion certificate or occupancy certificate whichever is earlier. 

6. Under Section 45 of the said Act, the owner/occupier or developer shall appoint 
Fire Officer/Officers and staff for taking adequate Fire and Life Safety Measures, 
qualifications and experience of such persons be got approved from the Chief Fire 
Officer & Fire Advisor, MIDC Fire Services. 

7. Though certain conditions are stipulated from the said Act and the National 
Building Code of India, it is obligatory on part of the applicant that is developer, 
builder, occupier, owner, tenant, by what so ever named called to abide with the 
provisions of the said Act failing which it shall be actionable under the provisions of 
said act.   

8. Proper roads in the premises should be provided for easy mobility of the Fire 
Brigade Appliance & Marginal spaces around the building should be kept free from 
obstructions & open to sky at all the time. Minimum marginal spaces should be 
confirming with Table No.10 of D.C. Rules of MIDC, 2009. The load bearing 
capacity of internal roads shall not be less than 45 Tons.  

9. All portable fire fighting equipments installed at various locations as per local 
hazard such as Co2-DCP, Foam as per IS: 15683, & it must be strictly confirming 
to relevant IS specification. It is recommended for every 100 Sq. Meter one fire 
extinguisher should be provided for electrical installation Co2 extinguisher of 4.5 
Kg should be provided. 

10. All the firefighting equipment shall be well maintained and should be easily 
accessible in case of emergency. 

11. Emergency Telephone numbers like “Police”, “Fire Brigade”, “Hospital”, 
“Doctors”, and “Responsible persons of the office” should be displayed in Fire 
Control Room, Security Office and in Reception area. 

12. It shall be ensured that security staff & every employee of the office, security are 
trained in handling firefighting equipment & in fire fighting. 

13. The Fire Exit Drill or Evacuation Drill should be plan and instruction should be 
given to the staff minimum four times in a year and drill should be carried out 
twice in a year.                                                                

14. Cautionary boards such as "DANGER", "NO SMOKING", "EXIT", "FIRE 
ESCAPE", "EXTINGUISHER", "FIRE HYDRANT" etc. should be displayed on the 
strategic location to guide the occupants in case of emergency. The signs should 
be of florescent type and should glow in dark.  

15. “On-Site” & “Off-Site” emergency plan shall be prepared & mock drills shall be 
conducted twice a year & instructions to every employee shall be given once in 
three months. 

16. The use of combustible surface finishes on walls (including facade of the building) 
and ceiling affects the safety of the occupants of the building. Such finishes tend to 
spread the fire and even though the structural elements may be adequately fire 
resistant, serious danger to life may result. It is therefore, essential to have 
adequate precautions to minimize spread of flame on wall, façade of building and 
ceiling surfaces. 

17. The finishing materials used for various purposes and décor shall be such that it 
shall not generate toxic fumes / smoke. 

18. Automatic smoke venting facilities shall be provided for safe use of exits in 
windowless buildings.  
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19. Natural draft smoke venting shall utilize roof vents in walls at or near the ceiling 
level, such vents shall be normally open, or, if closed, shall be designed for 
automatic opening in case of fire, by release of smoke sensitive devices. 

20. Where smoke venting facilities are installed for purposes of exit safety, these shall 
be adequate to prevent dangerous accumulation of smoke during the period of 
time necessary to evacuate the area served, using available exit facilities with a 
margin of safety to allow for unforeseen contingencies. 

21. The fluorescent glow signs like “Staircase”, “Extinguisher”, “Fire Escape” 
“Hydrant Point”, Manual Call Point” “Exit”, “Lift” shall be installed on strategic 
locations in all common areas of the building like passages, Corridors etc. 

22. Fire evacuation orders & exit map shall be provided in every floor & in lobbies of 
the buildings. 

23. LPG banks should not be stored on upper floor for cooking etc. The kitchen for 
commercial purpose on uppers floors is not permitted.  

24. The Glassing and facade other Glasses should have at least one hour fire 
resistance and should be UL approved and in accordance with NFPA 
requirements.                                                                                           

25. The glass faced should be protected with coating film so that in case of breaking of 
glass the glass can remain in it’s place for some hours before replacement. This 
will reduce the risk of injuries to occupants and fire & rescue personal. In the event 
of blast the shock wave created which creates the damage to glass faced the use 
of film will help to reduce the damages due to glass breaking.  

26. This being a very special type of building if any additional recommendations to be 
added or deleted depending upon the need of the fire safety requirement of 
buildings. 

27. The Chief Fire Officer & Fire Advisor, M.I.D.C. reserves all right to modify the fire 
safety recommendations and it shall be responsibility of company authorities to 
maintained close liaison with fire department. 

28. A high rise building during construction shall be provided with the following 
fire protection measures, which shall be maintained in good working 
condition at all times: 

29. Dry riser of minimum 100 m.m. dia. Pipe with hydrant outlets on the floors 
constructed with a fire service inlet.  

30. The use of combustible surface finishes on walls (including facade of the 
building) and ceiling affects the safety of the occupants of the building. Such 
finishes tend to spread the fire and even though the structural elements may 
be adequately fire resistant, serious danger to life may result. It is therefore, 
essential to have adequate precautions to minimize spread of flame on wall, 
façade of building and ceiling surfaces. 

31. The finishing materials used for various purposes and décor shall be such 
that it shall not generate toxic fumes / smoke. 

32. Automatic smoke venting facilities shall be provided for safe use of exits in 
windowless buildings. 

33. Natural draft smoke venting shall utilize roof vents in walls at or near the 
ceiling level, such vents shall be normally open, or, if closed, shall be 
designed for automatic opening in case of fire, by release of smoke sensitive 
devices.         

34. Where smoke venting facilities are installed for purposes of exit safety, these 
shall be adequate to prevent dangerous accumulation of smoke during the 
period of time necessary to evacuate the area served, using available exit 
facilities with a margin of safety to allow for unforeseen contingencies. 

35. If the building or part of building is Sub-leased, sold to some other company 
then the prospective buyer / sub-leased must obtain “No – Objection 
Certificate” form this office before occupying the building / floors. You are 
hereby informed to incorporate suitable clause to that effect in sub-lees 
agreement or agreement for sale. 

36. Pressurization should be provided to the all the staircases and Lift Shaft’s & 
Lift lobbies of the building. The mechanism for the pressurization shall act 
automatically with the fire alarm/ sprinkler system and it shall be possible to 
operate this mechanically also. 
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37. In future if the Company intends to carry out any expansion of the building, 
an approval of this department must be obtained before commencing 
proposed construction for revision of the Fire Fighting System 
recommendation as higher capacity of Pumps and Static water tank may be 
prescribed. 

Standard Specifications and Regulations to be followed: - 
a. D.C. Rules of MIDC & Part-3 & 4 National Building Code: 2016,  
b. IS: 3844 – for installation and maintenance of internal fire hydrants and hose 

reels on premises. 
c. IS: 2189 – for selection, installation and maintenance of automatic fire detection 

and alarm system.                                                               
d. IS: 15683 – for selection, installation and maintenance of portable first aid fire 

extinguishers. 
e. IS : 9583 : 1981 Emergency lighting units. 
f. IS 12456 : 1988 Code of practice for fire protection of electronic data processing 

installation. 
g. IS 4963 : 1987 Recommendations for buildings and facilities for physically 

handicapped. 
h. IS 3614 ( Part I ) :1966 Specification for fire check doors. 

Other Important Codes & Standards:- 
1. Code of practice for Fire Safety Buildings IS-1642 – for Details of 

Construction. 
2. Code of Practice of Fire Safety of Buildings IS-1643– Exposure Hazard. 
3. Code of Practice of Fire Safety of Buildings IS-1644 – Exit requirement and 

Personal Hazard. 
4. IS : 15105 – Design and installation of fixed automatic sprinkler fire 

extinguishing system. 
5. IS 9668 : 1990 Code of practice for provision and maintenance of water 

supplies and fire fighting. 
6. IS 2175 : 1988 Specification for heat sensitive fire detectors for use in 

automatic fire alarm system. 
7. IS 11360 : 1985 Specification for smoke detectors for use in automatic 

electrical fire alarm system.                                             
8. IS 9457 : 1980 Safety colours and safety signs. 
9. IS 12349 : 1988 Fire protection – Safety sign 
10. IS 12407 : Graphic symbols for fire protection plan.                        

 

FIRE PREVENTION 
Passive Fire protection required. 

 

Requirement and Provision: - The following passive fire protection systems will have 
to be followed and installed for the Life Safety of the building as per Part 3 & 4 of 
National Building Code 2005:- 

Sr. No. Clause Number Description. 
1. Clause NO: 3.3.1 & 

3.3.2 
Fire Test General Requirement: Element / Component 
shall have the requisite fire resistance performance when 
tested in accordance with the accepted standards. 

2. Clause NO: C-9 Compartmentation: The building shall be suitably 
compartmentalized so that the fire & smoke remain 
confined to the area where the fire incident has occurred & 
does not spread to other part of the building. 

3. Clause NO: 4.10.5 Smoke Extraction System: The exhaust system may be 
continued, provided the construction of the ductwork & 
fans is such that it will not be rendered inoperable by hot 
gases & smoke & there is no danger of spread of smoke to 
other floors via the path of extraction system. 

4. Clause NO: 
3.4.12.3 

Smoke management: Where smoke venting facilities are 
installed for the purpose of exit safety these shall be 
adequate to prevent dangerous accumulation of smoke 
during the period of time necessary to evacuate the area 
served using available exit facilities, with margin of safety 
to allow for unforeseen contingencies. 

5. Clause NO: C-1.17 Fire rated ducts: Where the ducts passes through fire 
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walls, the opening around the duct shall be sealed with fire 
resisting materials having the fire resistant rating of the 
compartment. Where the duct crosses the compartment 
which is fire rated for same fire rating. Depending on the 
services passing around the duct work, which may be 
affected in case of fire temperatures rising, the ducts shall 
be insulated 

6. Clause NO: C-1.12 
a 

Cable ducts: The electric distribution cables/wiring shall 
be laid in separate duct. The duct shall be sealed at every 
floor with non-combustible material having the same fire 
resistance as the fire rating of the duct. 

7. Clause NO: C-1.12 
e 

Fire rated ceilings: The exhaust system may be 
continued, provided the construction of the ductwork 
& fans is such that it will not be rendered inoperable 
by hot gases & smoke & there is no danger of spread 
of smoke to other floors via the path of extraction 
system. 

8. Clause NO: 3.3.3 Steel protection: Load bearing steel beams & columns 
of building having total covered area of 500Sq.Mtrs. 
and above shall be protected against failure collapse 
of structure in case of fire. This could be achieved by 
using appropriate methodology using suitable fire 
rated materials as per the accepted standards. 

9. Clause NO: 4.13 Fire escape enclosure: Fire towers shall be 
constructed of walls with a 2 hours fire rating without 
openings other than the exit doorway, with platforms, 
landings & balconies with the same fire rating of 2 
Hours. 

10. Clause NO: C-1.4 Glazing: If glazing or glass bricks are used in a stair 
case shall have fire rating of minimum 2 hours. 

11.  Clause NO: 3.4.19 Glazing: If glass is used as a façade for building it 
shall have minimum 1 hour fire rating. 

12. Clause NO: 3.4.8.3 Fire stopping: Every vertical opening between the 
floors of a building shall be suitably enclosed or 
protected as necessary to provide reasonable safety 
to the occupants while using the means of egress by 
preventing spread of fire, smoke or fumes through 
vertical openings from floor to floor, which will allow 
the occupants to complete their safe use of means of 
egress. 

13. Clause NO: 3.4.8.4 Fire Stopping: Openings in the walls or floors which 
are provided for the passage of all building services 
like cables, electrical wiring & telephone cables etc. 
Shall be protected by the enclosure in the form of 
Ducts/shafts with a fire resistance of not less than 2 
Hours. 

14. Clause NO: C-1.9 Fire stopping service ducts & shafts: Service ducts & 
shafts shall be enclosed by walls of 2 hours & doors 
of 1 hour fire rating. All such ducts/shafts shall be 
properly sealed & fire stopped at all floors. 

15.       Clause NO: C-1.12 Fire stopping cable ducts penetration: The electrical 
distribution cables/wiring shall be laid in separate 
duct. The duct shall be sealed at every floor with non-
combustible materials having the same fire resistance 
as the fire rating of the cable duct. 

  

 
 
 

Active Fire protection required for I.T. Building  
 

Sr. 
No. 

FIRE FIGHTING 
INSTALLATION Requirements Provision Remarks 

1.  Portable Fire 
Extinguishers 

Required in 
all buildings 
on each floor. 

IS: 15683 & 
2190. 

Portable Fire Extinguisher should 
be installed confirming to IS 15683 
& other I.S. codes 

2.  Hose Reel Required at 
prominent 

At Various 
strategic 

On each floor in the Staircase 
landing for Fire Fighting. The first 
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Sr. 
No. 

FIRE FIGHTING 
INSTALLATION Requirements Provision Remarks 

places. Locations. aid hose reel shall be connected 
directly to riser/down comer main 
and diameter of the hose reel shall 
not be less than 19mm confirming 
to IS 884:1985 

3.  Wet Risers & 
Down Comers 

Required in 
entire Bldg. 

In all 
staircases & 
fire escape 
staircases 

Required to provide in the 
Staircase and Fire Escape 
Staircase. Landing of Valve should 
be installed confirming to IS:5290. 

4.  Court Yard 
Hydrant or Ring 
hydrant system 
around the 
building.  

 Required 
around the 
proposed 
building. 

Fire Brigade Inlet connection should be provided. 
Hydrant points should be provided with 2 Nos. of 
Delivery Hose confirming to IS-636 along with 
Standard Branch (Universal) confirming to IS-
2871. The distance between 2 Hydrants should 
not be more than 30 Mtrs. The guidelines 
should be followed as per IS 3844:1989 & IS 
13039:2012. 

5.  Manually 
Operated Fire 
Alarm System 

Required in 
entire 
building 
 

At every 
floor on 
strategic 
location 

Manually Operated Fire Alarm 
should be provided; it should be 
connected to alternate power 
supply. 

6.  Underground 
Static Storage 
Tank  

Required 
2,00,000 liters  

This water storage should be 
exclusively for Fire Fighting. 

7.  Terrace Level 
Tank 

Required 
20,000 Ltrs. 

For wet riser cum down comer. 
On each terrace of building  

8.  Fire Pump 
 

2 No. 4500 lpm electrical 
driven main pumps 

1 No. 4500 lpm      Diesel 
driven stand by pump 

2 No. 180 lpm electric   
driven jockey pump 

900 lpm electric driven 
Booster Pump on every 

terrace tank. 

Fire Fighting pumps shall be well 
maintained.  
A separate arrangement of 
pumping should be done for 
sprinkler system. 
All the fire pumps must be 
centrifugal pumps only  

9.  Automatic 
smoke 
Detection 
System & Fire 
alarm system. 

Required in entire building at 
all floors 

(If false ceiling voids 
exceeding 800mm of height 
above false Detection 
System should be provided)  
 

Standards and guidelines given 
in IS-11360-1985 specification for 
Smoke Detectors for use in 
Automatic Electrical Fire Alarm 
system & IS 2189:2008 Selection, 
Installation and Maintenance of 
Automatic Fire-Detection and 
Alarm System should be 
followed.   

10.  Automatic 
Sprinkler 
system.  

Required in entire building at 
all floors and Fire Pump 

Room 
(If false ceiling voids 
exceeding 800mm of height 
above false ceiling sprinkler 
should be provided) 

Separate Pumping arrangement 
should be provided for the 
Sprinkler system. 
Guidelines are given in IS 15105 
Design and installation of Fixed 
Automatic sprinkler fire 
Extinguishing system 

11. 1
1
. 

Fire Doors Required for 
all staircases. 
it should be 
self-closing 
type. 

Fire Doors of 2 hrs. Fire Resistance Rating 
should be provided in all buildings at the entrance 

of all the staircases on all floors. Certification 
from the Competent Authority shall be 

obtained & submitted to this office for record. 
12. 1

4
. 

Manual Call 
Point 

Required in 
all building. 

Manual Call Point should be provided at 
prominent places in all buildings 

13. 1
5
. 

Emergency 
Lights 
 

Required in 
escape 
routes. 

For speedy evacuation in case of emergency. 
With alternate power backup. 

14. 1
6
. 

PA System with 
Talk Back 
Facility 

Required To guide the occupants in case of emergency. 
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Sr. 
No. 

FIRE FIGHTING 
INSTALLATION Requirements Provision Remarks 

15.  Auto D.G. 
Backup 

Required Required for all fire safety systems. 

16.  Pressurization Required In all staircase, Lobbies & Lift shaft in entire Bldg. 
17. 2

1
. 

Sign Indicators 
for all fire 
safety, safe 
evacuation of 
occupants in 
case of 
emergency 
signs 

Required at 
Prominent 
Places. 

Sign indicators should be provided at prominent 
places as per the guidelines given in  
IS:9457 for Safety colour and Safety  
IS:12349 for Fire Protection Safety Signs 
IS: 12407 for Graphics symbols for Fire 
Protection Plan. 

18. 2
2
. 

Fire Brigade Connection-  For 
Static Water Tank and For 
Hydrant System 

Required at the Main Gate and on fire water tank 

 

***Guidelines for Refuge Area:- 
Refuge Area: Horizontal Exits/Refuge Area  :-  

A horizontal exit shall be through a fire door of 120 min rating in a fire resistance wall.  
Horizontal exit require separation with the refuge area or adjoining compartment 
through 120 min fire barrier.  The adjoining compartment of the horizontal exit should 
allow unlocked and ease of egress and exits for the occupants using defend in place 
strategy. 
 Requirements of horizontal exits are as under: 
a) Width of horizontal exit doorway shall be suitable to meet the occupant load 

factor for egress. 
b) Doors in horizontal exits shall be openable at all times from both sides. 
c) All doors shall swing in the direction of exit travel.  For horizontal exits, if a double 

leaf door is used, the right hand door leaf shall swing in the direction of exit 
travel. 

d) Refuge area shall be provided in buildings of height more than 24 m. Refuge 
area provided shall be planned to accommodate the occupants of two 
consecutive floors (this shall consider occupants of the floor where refuge is 
provided and occupants of floor above) by considering area of 0.3 m2 per person 
for the calculated number of occupants and shall include additionally to 
accommodate one wheelchair space of an area of 0.9m2 for every 200 
occupants, portion thereof, based on the occupant load served by the area of 
refuge or a minimum of 15 m2, whichever is higher, shall be provided as under: 

1) The refuge area shall be provided on the periphery of the floor and open to air at 
least on one side protected with suitable railings. 

2) Refuge area(s) shall be provided at/or immediately above 24 m and thereafter at 
every 15 m or so. 
The above refuge area requirement for D-6 occupancy requirement shall 
however be in accordance with 6.4.2.2. 

e) A prominent sign bearing the words ‘REFUGE AREA’ shall be installed at entry of 
the refuge area, having height of letters of minimum 75 mm and also containing 
information about the location of refuge areas on the floors above and below this 
floor.  The same signage shall also be conspicuously located within the refuge 
area. 

f) Each refuge area shall be ventilated and provided with first aid box, fire 
extinguishers, public address speaker, fire man talk back, and adequate 
emergency lighting as well as drinking water facility. 

g) Refuge areas shall be approachable from the space they serve by an accessible 
means of egress. 

h) Refuge areas shall connect to firefighting shaft (comprising fireman’s lift, lobby 
and staircase) without having the occupants requiring to return to the building 
spaces through which travel to the area of refuge occurred. 

i) The refuge area shall always be kept clear.  No storage of combustible products 
and materials, electrical and mechanical equipment, etc. shall be allowed in such 
areas. 
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j) Refuge area shall be provided with adequate drainage facility to maintain efficient 
storm water disposal.  

k) Entire refuge area shall be provided with sprinklers. 
l) Where there is difference in level between connected areas for horizontal exits, 

ramps of slope not steeper than 1 in 12 shall be provided (and steps should be 
avoided). 

NOTE – Refuge area provided in excess of the requirements shall be counted 
towards FAR. 
High rise apartment buildings with apartments having balcony, need not be provided 
with refuge area; however apartment buildings without balcony shall provide refuge 
area as given above.  Refuge area for apartment buildings of height above 60 m 
while having balconies shall be provided at 60 m and thereafter at every 30 m.  The 
refuge area shall be an area equivalent to 0.3 m2 per person for accommodating 
occupants of two consecutive floors, where occupant load shall be derived on basis 
of 12.5 m2 of gross floor area and additionally 0.9 m2 for accommodating wheel chair 
requirement or shall be 15 m2, whichever is higher. 

GUIDELINES FOR INTERNAL STAIRWAYS as per NBC 2016: 
a) Stairways shall be constructed of non-combustible materials throughout. Hollow 

combustible construction shall not be permitted. Width of Staircase should be 1.5 
M. 

b) No Gas piping shall be laid down in the stairway. 
c) Internal staircase shall be constructed as a self-contained unit with at least one 

side adjacent to an external walls and shall be completely enclosed. 
d) Internal staircase shall not be arranged around lift shaft unless the later is entirely 

enclosed by material of fire resistance rating as that for type of construction itself. 
e) The access to main staircase shall be gained through at least half-an-hour fire 

resisting automatic closing doors, placed in the enclosing walls of the staircase. 
They shall be swing type doors opening in the direction of the escape.                                                                                                     

f) No living space, store or other space, involving fire risk, shall open directly in to 
staircase.  

g) The external exit door of a staircase enclosure at ground level shall open directly 
to the open space or should be accessible without passing through any door 
other than a door provided to form a draught lobby. 

h) The exit signs with arrows indicating the escape routes shall be provided at a 
height of 1.5 m. from the floor level on the wall and shall painted with fluorescent 
paint. All exit signs should be flush with the wall and so designed that no 
mechanical damage to them can result from the removing furniture, material or 
any other equipment. 

i) Exits shall be so located that it will not be necessary to travel more than 30 
Mtrs. from any point to reach the nearest exit. 

Staircase Design requirement: 
1. The minimum headroom in a passage under the landing of a staircase and under 

the staircases shall be 2.2 Mtrs. 
2. Access to main staircase shall be through a fire / smoke check door of a 

minimum 2 hours fire resistance rating. 
3. No living space, store or other fire risk shall open directly in to the staircases.The 

main and external staircases shall be continuous from ground floor to the terrace 
level. 

4. No electrical shafts, A/c ducts or gas pipe etc. shall pass through or open in the 
staircases. Lifts shall not open in staircases. 

5. The width of the staircase shall not be less than 1.5 Mtrs. 
6. All the staircases shall be provided with mechanical Pressurization   

devices, which will inject the air in to staircase, lobbies or corridors to raise 
their pressure slightly above the pressure in adjacent parts of the building 
so the entry of toxic gases or smoke in to the escape routes is prevented.  

Staircase Enclosures:- 
1. The external enclosing walls of the staircase shall be of the brick or the RCC 

construction having the fire resistance of not less than two hours. All enclosed 
staircases shall have access through self-closing door of one hour fire 
resistance. These shall be single swing doors opening in the direction of escape. 
The door shall be fitted with the check action door closers. 
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2. The staircase enclosures on the external wall of the building shall be ventilated to 
the atmosphere at each landing. 

3. Permanent vent at the top equal to the 5% of the cross section area of the 
enclosure and openable sashes at each floor level with area equal to 1 to 15 % 
of the cross sectional area of the enclosure on external shall be provided. The 
roof of the shaft shall be at least 1 meter above the surrounding roof. There shall 
be no glazing or the glass bricks in any internal closing wall of staircase. If the 
staircase is in the core of the building and cannot be ventilated at each landing a 
positive pressure of 5 mm w.g. by an electrically operated blower/ blowers shall 
be maintained. 

4. The mechanism for pressurizing the staircase shaft shall be so installed that the 
same shall operate automatically on fire alarm system/ sprinkler system and be 
provided with manual operation facilities.  
  

FIRE ESCAPE:  (ENCLOSED TYPE ) SHALL COMPLY THE FOLLOWING: - 
1. Travel Distance should be maintained as per the guidelines given in D.C. 

Rules of MIDC. Exits and staircase guidelines should be followed as per 
MIDC’s DC Rules and National Building Code-2016. 

2. Fire escape constructed of M.S. angles, wood or glass is not permitted. 
3. Opening of the Fire Escape Staircase should be from outside. 
4. Fire Escape staircase should be enclosed type. These should always be kept in 

sound operable condition . 
5. Fire Escape Staircase shall be directly connected to the ground. 
6. Entrance to the Fire Staircase shall be separate and remote from the internal 

staircase. 
7. Care shall be taken to ensure that no wall opening or window opens on to or 

close to Fire Escape Stairs. 
8. The route to the external staircase shall be free of obstructions at all times. 
9. The Fire Escape stairs shall be constructed of non-combustible materials, and 

any doorway leading to it shall have the required fire resistance. 
10. No Staircase, used as a fire escape, shall be inclined at an angel greater than 45 

0 from the horizontal 
11. The width of the staircase should as given in DC Rules of MIDC. The other 

detailed provision for exits in accordance with National building code - 
2016.  

12. Fire Staircase shall have straight flight not less than 150 c.m. wide with 20 c.m. 
treads and risers not more than 19 c.m. The number of risers shall be limited to 
15 per flight. 

13. Handrails shall be of a height not less than 100 c.m. and not exceeding 120 c.m. 
14. All the staircase doors on every floor shall be provided with two hours fire 

resistive doors having panic bars at both the sides. 

FIRE PROTECTION REQUIREMENTS FOR LIFTS:  
(Fire Protection Requirements of Lifts in High Rise Buildings) For Building of 
Height 15 m and Above 
Following requirements over and above those specified in 6 and 8 and in Part 4 ‘Fire 
and Life Safety’ of the Code are applicable to all lifts provided in buildings having height 
more than 15 m: 

a) All materials of constructions in load bearing elements, stairways and 
corridors and facades shall be non-combustible. 

b) The interior finishing materials shall be of very low flame spread type. 
c) Walls of the lift shall have a fire rating of 120 min.  The lift well shall have a 

vent at the top, of area not less than 0.2 m2 per lift. 
d) Landing doors – Lift landing doors shall be imperforate.  Collapsible doors 

shall not be permitted.  Lift landing doors provided in the lift enclosure shall 
have a minimum fire resistance rating of 60 min. 

e) Lift car door – Lift car doors shall be imperforate.  Collapsible car doors shall 
not be permitted. 

f) Telephone or other communication facilities shall be provided in the lift car 
and the lift main lobby.  Communication system for lifts shall also be 
connected to the fire control room of the building if provided.  For lifts for use 
by persons with disabilities, the facilities shall be provided in accordance with 
13 of Part 3 ‘Development Control Rules and General Building Requirements’ 
of the Code. 
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g) Photo luminescent safety signs shall be posted and maintained on every floor 
at or near the lift indicating that in case of fire, occupants shall use the stairs 
unless instructed otherwise.  The sign shall have the plan of the respective 
floor showing location of the stairways.  The plan shall also indicate the 
direction to and maintained on every floor of buildings open to and used by 
the public shall comply with the requirements of accessible signage given in 
13 of Part 3 ‘Development Control Rules and General Building Requirements’ 
of the Code. 

h) All lifts (fireman’s lifts/non fireman’s lifts) shall be provided with Phase I 
operation and per 7.1.1(k)(x) (grounding operation). 

j) The grounding operation may be initiated by individual switches for lifts or a 
common switch for a group of lifts or by a signal from fire alarm system of the 
building if available. 

k) Fireman lift – The fireman’s lift is provided in a building for the purpose of 
aiding firefighters in evacuating trapped persons in the building and to take a 
equipments for fighting fire to upper levels with minimum delay.  Some lifts out 
of all the lifts shall be identified as fireman’s lifts. 
The number of required fireman’s lifts and their locations in a building will vary 
depending on the size, design, complexity of the building.  Some 
considerations are as follows: 
1) There shall be at least one fireman’s lift per building. 
2) If there are multiple wings in the building, there shall be at least one 

fireman’s lift per wing. 
3) If there are multiple banks of lifts in the building there shall be at least one 

fireman’s lift per bank of lift. 
4) If the building height is up to 60 m and it is zoned height-wise and it does 

not have single fireman’s lift serving every floor of the building, then there 
shall be at least one fireman’s lift per zone which shall serve the main 
level/fire access level and shall serve all the landings in the respective 
zone. 

5) If the building height is more than 60 m and it does not have any single 
fireman’s lift serving all the floors, that is, it has all lifts serving only 
respective zones, the fireman’s lift shall be provided in each zone 
separately, serving all landings in respective zone, with transfer landing 
transferring from one zone to another. 

Considering all the above, the fireman’s lift(s) shall be identified on the building 
plan and duly displayed in Fire Command Centre. 
To be effective in firefighting operation, the fireman’s lift shall have following 
requirements: 
i) The fireman’s lift may be used by the occupants in normal times. 
ii)  The fireman’s lift shall be provided with a fireman’s switch.  The switch shall 

be a two position (ON/OFF) switch fixed at the evacuation floor (normally 
main entrance floor) for enabling the lift to be put into fireman’s mode.  The 
switch shall be situated in a glass-fronted box with suitable label and fixed 
adjacent to the lift at the entrance level.  When the switch is on, landing call-
points shall become inoperative and the lift shall be on the car control only or 
on a priority control device.  When the switch is off, the lift will return to normal 
working. 

iii) The fireman’s lift shall be provided with an audio and visual signal in the car. 
iv) The fireman’s lift shall have a floor area of minimum 1.43 m2. It shall have 

loading capacity of not less than 544 kg (8 persons lift). 
v) The fireman’s lift shall be provided with power operated (automatic) doors of 

minimum 0.8 m width. 
vi) The speed of the fireman’s lift shall be 1.0 m/s or more such that it can reach 

the top floor from main floor/ firefighting access level within 1 min. In case the 
building is zoned, the fireman’s lift shall operate from the lowest served 
landing to the topmost served landing in 1 min. 

vii) Reliable alternative source of power supply should be provided for all fireman 
lifts through a manually/automatically operated changeover switch.  The route 
of wiring shall be safe from fire.        
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viii)Suitable arrangements such as providing slope in the floor of lift lobby shall 
be made at all the landings to prevent water used during firefighting from 
entering the lift shafts. 

ix) The words ‘Fireman Lift’ shall be conspicuously displayed in fluorescent pain 
on the lift landing. 

x) Operational requirement of fireman’s lift- The lift shall be provided with the 
following operational control, Phase I and Phase II. 

Phase I – Return to evacuation floor –  
 Shall start when the fireman’s switch at the evacuation floor is turned to the ‘ON’ 

position or the signal from smoke detector (if provided by the Building 
Management System is on.  All lifts controlled by this switch shall cancel all 
existing car calls and separate from landing calls and no landing or car calls shall 
be registered.  The audio and visual signal shall be turned on.  All heat and 
smoke sensitive door reopening devices shall be rendered inoperative. 

 If the lift is travelling towards the evacuation floor, it shall continue driving to that 
floor. 

 If the lift is travelling away from the evacuation floor, it shall reverse its direction 
at the nearest possible floor without opening its door and return non-stop to the 
evacuation floor. 

 If the lift is standing at a floor other than the evacuation floor, it shall close the 
doors and start travelling non-stop to the evacuation floor. 

 When at the evacuation floor, the lift shall park with doors open. 
 The continuous audio signal is turned off after this return drive. 
Note – If the building is designed for alternative evacuation floor, in case of fire at main 

floor the lifts shall park at the alternative evacuation floor with doors open. 
Phase II – Operation of the lift shall be as defined below –  
 The phase 2 is started after phase 1, if the fireman’s switch is ‘ON’. 
 If the lifts are grounded by the smoke detector signal, for phase II to begin it shall 

be necessary to turn the fireman’s switch ‘ON’. 
 The lift does not respond to landing call but registered car calls.  All heat and 

smoke sensitive door reopening devices are rendering inoperative. 
 When the car call button is pressed, the doors start closing.  If the button is 

released before the doors are fully closed, they re-open.  The car call is 
registered only when the doors are fully closed.  After registering a car call the lift 
starts driving to the call. If more than one car call is registered, only the nearest 
call is answered and the remaining call will be cancelled at the fire stop. 

 At the floor the doors are opened by pushing the door open button. If the button 
is released before the doors are fully open, they re-close. 

 The lift returns to normal service when it stands at the evacuation floor with doors 
open and the switch is turned ‘OFF’ thereafter. 

 The operation of fireman’s lift shall be by means of a full set of push buttons in 
the car. Other operating systems shall be rendering inoperative.  

Building of Height 60 m and above 
 The following requirements over and above those specified in guidelines 
mentioned in Building of Height 15 m and above are applicable to the lifts and lift 
enclosures provided in buildings having height more than 60 m. 

a) Fireman’s lifts – Following additional requirements apply to all fireman’s lifts 
in the building. 
1) The fireman’s lift shall have loading capacity of not less than 1000 kg and 

floor area not less than 2.35 m2. 
2) Electrical equipment within the fireman’s lift well and on the car, located 

within 1.0 m of any wall containing a landing door, shall be protected from 
dripping and splashing water or provided with enclosures classified to at 
least IPX3 according to good practice [8-5A(9)]. 

3) The electrical switchgear placed less than 1 m above lift pit floor shall be 
protected to IP 67 as per to good practice [8-5A(9)]. The socket outlet and 
lowest lamp shall also be located at least 0.5 m above the highest 
permissible water level in the pit. 

4) Suitable means shall be provided in the lift pit to ensure that water will not 
rise above the level of the fully compressed car buffer. 
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5) Means shall be provided to prevent the water level in the pit from reaching 
equipment which could create an malfunction of the fireman’s lift. 

6) Alternative source of power supply shall be provided for all fireman’s lifts 
through automatically operated changeover electric supply, it shall 
automatically trip over to alternative supply.  The route of wiring shall be 
safe from fire. 

b) There shall be Fire Command Centre (FCC) and/or Building Management 
System (BMS) room in the building CCTV cameras shall be fixed in the lift 
lobbies and the display screen(s) shall be placed in the FCC or BMS room.  

FIRE FIGHTING SHAFT (FIRE TOWER) :- 
 An enclosed shaft having protected area of 120 min fire resistance rating 

comprising protected lobby, staircase and fireman’s lift, connected directly to exit 
discharge or through exit passageway with 120 min fire resistance wall at the 
level of exit discharge to exit discharge.   

 These shall also serve the purpose of exit requirement / strategy for the 
occupants.  

  The respective floors shall be approachable from fire-fighting shaft enabling the 
fire fighters to access the floor and also enabling the fire fighters to assist in 
evacuation through fireman’s lift. 

  The firefighting shaft shall be equipped with 120 min fire doors.  

  The firefighting shaft shall be equipped with firemen talk back, wet riser and 
landing valve in its lobby, to fight fire by fire fighters  

Staircase and Corridor Lightings: 
a) The staircase and corridor lighting shall be on separate service and shall be 

independently connected so as it could be operated by one switch installation on 
the ground floor easily accessible to firefighting staff at any time irrespective of 
the position of the individual control of the light points, if any. It should be of 
miniature circuit breaker type of switch so as to avoid replacement of fuse in case 
of crisis. 

b) Staircase and corridor lighting shall also be connected to alternate source of 
supply. The alternative source of supply may be provided by battery continuously 
trickle charged from the electric mains. 

c) Suitable arrangements shall be made by installing double throw switches to 
ensure that the lighting installed in the staircase and the corridor do not get 
connected to the sources of supply simultaneously.  Double throw switch shall be 
installed in the service room for terminating the stand by supply. 

d) Emergency lights shall be provided in the staircase/corridor. 
e) All wires & other accessories used for emergency lights shall have fire retardant 

property. 
f) A stand-by electric generator shall be installed to supply power to staircase and 

corridor lighting circuits, fire lifts, the stand-by fire pump, pressurization fans & 
blowers, smoke extraction and damper system in case of failure of normal 
electric supply. The generator shall be capable of taking starting current of all the 
machines & circuits stated above simultaneously. If the stand-by pump is driven 
by diesel engine, the generator supply need not be connected to the stand-by 
pump or parallel HV/LV supply from a separate substation shall be provided with 
appropriate transformer for emergency. If this arrangement is provided then the 
arrangement of generator is not mandatory. 

Emergency and Escape Lighting :- 
1. Emergency lighting shall be powered from a source independent of that 

supplying the normal lighting. 
2. Escape lighting shall be capable of  

A) Indicating clearly and unambiguously the escape routes. 
B) Providing adequate illumination along such routes to allow safe 

movement of persons towards and through the exits. 
C) Ensuring that fire alarm call points and firefighting equipment’s 

provided along the escape routes can be readily located.  
3. The horizontal luminance at floor level on the centerline of an escape route shall 

be not less than 10 lux. In addition, for escape routes up to 2 m wide, 50 percent 
of the route width shall be lit to a minimum of 5 lux. 
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4. The emergency lighting shall be provided to be put on within 1 s of the failure of 
the normal lighting supply. 

5. Escape lighting luminaries should be sited to cover the following locations  
a) Near each intersection of corridors 
b) At each exit door 
c) Near each change of direction in the escape rout 
d) Near each staircase so that each flight of staircase receives 

direct light. 
e) Near any other change of floor level. 
f) Outside each final exit and close to it 
g) Near each fire alarm call point. 
h) Near firefighting equipment, and 
i) To illuminate exit and safety signs as required by the fire 

department. 
6. Emergency lighting systems shall be designed to ensure that a fault or failure in 

any one luminaire does not further reduce the effectiveness of the system. 
7. The luminaries shall be mounted as low as possible but at least 2 m above the 

floor level. 
8. Signs are required at all exits, emergency exits and escape routes, which should 

comply with the graphic requirements of the relevant Indian Standard. 
9. Emergency lighting luminaries and their fittings shall be of nonflammable type. 
10. It is essential that the wiring and installation of the emergency lighting system are 

of high quality so as to ensure their perfect serviceability at all times. 
11. The emergency lighting system shall be capable of continuous operation for a 

minimum duration of 1 hour and 30 minutes even for the smallest premises. 
12. The emergency lighting system shall be well maintained by periodical inspections 

and tests so as to ensure their perfect serviceability at all times. 

Illumination of Means of Exit :- 
  Staircase and corridor lights shall confirm to the following:- 
a) The staircase and corridor lighting shall be on separate circuit and shall be 

independently connected so that it could be operated by one switch installation 
on the ground floor easily accessible to firefighting staff at any time irrespective 
of the position of the individual control of the light points, if any. It should be of 
miniature circuit breaker type of switch so as to avoid replacement of fuse in case 
of crises. 

b) Staircase and corridor lighting shall also be connected to alternative supply. The 
alternative source of supply may be provided by battery continuously trickle 
charged from the electric mains; and 

c) Suitable arrangements shall be made by installing double throw switches to 
ensure that the lighting installed in the staircase and the corridor does not get 
connected to two sources of supply simultaneously. Double throw switch shall be 
installed in the service room for terminating the sand by supply. 

Exit Requirement: 
1. An exit may be doorway, corridor, Passageway(s) to an internal staircase, or 

external staircase, or to a verandah or terrace(s), which have access to the 
street, or to the roof of a building or a refuge area. An exit may also include a 
horizontal exit landing to an adjoining building at the same level. 

2. Every exit, exit access or exit discharge shall be continuously maintained free of 
all obstructions or impediments to full use in the case of fire or other emergency.                                                                                 

3. Exits shall be clearly visible and the route to reach the exits shall be clearly 
marked and signs posted to guide the occupants of the floor concerned. Signs 
shall be illuminated and wired to an independent electric circuit on an alternative 
source of supply. 

4. To prevent spread of fire and smoke, fire doors with 2 hours fire resistance shall 
be provided at appropriate places along the escape routes and particularly at the 
entrance to lift lobby and stair well where a ‘funnel or flue effect’ may be created 
inducing an upward spread of fire. 

5. All exits shall provide continuous means of egress to the exterior of a building or 
to an exterior open spaces leading to the street.                 

6. Exits shall be so arranged that they may be reached without passing through 
another occupied unit.        
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Glass Facade 
1. If the glass cladding is used / provided to the building the glass used for the 

cladding must be toughened glass. 
2. The use of combustible surface finishes on walls (including facade of the 

building) and ceiling affects the safety of the occupants of the building. Such 
finishes tend to spread the fire and even though the structural elements may be 
adequately fire resistant, serious danger to life may result. It is therefore, 
essential to have adequate precautions to minimize spread of flame on wall, 
façade of building and ceiling surfaces. 

3. The finishing materials used for various purposes and décor shall be such that it 
shall not generate toxic fumes / smoke. 

4. Automatic smoke venting facilities shall be provided for safe use of exits in 
windowless buildings.                                                                                

5. Natural draft smoke venting shall utilize roof vents in walls at or near the ceiling 
level, such vents shall be normally open, or, if closed, shall be designed for 
automatic opening in case of fire, by release of smoke sensitive devices. 

6. Where smoke venting facilities are installed for purposes of exit safety, 
these shall be adequate to prevent dangerous accumulation of smoke 
during the period of time necessary to evacuate the area served, using 
available exit facilities with a margin of safety to allow for unforeseen 
contingencies.                                                                                         

GLAZING:-  
The glazing shall be in accordance with Part 6 ‘Structural Design, Section 8 Glass and 
Glazing’ of the Code.  The entire glazing assembly shall be rated to that type of 
construction as given in Table 1.  This shall be applicable along with other provisions of 
this Part related to respective uses as specified therein.  The use of glass shall not be 
permitted for enclosures of exits and exit passageway. 

Glass facade shall be in accordance with the following: 
a) For fully sprinklered building having fire separation of 9 m or more, tempered glass 

in a non-combustible assembly, with ability to hold the glass in place, shall be 
provided.  It shall be ensured that sprinklers are located within 600 mm of the glass 
facade providing full coverage to the glass. 

 NOTE- In case of all other buildings, fire resistance rating of glass facade shall be 
in accordance with Table 1. 

b) All gaps between floor-slabs and facade assembly shall be sealed at all levels by 
approved fire resistance sealant material of equal rating as that of floor slab to 
prevent fire and smoke propagation from one floor to another. 

c) Openable panels shall be provided on each floor and shall be spaced not more 
than 10 m apart measured along the external wall from centre-to-centre of the 
access openings. Such openings shall be operable at a height between 1.2 m and 
1.5 m from the floor, and shall be in the form of openable panels (fire access 
panels) of size not less than 1000 mm X 100 mm opening outwards.  The 
wordings, ‘FIRE OPENABLE PANEL OPEN IN CASE OF FIRE, DO NOT 
OBSTRUCT’of at least 25 mm letter height shall be marked on the internal side.  
Such panel shall be suitably distributed on each floor based on occupant 
concentration.  These shall not be limited to cubicle areas and shall be also located 
in common areas/corridors to facilitate access by the building occupants and fire 
personnel for smoke exhaust in times of distress. 

 

Smoke Control of Exits :-   
a) In building design, compartmentation plays a vital part in limiting the spread of 

fire and smoke.  The design should ensure avoidance of spread of smoke to 
adjacent spaces through the various leakage openings in the compartment 
enclosure, such as cracks, openings around pipes ducts, airflow grills and doors. 
In the absence of proper sealing of all these openings, smoke and toxic gases 
will obstruct the free movement of occupants of the building through the exits.  
Pressurization of staircases is of great importance for the exclusion of smoke and 
toxic gases from the protected exit. 

b) Pressurization is a method adopted for protecting the exits from ingress of 
smoke, especially in high-rise buildings.  In pressurization, air is injected into the 
staircases, lobbies, etc., as applicable, to raise their pressure slightly above the 
pressure in adjacent parts of the buildings.  As a result, ingress of smoke or toxic 
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gases into the exits will be prevented. The pressurization of staircases and lift 
lobbies shall be adopted as given in Table 6. The pressure difference for 
staircases shall be 50 Pa. Pressure difference for lobbies ( or corridors) shall be 
between 25 Pa and 30 Pa.  Further, the pressure differential for enclosed 
staircase adjacent to such lobby (or corridors) shall be 50 Pa.  For enclosed 
staircases adjacent to non-pressurized lobby (or corridors), the pressure 
differential shall be 50 Pa. 

Pressurization of Staircases and Lift Lobbies 
(Clause 4.4.2.5 (b) and E-2)  

Sr. 
No. 

Component Height of Building 
Less than 15 m 15 m to 30 m More than 30 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) 
i) Internal staircases not with 

external wall 
Pressurized 
except for 
residential 
buildings (A-2 
and A-4) 

Pressurized Pressurized 

ii) Internal staircase with 
external wall 

Pressurized 
except for 
residential 
buildings (A-2 
and A-4) or 
Naturally 
ventilated 

Naturally 
ventilated or 
Pressurized 

Cross-ventilated 
or Pressurized 

iii) Lift lobby Not required at 
ground and 
above.  
However lift 
lobby 
segregation and 
pressurization is 
required for lift 
commuting from 
ground to 
basement 

Naturally 
ventilated or 
Pressurized1)  
 

Cross-ventilated 
or Pressurized1) 

NOTES : 
1. The natural ventilation requirement of the staircase shall be, achieved through 

opening at each landing, of an area 0.5 m2 in the external wall. A cross ventilated 
staircase shall have 2 such openings in opposite/adjacent walls or the same shall be 
cross-ventilated through the corridor. 

2. Enclosed staircase leading to more than one basement shall be pressurized. 
1) Lift lobby with fire doors (120 min) at all levels with pressurization of 25-30 PA is required. 
However, if lift lobby cannot be provided at any of the levels in air conditioned buildings or in 
internal spaces where funnel/flue effect may be created, lift hoistway shall be pressurized at 
50 Pa. For building greater than 30 m, multiple point injection air inlets to maintain desired 
pressurization level shall be provided. If the lift lobby, lift and staircase are part of firefighting 
shaft, lift lobby necessary has to be pressurized in such case, unless naturally ventilated. 
 

c) Equipment and ductwork for staircase pressurization shall be in accordance with 
one of the following: 

1) Directly connected to the stairway by ductwork enclosed in non-combustible 
construction. 

2)  If ducts used to pressurize the system are passed through shafts and grills are 
provided at each level, it shall be ensured that hot gases and smoke from the 
building cannot ingress into the staircases under any circumstances. 

d) The normal air conditioning system and the pressurization system shall be 
designed and interfaced to meet the requirements of emergency services.  When 
the emergency pressurization is brought into action, the following changes in the 
normal air conditioning system shall be effected: 

1) Any re-circulation of air shall be stopped and all exhaust air vented to 
atmosphere. 

2) Any air supply to the spaces/areas other than exits shall be stopped. 
3) The exhaust system may be continued provided 

i) The positions of the extraction grills permit a general air flow away from the 
means of egress; 
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ii)  The construction of the ductwork and fans is such that, it will not be rendered 
inoperable by hot gases and smoke; and 

iii) There is no danger of spread of smoke to other floors by the path of the 
extraction system which can be ensured by keeping the extraction fans 
running. 

e) For pressurized stair enclosure systems, the activation of the systems shall be 
initiated by signalling from fire alarm panel. 

f) Pressurization system shall be integrated and supervised with the 
automatic/manual fire alarm system for actuation. 

g) Wherever pressurized staircase is to be connected to unpressurized area, the 
two areas shall be segregated by 120 min fire resistant wall. 

h) Fresh air intake for pressurization shall be away (at least 4 m) from any of the 
exhaust outlets/grille. 

Smoke Control:- 

Smoke Exhaust and Pressurization of Areas above Ground -   
Corridors in exit access (exit access corridor) are created for meeting the requirement of 
use, privacy and layout in various occupancies.  These are most often noted in 
hospitality, health care occupancies and sleeping accommodations.  Exit access 
corridors of guest rooms and indoor patient department/areas having patients lacking 
self-preservation and for sleeping accommodations such as apartments, custodial, 
penal and mental institutions, etc., shall be provided with 60 min fire resistance wall and 
20 min self-closing fire doors along with all fire stop sealing of penetrations.  Smoke 
exhaust system having make-up air and exhaust air system or alternatively 
pressurization system with supply air system for these exit access corridors shall be 
required.  Smoke exhaust system having make-up and exhaust air system shall also be 
required for theatres/auditoria.  Such smoke exhaust system shall also be required for 
large lobbies and which have exit through staircase leading to exit discharge.  This 
would enable eased exit of people through smoke controlled area to exit discharge.  All 
exit passageway (from exit to exit discharge) shall be pressurized or naturally ventilated. 
The mechanical pressurization system shall be automatic in action with manual controls 
in addition.  All such exit passageway shall be maintained with integrity for safe means 
of egress and evacuation.  Doors provided in such exit passageway shall be fire rated 
doors of 120 min rating.  Smoke exhaust system where provided, for above areas and 
occupancies shall have a minimum of 12 air changes per hour smoke exhaust 
mechanism.  Pressurization system where provided shall have a minimum pressure 
differential of 25-30 Pa in relationship to other areas.  The smoke exhaust fans in the 
mechanical ventilation system shall be fire rated, that is, 2500C for 120 min.  For 
naturally cross-ventilated corridors or corridors with operable windows, such smoke 
exhaust system or pressurization system will not be required. 

Smoke Exhaust and Pressurization of Areas below Ground – 
 Each basement shall be separately ventilated.  Vents with cross-sectional area 

(aggregate) not less than 2.5 percent of the floor area spread evenly round the 
perimeter of the basement shall be provided in the form of grills, or breakable stall 
board lights or pavement lights or by way of shafts.  Alternatively, a system of 
mechanical ventilation system may be provided with following requirements: 

a) Mechanical ventilation system shall be designed to permit 12 air changes per hour 
in case of fire or distress call.  However, for normal operation, air changes 
schedule shall be as given in Part 8 ‘Building Services, Section 3 Air Conditioning, 
Heating and Mechanical Ventilation’ of the Code. 

b) In multi-level basements, independent air intake and smoke exhaust shafts 
(masonry or reinforced concrete) for respective basement level and compartments 
therein shall be planned with its make-up air and exhaust air fans located on the 
respective level and in the respective compartment.  Alternatively, in multi-level 
basements, common intake masonry (or reinforced cement concrete) shaft may 
serve respective compartments aligned at all basement levels.  Similarly, common 
smoke exhaust/outlet masonry (or reinforced cement concrete) shafts may also be 
planned to serve such compartments at all basement levels.  Al supply air and 
exhaust air fans on respective levels shall be installed in fire resisting room of 120 
min.  Exhaust fans at the respective levels shall be provided with back draft 
damper connection to the common smoke exhaust shaft ensuring complete 
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isolation and compartmentation of floor isolation to eliminate spread of fire and 
smoke to the other compartments/floors. 

c) Due consideration shall be taken for ensuring proper drainage of such shafts to 
avoid insanitation condition.  Inlets and extracts may be terminated at ground level 
with shall board or pavement lights as before.  Stall board and pavement lights 
should be in positions easily accessible to the fire brigade and clearly marked ‘AIR 
INLET’ or ‘SMOKE OUTLET’ with an indication of area served at or near the 
opening.  

d) Smoke from any fire in the basement shall not obstruct any exit serving the ground 
and upper floors of the building. 

e) The smoke exhaust fans in the mechanical ventilation system shall be fire rated, 
that is, 2500c for 120 min. 

f) The smoke ventilation of the basement car parking areas shall be through 
provision of supply and exhaust air ducts duly installed with its supports and 
connected to supply air and exhaust fans.  Alternatively, a system of impulse fans 
(jet fans) may be used for meeting the requirement of smoke ventilation complying 
with the following: 
1) Structural aspects of beams and other down stands/services shall be taken 

care of in the planning and provisions of the jet fans.  
2) Fans shall be fire rated, that is, 2500C for 120 min. 
3) Fans shall be adequately supported to enable operations for the duration as 

above. 
4) Power supply panels for the fans shall be located in fire safe zone to ensure 

continuity of power supply.  
5) Power supply cabling shall meet circuit integrity requirement in accordance 

with accepted standard [4(13)]. 
The smoke extraction system shall operate on actuation of flow switch actuation of 
sprinkler system.  In addition, a local and/or remote ‘manual start-stop control/switch’ 
shall be provided for operations by the fire fighters.  Visual indication of the operation 
status of the fans shall also be provided with the remote control.  No system relating to 
smoke ventilation shall be allowed to interface or cross the transformer area, electrical 
switchboard, electrical rooms or exits.  Smoke exhaust system having make-up air and 
exhaust air system for areas other than car parking shall be required for common areas 
and exit access corridor in basements/underground structures and shall be completely 
separate and independents of car parking areas and other mechanical areas.  Supply 
air shall not be less than 5 m from any exhaust discharge openings. 

CAR PARKING FACILITIES: GENERAL 
a) Where both parking and repair operations are conducted in the same building, 

the entire building shall comply with the requirements for group G occupancies, 
unless the parking and repair sections are effectively separated by separation 
walls of 120 min. 

b) Floor surface shall be non-combustible, sloping towards drains to remove 
accumulation of water.  

c) Those parts of parking structures located within, immediately above or below, 
attached to, or less than 3 m away from a building used for any other purpose 
shall be separated by fire resistant walls and floors having fire resistance rating 
not less than 120 min. This shall exclude those incidental spaces which are 
occupied by cashier, attendant booth or those spaces used for toilets, with a total 
area not exceeding 200 m². 

d) Vehicle ramps shall not be considered as exists unless pedestrian facilities 
provided. 

e) Other occupancies like fuel dispensing, shall not be allowed in the building. Car 
repair facilities, if provided, shall be separated by 120 min fire resistance 
construction. 

f) In addition to fire protection requirements as per table 7, appropriate fire 
detection and suppressions systems shall be provided for the protection of 
hydraulic oil tank and pumps located below ground level for operation of car lifts. 

g) Means of egress shall meet the requirements specified  

OPEN PARKING STRUCTURES (INCLUDING MULTY-LEVEL PARKING AND 
STILT PARKING) 
a) The term of open parking structure specifies the degree to which the structures 

exterior walls must have openings. Parking structures that meet the definition of 
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the term open parking structure provide sufficient area in exterior walls to vent 
the products of combustion to a greater degree than enclosed parking structure. 

b) A parking structure having each parking level wall openings open to the 
atmosphere, for an area of not less than 0.4 m² for each linear meter of its 
exterior perimeter shall be constructed as open parking structure. Such openings 
shall be distributed over 40 percent of the building perimeter or uniformly over 
two opposing sides. Interior wall lines shall be at least 20 percent open, with 
openings distributed to provide ventilation, else, the structure shall be deemed as 
enclosed parking structures. 
NOTE :-  A car park located at the stilt level of a building (not open to sky) can be 
considered an open or an unenclosed car park if any part of the car park is within 
30 m of a permanent natural ventilation opening and any one of the following is 
complied with towards the permanent natural ventilation requirement :- 
i. 50 percent of the car park perimeter shall be open to permanent natural 

ventilation. 
ii. At least 75 percent of car park perimeter is having the 50 percent natural 

ventilation opening. 
c) All stilt parking are required to be provided with sprinkler system where such 

buildings are required to be sprinklered. 
d) Open parking structures are not required to be provided with compartmentation. 
e) Open car parking (open to sky) within building complex having fire hydrant 

systems shall also need to be protected with yard hydrant installation system in 
accordance with good practice. [4(29)]. 

ENCLOSED PARKING STRUCTURES 
a) Those car parking structures which are enclosed on all sides and on top, not 

falling within the definition of open car parking [see H-3 (b)] and also those 
situated in the basements shall be known as enclosed car parking structures. 

b) All sprinklers in car parking shall be standard response type with minimum K-
Factor of 80, area coverage of 9 m2 and designed as per good practice [4(20)]. 

c) For the basement car parking, compartmentation can be achieved, with fire 
barrier or with water curtain nozzle (K-23) or with combination thereof. Automatic 
deluge system comprising deluge valve, piping, nozzles, etc shall be used to 
zone the compartment in case of water curtain system. In case of water curtain, 
existing water storage shall be supplemented by water demand for water curtain 
nozzles for 60 min considering the largest compartments perimeter out of all 
compartments of car parking in any of the basements. 

d) The water supply for the water curtain nozzles shall be through independent 
electric pump of adequate capacity (flow and head) with piping/riser for the water 
supply to the nozzles. 

e) The water curtain shall be operated by the actuation of flow switch actuating 
sprinkler system. 

f) For smoke ventilation requirement of car parking. 
g) All fire exit doors from the car parking to exits shall be painted green and shall 

display exit signage. 

Automated Car Parking Utilizing Mechanical or Computerized /Robotic Means 
a) Automated car parking structure can be of open parking type or enclosed types. 
b) Automated car parking facilities pose more hazard compared to manual parking 

due to following reasons:- 
1) High density of cars due to close stacking-one over another. 
2) Lack of provision on fire separation/compartmentation-horizontal or vertical 

leading to rapid fire spread. 
3) Non availability of any person to notice/control the fire in initial stages. 
4) Limited access to firefighting personnel. 
5) Extensive height and depth involved with highly combustible load. 

c) Fire escape staircases, at least 1250 mm wide shall be provided at appropriate 
locations so that no place is more than 45 m from the nearest staircase. 
Horizontal walkways, at least 1000 mm wide for access to all the areas shall be 
provided at every parking level. 

d) Travel distance and means of egress shall be governed by the respective 
sections of this code. 

e) The hazardous areas like DG sets, transformers, HT/LT panels for the parking lot 
shall be suitably segregated from the other areas as per requirements given this 
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code and all such areas shall be protected by suitable automatic fire 
suppressions systems.       

SERVICE DUCTS / REFUGE CHUTE: 
1. Service duct shall be enclosed by walls and door, if any, of two hours fire rating. 

If ducts are larger than 10 Sq. Meters the floor should seal them, but provided 
suitable opening for the pipes to pass through, with the gaps sealed. 

2. A vent opening at the top of the service shaft shall be provided between one 
fourth and one half of the area of the shaft. Refuge chutes shall have an outlet at 
least of wall of noncombustible material with fire resistance of not less than two 
hours. They shall not be located within the staircase enclosure or service shafts 
or air conditioning shafts. Inspection panel and door shall be tight fitting with one 
hour fire resistance; the chutes should be as far away as possible from exits. 

3. Refuge Chutes shall not be provided in staircase walls and A/C shaft etc. 

ELECTRICAL SERVICES: 
1. For the requirements regarding installations from the point of view of Fire Safety, 

guidelines should be followed as mentioned in IS Standard :1646 Code of 
practice for Fire safety Buildings  : Electrical Installations. 

2. The electric distribution cables/wiring shall be laid in separate duct.  The duct 
shall be sealed at every alternate floor with non-combustible materials having 
same fire resistance as that of the duct. 

3. Water mains, telephone lines, intercom lines, gas pipes or any other 
service lines shall not be laid in the duct of electric cables.  

4. Separate circuits for water pumps, staircase & corridor lighting shall be provided 
directly from the main switch gear panel and these circuits shall be laid in 
separate conduit pipes so that fire in one circuit will not affect the others. 

5. The inspection panel doors and any other opening in the shaft shall be provided 
with air tight doors having fire resistance of not less than 2hrs. 

6. Medium & low voltage wiring running in shaft and within fall ceiling shall run in 
metal conduit.                                                                                            

7. An independent & well-ventilated service room shall be provided on the ground 
floor with direct access from outside or from the corridor for the purpose of 
termination of electric supply. The doors provided for the service room shall 
have fire resistance of not less than two hours. 
 

Electrical services shall conform to the following: (High Rise building) 
a) The electric distribution cables/wiring shall be laid in a separate duct.  The duct 

shall be sealed at every floor with non-combustible materials having the same 
fire resistance as that of the duct.  Low and medium voltage wiring running in 
shaft and in false ceiling shall run in separate conduits; 

b) Water mains, telephone lines, intercom lines, gas pipes or any other service line 
shall not be laid in the duct for electrical cables; use of bus ducts/solid rising 
mains instead of cables is preferred; 

c) Separate circuits for firefighting pumps, lifts, staircases and corridor lighting and 
blowers for pressurizing system shall be provided directly from the main switch 
gear panel and these circuits shall be laid in separate conduit pipes, so that fire 
in one circuit will not affect the others.  Such circuits shall be protected at origin 
by an automatic circuit breaker with its no-volt coil removed.  Master switches 
controlling essential service circuits shall be clearly labeled; 

d) The inspection panel doors and any other opening in the shaft shall be provided 
with air-tight fire doors having fire resistance of not less than 2 h; 

e) Medium and low voltage wiring running in shafts, and within false ceiling shall run 
in metal conduit.  Any 230 V wiring for lighting or other services, above false 
ceiling, shall have 660 V grade insulation.  The false ceiling, including all fixtures 
used for its suspension, shall be of non-combustible material and shall provide 
adequate fire resistance to the ceiling in order to prevent spread of fire across 
ceiling reference may be made to good practice. 

f) An independent and well ventilated service room shall be provided on the ground 
level or first basement with direct access from outside or from the corridor for the 
purpose of termination of electric supply from the licensees’ service and 
alternative supply cables.  The doors provided for the service room shall have fire 
resistance of not less than 2 h;                                  
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g) If the licensees agree to provide meters on upper floors, the licensees’ cables 
shall be segregated from consumers’ cables by providing a partition in the duct.  
Meter rooms on upper floors shall not open into stair case enclosures and shall 
be ventilated directly to open air outside; and                            

h) Suitable circuit breakers shall be provided at the appropriate points. 

Guidelines for Substation/Transformers 
 Areas in substation shall not be used as storage/dump areas or for other utility 

purposes other than those required for the functioning of the substation. 
 The substation area should be adequately ventilated. 
 An independent, ventilated or air conditioned MV panel room shall be provided 

on the ground level or first basement. This room shall be provided with access 
from outside (or through exit passageway accessible from outside). The MV 
panel room shall be provided with fire resistant walls and doors of fire resistance 
of not less than 120 min. 

 If the licensees agree to provide meters on upper floors, the licensee’s cables 
shall be segregated from consumers cables by providing a partition in the shaft. 

 Meter rooms on upper  floors  shall  not  open  into staircase enclosures and 
should be ventilated directly to open air outside or in electrical room of 120 min 
fire resistant walls. 

 Electrical MV main distribution panel and lift panels shall be provided with 
CO2/inert gas flooding system for all panel compartments with a cylinder located 
beside the panel. 

Oil filled substation 
 A substation or a switch-station with oil filled equipment shall be limited to be 

installed in utility building or in outdoor location. Such substation/utility building 
shall be at least 7 m away from the adjoining building(s). 

 Substation  equipment  (exceeding  oil  capacity of 2 000 litre) in utility building 
shall have fire rated baffle walls of 240 min rating constructed between such 
equipment, raised to at least 600 mm above the height  of  the  equipment  
(including  height  of  oil conservators) and exceeding 300 mm on each side of 
the equipment. 

 All transformers where capacity exceeds 10 MVA shall be protected by high 
velocity water spray systems or nitrogen injection system. 

Dry type substation 
 Transformers located inside a building shall be of dry type and all 

substation/switch room walls, ceiling, floor, opening including doors shall have a 
fire resistance rating of 120 min.  

 Access to the substation shall be provided from the nearest fire exit/exit staircase 
for the purpose of electrical isolation.  

In addition to the above, all provision under the D.C. Rules of   MIDC and 
N.B.C. shall be strictly adhered, also if any change in activity or Proposed 
expansion or Subletting of Plot or Transfer of Plot, NOC from  this department is 
essential.  

This is a Provisional No Objection Certificate. After providing the above fire 
prevention and protection system and after compliance of above recommendations 
inspection of the premises & fire prevention & protection arrangements will be carried 
out by this department and after satisfactory compliance “Final No Objection 
Certificate” will be issued. This “Provisional No-Objection Certificate” will be 

treated valid for the period of one year from the date of issue. 

Note; This Provisional No Objection Certificate is granted for FSI – 1.0 Only.  In 
future if you intend to go for extension of your building after obtaining permission 
for Additional FSI. You are hereby informed to provide clear marginal spaces 
around the building considering additional FSI & proportionate height of the 
proposed building. (As per D. C. Rule Table No, 10)  Due to any constraint, if the 
marginal spaces are not maintained as per table 2 (Clause No; 8.2.3.1) of N.B.C 
part III & as per D C Rule Table No, 10 , it will be obligatory on your part to 
consume the FSI without affecting the marginal spaces as prescribed in the rules 
or the National Building Code thereof. 



21 
 

Details of “Fire Protection Fund Fees” are as follow: 
 Total Amount  Advance “Fire 

Protection Fund fees” 
paid by M/s. Industrial 
Minerals & Chemical 

Co. Pvt. Ltd. vide 
receipt no. 

MCH/6936/2019 
Dt.09/09/2019 

Balance “Fire 
Protection Fund 

fees”  needs to be 
recovered by SPA  

(i) (ii) (iii) (iv) 
Initial “Fire 
Protection Fund 
fees” 

Rs. 10,09,632.00 /- Rs. 6,78,467.50 /- Rs. 3,31,164.50 /- 

Additional “Fire 
Protection Fund 
fees” 

Rs. 1,05,27,513.50 /- Rs. 91,32,822.00 /- Rs. 13,94,691.50 /- 

 Total  Rs. 1,15,37,145.50 /- Rs. 98,11,289.50 /- Rs. 17,25,856.00/- 

MIDC/Fire Dept/ 1078 dated 12/07/06. M/s, Industrial Minerals & Chemical 
Co. Pvt. Ltd., had paid “Fire Protection & Scrutiny Fund Fees” of Rs. 91,32,822 /- 
vide receipt No. 1073/CH/5551/2017; Dated; 14/11/2017. 

 The undersigned reserves the right to amend any additional recommendations 
deemed fit during the stage wise inspection due to the statutory provisions amended 
from time to time and in the interest of the protection of the company. 

 Thanking you. 
                  Yours faithfully, 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 

              (S. S. Warick)  
             Chief Fire Officer & Fire Advisor, 
                    MIDC, MUMBAI 400 093, 

Copy to The Executive Engineer, MIDC, Sub Division Mahape, for information. He 
is requested to recover the Balance fees mentioned in column no. (iv) of above 
table before issuing work commencement certificate/plan approval. 

Santosh 
S Warick

Digitally signed 
by Santosh S 
Warick 
Date: 2019.09.25 
12:55:39 +05'30'











 



MAHARASHTRA  INDUSTRIAL  DEVELOPMENT  CORPORATION
(A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking)

Phone: 27781602 No.EE/SPA/23, 23 Part, 24 & 24 Part/ D35970 /of 2019,
Office of the Executive Engineer &
Special Planning Authority,
MIDC Dn. No. II Mahape.
Date:-10/10/2019.

To,
M/s. Industrial Mineral and Chemical Company Pvt. Ltd.
Plot No. 23, 23 Part, 24 & 24 Part,
TTC Industrial Area, Rabale
Navi-Mumbai.

Sub: COMMENCEMENT CERTIFICATE
Sir,

With reference to your architect’s online submission through SWC vide
tracking I.D. No. SWC/14/521/20190909/656522 & complied on 07/10/2019 for grant to sanction of
commencement certificate to carry out development work and Building Permit under section 45 of
MR&T.P. Act, 1966 to erect  Proposed Construction of Factory Building on Plot No. 23, 23 Part, 24
& 24 Part in T.T.C. Indl. Area, the commencement/ Building permit is granted subject to the
following condition & for total B.U.A. as per the approval to the plans attached.

1. The land vacated in consequence of the enforcement of the set-back rule PART of the public
street.

2. No new building or PART thereof shall be occupied or allowed to be occupied or use or
permitted to be used by any person until occupancy permission has been granted.

3. The commencement certificate/building permit shall remain valid period of one year
commencing from the date of its issue.

4. This permission does not entitle you to develop the land which does not vest in you.
5. Minimum two trees in plots of 200.00 sqm. & such No. of trees at the rate of one tree per

100.00 sqm. for plots more than 200.00 sqm. in area shall be planted & protected.
6. In case of group housing, minimum two trees per tenement shall be planted and protected.
7. The PARTy should inform the commencement of work as per the approval issued by this office.
8. Temporary labour camps, Toilet blocks & Water tanks within the site are allowed only during

the phase of construction period of 2 years only.
9. The work of construction of temporary structure shall be executed under qualified structural

engineer/Architect.
10. Allottee has to pay temporary construction fees at the rate of Rs. 50/- per Sqm. of such covered

area of temporary structures.
11. Equal amounts as fees should be paid as deposit, which will be refundable at the end of the two

years, or on completion of project whichever is earlier after removal of by the Allottee /
Licensee / Lessee / Owner.

12. Failure to remove such temporary sheds will be liable for forfeiture of the deposit and any such
failure continuing beyond stipulated period shall be liable for imposition of penalty which will
be 3 times the rate of Rs. 50/- per Sqm.

13. It is requested to kindly submit letter of Intent (LOI) as per IT Policy & environmental clearance
as per Environmental Policy.

Your’s faithfully,

Executive Engineer &
Special Planning Authority

MIDC Division No.II Mahape
Copy submitted to :

1. The Collector, District Thane, for information.
2. The Municipal Commissioner, N.M.M.C. for information.
3. The Chief Fire Officer, MIDC, Andheri for information.
Copy f.w.c.’s to

1. The Regional Officer, MIDC Mahape, for information.
2. Architect M/s. Bhaskar S. Yamasanwar for information & further needful please.

Maruti S 
Kalkutaki
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2.5.4.45=032100281587D47BA1475D865AF5B63889DEB
4527D210A364B0128E2DA6EFE5AEAD387, 
serialNumber=e6228485b2c6184491b58784f78ca1de08
37059ceef2d9acd3f861f6909e6a20, cn=Maruti S 
Kalkutaki 
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MAHARASHTRA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
(A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking)

No EE/SPA/23, 23 Part, 24 & 24 Part / D35970 /of 2019.
Office of the Executive Engineer,
MIDC Dn. II, Mahape , Navi Mumbai .
Date: - 10/10/ 2019.

To,
M/s. Industrial Mineral and Chemical Company Pvt. Ltd.
Plot No. 23, 23 Part, 24 & 24 Part
TTC Industrial Area, Rabale
Navi-Mumbai.

Sub :- TTC Industrial Area.
Plan Approval for proposed Fresh Building plan on Plot No.
23, 23 Part, 24 & 24 Part in TTC Industrial Area.

Ref.:- 1. Tracking Id: SWC/14/521/20190909/656522.
Complied on 07.10.2019.

Dear Sir,
You have submitted application for Approval to Building Plan for proposed

structure. Above applications are examined and following approvals are hereby granted…
A] Building Plan Approval
Since you have paid following ……
I) Development charges, amounting to Rs. 1,31,05,597.82 vide receipt no. MCH/6936

dt.09/09/2019 & MCH/7267 dt. 03/10/2019 Labour Cess amounting to Rs.
1,69,61,780.00 vide receipt no. MCH/6936 dt.09/09/2019 & MCH/7267 dt. 03/10/2019
& Scrutiny fees amounting to Rs. 1,50,000.00 vide receipt no. MCH/6936
dt.09/09/2019 & MCH/7267 dt. 03/10/2019, Fire protection charges Rs. 1,05,27,513.50
vide receipt no. MCH/6936 dt.09/09/2019 & MCH/7267 dt. 03/10/2019.

The set of plans, received from you vide your letter cited above, is hereby
approved subject to acceptance and follow up of following conditions by you.

1) You had submitted plans and drawings for 2099.72 m² of plinth area for the plot area of
192320.00 m²., at present this office has approved plans for total up to date 38208.74
m². of built up area. This office has approved 01 Nos. of drawing details of which are
mentioned on the accompanying statement.

2)

2) In addition, to this approval the plot holder shall obtain approval for plans from
other requisite authorities as per necessity, such as from :-
The building plans needs to be got approved from :
i) Directorate of Industrial Safety & Health.
ii) Any other Govt. authorities which may be mandatory.

Certificate  copies  of  plans  along  with  a  letter  for  approval from the
above authorities in triplicate shall be submitted/to the DE & SPA , before starting the
work.

This building plan approval is with respect to planning point of view and in accordance to
MIDC’s Development Control Rules, since MIDC is Special Planning Authority (SPA) for this
Area.
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3. In case of approval to the modified plans, The original approval to the drawings granted
vide letter No. Nil from the Office Executive Engineer MIDC Dn. II, Mahape is treated as
cancelled as the drawings approved now supersedes the previously approved drawings.
You are requestyed to return the above cancelled drawings to this office for records and
cancellation.

4. You will obtain Environment Clearance Certificate before Commencement of any
construction activities, if applicable to their project as per the notification issued by
MoEF, Govt. of India vide Notification issued by MoEF, New Delhi dtd.14. 09. 2006 and its
subsequent amendments’.

5. You are requested to submit certified copies of above approvals from the concerned
authorities to this office, in triplicate before any work is started OR within three months
from the date of issue of this letter whichever is earlier.

6. For the sanitary block, overhead water storage tank shall be provided at the rate of 500
liter per W.C. or Urinal.

7. For necessary approach road to the plot from the edges of MIDC. Road, 900 mm dia CD
works or a slab drain of required span and size shall be provided.

8. Temporary structures shall not be allowed except to during construction period (after
obtaining prior approval from Executive Engineer.) and the same shall be demolished
immediately after building work is completed.

9. During the period of construction, stacking of materials shall be done only in the area of
plot allotted. In no case, material be stacked along MIDC, road land width/open plot
area.

10.The marks demarcating boundary of the plot shall be preserved properly and kept in
good condition and shown to dePARTment staff as and when required.

11. No tube well, bore well or open well shall be dug.

12.Plans for any future additions, alterations or extensions will have to be get approved
from this office, as well as from concerned competent authority.

13. The present approval to the plans does not pertain to approval to the structural design,
RCC members, foundations etc. It is only locational approval to the layout of various
structures & floors with reference to the plot, in accordance to MIDC DCR.

14. In case any power line is passing through the plot, the plot holder should approach
MSEDCL and obtain their letter specifying the vertical and horizontal clearance to be left
and plan his structures accordingly.

15. The compound wall gate should open inside the plot and if the plot is facing on two or
more sides of the road then gate shall be located at least 15 m. away from the corner of
junction or roads.

16. Plot holders shall make his own arrangement for 24 hours of storage of water, as
uninterrupted water supply cannot be guaranteed.

17.In case, water stream/ nallah is flowing through the allotted plot, the plot holder has to
ensure that the maximum quantity of rain water that flows at the point of entry of
stream is allowed to flow uninterruptedly through the plot and upto the point of out flow
of the original stream. The points of entry and exit of the natural stream shall not be
changed. The detailed plans section and design
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18.for allowing maximum expected discharge of rain water through the plot have to be
furnished to this office and no filling of plot and diversion of nalla is allowed unless a
written permission is obtained from the Executive Engineer/SPA.

19.This permission stands cancelled, if no construction work is started within twelve months
from the date of issue of this letter or the date given in the agreement to lease to start
construction work whichever is earlier. The date of starting construction work and date
of completion shall be informed to the Executive Engineer in charge immediately. The
construction shall be completed within the given stipulated time limit as per the lease
agreement.

20.Breach of any rules stipulated will render the plot –holder liable for action as provided in
MIDC., Act 1961 ( II of 1962 and regulations made there under) and also terms of lease
agreement and schedule of penalties prescribed by the Corporation for this purpose.

21. This office is empowered to add, amend, vary or rescind any provisions of Building
Rules & regulations from time to time as it may deem fit, and the plot-holder has to be
abide by these rules and regulations.

22.As soon as the building work is completed, the plot-holder shall approach to the
concerned Deputy Engineer/Executive Engineer, to get the work verified and building
shall not be occupied unless building completion certificate and occupancy certificate is
obtained from this office.

23.The plot-holder within a period of one year from the date of agreement to please, shall
plant at least one tree per 100 Sq. m. of plot area along the periphery of the plot. In
addition, he shall also plant one tree per 15 m. on the frontage of road or PART thereof
inside the plot and maintain the trees so planted in good condition throughout the
period of agreement to lease.

24. The basement if provided is to be used only for storage purpose. No.
manufacturing activates are allowed, similarly toilet is not allowed at the
basements.

25. The Name and plot number shall be displayed at main entrance of plot.

26. The plot holder shall construct ETP as per consent of MPCB & treat & dispose
effluent as per MPCB Consent to establish & operate.

27. The plot holder shall ensure that, the foundation of the building / structure
shall rest on the firm strata and not on made up / filled ground. The Architect and
structural consultant appointed by the owner will be solely responsible for this
condition.

28. MIDC issues permission for development of plots which are situated on river
banks, adhering to the contents of the River Policy dt. 13th July 2009 and as per
category of Industries. PIL No. 17 of 2011 is filed against this policy at the Hon’ble High
Court Bombay. It is clarified that, grant of any permission by the MIDC to any new
industry in industrial estate situated on river banks will be subject to any further
orders which may be passed by Hon’ble High Court, Bombay under PIL No. 17 of 2011.

29. It is requested to kindly submit letter of Intent (LOI) as per IT Policy & environmental
clearance as per Environmental Policy.
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B] Drainage
i) Drainage Plan Approval (Internal Works)
The set of plans in triplicate received along with the letter under reference for the above
work is scrutinized the proposal is approved subject to condition as follows:
The work of internal and external water supply and sanitary fittings etc for the
above building shall be carried out through the a licensed plumber registered at local
authority or of Environmental Engineering DePARTment, or Govt. of Maharashtra.
1) The work should be carried out as per specifications confirming to I.S.S. In case they are
not covered under I.S.S. then standard practice allowed by Municipal Corporation / or
Local Council shall be followed.
2) The wastewater from water closets and urinals shall be passed through a septic tank of
standard design.
3) The present approval to the plans does not pertain to the design of septic tank, effluent
treatment plant etc. It is only location approval to these structures with reference to the
plot.
4) You will be allowed to join your effluent to MIDC’s common effluent collection system
only after obtaining of necessary N.O.C. from M.P.C. Board and actual commissioning of
pretreatment activity the factory effluent will be allowed to connect to MIDC system
5) Overhead water tank shall be provided at the rate of 500 Litters per W.C./ Urinal
provided.
6) The waste water from the closets and Urinals shall be passed through the septic
tanks, which is to be adequate to meet the requirements of the persons working in the
factory and process waste if any, prior to septic tank in series with suitable size of 100 mm
dia sewer trap, inspection chamber with 80 mm dia vent pipe shall be provided.
7) All vent pipes shall be minimum 80 mm dia size.
8) All rain water down take pipes shall be minimum 100 mm dia and should be provided at
the rate of 1 Nos. Per 25 Sq. m. of roof area.
9) All S.W. pipes shall be minimum of 150 mm dia size.
10) It should be seen that no overflow of water from the soak pit or any process waste
enters in to adjoining property or road.
11) Rain water pipes are not to be connected to underground effluent collection system.
Separate drainage system shall be provided for collection of Industrial and Domestic
wastes. Manholes shall be provided at the end of collection system with arrangements for
measurement of the flow.
12) In case any of the requirements, stated as above is violated by the plot holder then he
is liable for disconnection of water supply and is liable for action provided under\ MIDC.,
Act and various regulations and as per provision in the lease agreement.
13) The completion of work as per above requirements, it shall be jointly, inspected by the
concerned Deputy. Engineer, of MIDC and your representative who has designed and
executed work, without which drainage completion certificate will not be issued.



14) The waste water after treatment shall be soaked in a soak pit, if sewer line is
not available for the plot; whereas if effluent collection system, of MIDC is functioning,
then effluent shall be connected to the same after getting drainage plans approved from
this office. The effluent shall be out letted only after pretreatment confirming to the
standards stipulated by Maharashtra Pollution Control Board of Govt. of Maharashtra and
after obtaining their consent under water Act 1974, Air Act 1981, & Hazardous waste Rules
2008 and subsequent amendments.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

Executive Engineer & Special
Planning Authority
MIDC Dn. II, Mahape

DA:- 1. One Statement showing details of
drawings and built up area approved.
2. Copy of approved drawings/plans.

Copy submitted to
 The collector , District Thane ,thane for information.
 The Chief Fire officer , MIDC, Andheri, Mumbai-93.
 The Municipal Commissioner, NNMC for information.
 The Regional Officer, MIDC , Mahape information .

Architect M/s Bhaskar S. Yamasanwar for information & further needful please.
 Guard File.

Maruti S 
Kalkutaki

Digitally signed by Maruti S Kalkutaki 
DN: c=IN, o=Government Of Maharashtra, 
ou=Maharashtra Industrial Development Corporation, 
postalCode=400710, st=Maharashtra, 
2.5.4.20=0b26d65d66766c78254f655232e7bf41d358b6b5
0b8d394cb815f78ee5a7f536, 
2.5.4.45=032100281587D47BA1475D865AF5B63889DEB4
527D210A364B0128E2DA6EFE5AEAD387, 
serialNumber=e6228485b2c6184491b58784f78ca1de083
7059ceef2d9acd3f861f6909e6a20, cn=Maruti S Kalkutaki 
Date: 2019.10.11 16:49:15 +05'30'



MAHARASHTRA INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT CORPORATION
(A Government of Maharashtra Undertaking )

The statement is accompaniment to letter No.EE/SPA /23, 23 Part, 24 & 24 Part / D35970/ 2019, Dated. 10 /10/2019. issued by M.I.D.C. addressed to for M/s.
Industrial Mineral and Chemical Company Pvt. Ltd. Plot No. 23, 23 Part, 24 & 24 Part in  TTC Industrial Area.
1) Fresh Plans :-
2) Allottees Name :- M/s. Industrial Mineral and Chemical Company Pvt. Ltd., Plot No. 23, 23 Part, 24 & 24 Part in TTC Industrial Area.

Sr.No. DrawingNo.&Date Name ofArchitects Description Stilt Area Sqm. Podium-1 Podium-2 Podium-3 Podium-4 1st FloorArea insqm 2nd FloorArea insqm 3rd FloorPlan1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 122. 2.0 Nos M/s. Bhaskar S.
Yamasanwar for Team
one Architects (India)
Pvt. Ltd. LIC No.
CA/88/11886.

Now proposed:-
Plan showing Stilt Floor Plan,
podium 1,2,3 & 4, 1st, 2nd, 3rd,4th ,
5th ,6th ,7th & 8th Floor Plan, Front
Elevation, Area Diagram, Section,
Side Elevation, Layout Plan, Area
Calculation, Area Statement.

2099.72(3233.96Free of FSI)
24.67 59.33 59.40 59.40 4560.58 4560.58 4271.39

4th Floor Plan 5th FloorPlan 6th FloorPlan 7th FloorPlan 8th FloorPlan Total

4560.58 4560.58 4560.58 4271.39 4560.58 38208.74

Grant Total- 38208.74 m2

Area of the plot . = 192320.00 m2
Less 10% for recerational Area = (-) 19232.00 m2
Net Plot Area =   173088.00 m2
Plinth Area =  2099.72
Ground coverage . = 5333.68 / 173088.00 =  0.03 < 0.50 ……….O.K.
Total Built –up area = 38208.74 m2
FSI consumed = 38208.74/ 173088.00 = 0.22 <  1.00 …….. O.K.

Executive Engineer & SPA,
MIDC Division No. II, Mahape.

Maruti S 
Kalkutaki

Digitally signed by Maruti S Kalkutaki 
DN: c=IN, o=Government Of Maharashtra, 
ou=Maharashtra Industrial Development 
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serialNumber=e6228485b2c6184491b58784f78ca1d
e0837059ceef2d9acd3f861f6909e6a20, cn=Maruti S 
Kalkutaki 
Date: 2019.10.11 16:49:39 +05'30'





Maharashtra Pollution Control Board
5f4f786ca6b21f06f7f1b356

Kindly verify Maharashtra Pollution Control Board's document on Blockchain by scanning the QR code.
https://blockchain.ecmpcb.in/docs/e0ec3c9a17e9e88e143b478b40e65b2980905d0626c6609eab08cb3354dc5fde
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TEST REPORT
ISSUED TO: M/s. INDUSTRIAL MINERAL & CHEMICAL COMPANY PVT
Plot No.23 Par! MIDC Trans Thane Creek, Zone A,
Industrial Area,Village-Savli,chansoli,

ULR NO.
REPORT NO.

ISSUE DATE
YOURREF,
REF. DATE
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uT/ELS/ REPORT / 6031/ 11-2022
a/11/2022
5500015783
09 /02/2020

SAMPLE PARTICULARS
SamplingPlan Rel No.:
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Sample Registration Date
Ana lysis Starting Date
Analysis Completion Date
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Relative Humidity
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TEST REPORT

Plot No.23 Paft, MIDC Trans Thane Creek, ZoneA,
lndustrial Area,Villase-Savli,Ghansoli,

REPORT NO. I UT/ELS/ REP0RT /6032111-2022
|SSUE DATE | 8/L1/2022
YoURRf,r. :5500015783
REF. DATE , 09/02/2020

SAMPLE PARTICULARS
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Date & Time ofsampling

Sample RegistratioD Date
Analysis Starting Date
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Ambient Air Tem perature
Relative Humidity
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UIITBA'I|EGFI]
Environmental Consultancy & Laboratory
Lab.Gazelled by MoEF&CC-Govl oi Ind a
Lab. Accrediled by NABL ' ISO/IEC 17025:2017[rC 5600,Va id until03 06 2024 in lhe fe]d otTesringl
QCLNABETAccediled ElAConsultng Organiaion
STP/ETPMTP Prqeci Managemenl Consullants

SO 9001 :2015
ISO 45001 :2018

Lab :Suryey No 93/A, Confom ty H ssa No.2 G V Brothers B dg , Bala Compou.d Khopal Near F ower Val ey, Thane (Wesl) 4OO601. [4aharashtra. tndia.
lele: +91222547 4907 1+912225416211 Email: lab@ultratech in Visit us at: www.uttralech.in

TEST REPORT

Plot No.23 Part, MIDC Trans Thane Creek, Zone4
Industrial Area,Village-Savli,Chansoli,

REPORT NO.
ISSUI DATE
YOUR REF.
REF. DATE

uT /ELS/ REPORT / 6033 / 11-2022
a/11/2022
5500015783
09 /o2l2o2o

SAMPLE PARTICULARS
SamplingPlan Ref. No.:
Sampling Procedure
Date & Time ofSampling

Sample Registration Date
Aoalysis Starting Date
Analysis Completion D.te
Ambient Air Temperature
Relative Humidity

AMI]If,NT AIR QI)ALITY MONITORINC
+1-LO/2022
UT/LQMS/SOP/AAO1A
27 /70 /2022 1,6:+5 Hrc. to
2a/10/2o2216145 Hts.
2A/10/2022
28/10/2022
3r/10/2022
2t.3 'C

Sample collected By
Heightofsanpler
sampling Duration
Sample Lab Code

:3
: Partlu Near Workman RestRoom

I N 19s06'54.5", E 73c00',44.5"
I UI,TRATECH

t 24:00 HoursrMinutes
t uT /Ets /442/ t0-2022

to 35.2 'C
to 65.4 o

Sr,
Unit

NAAQMS

1 SulphurDioxide (SO, ls 5182 (Part2):2001 BDLIDL=sl u0
2 Ox'des ofNitrogen (NoJ lS 5182 (Part6):2006 26

3 Particulate Matter (PMrol EPAl625lR-96/010a Compendiu6 Method lO'2.1
Particulate Matter (PM, 5) lS 5182 [Part 24] :2019 33

5 Carbon Monoxide fcoll lS 5182 [Part 101 : 1999 1,3 4
J: SamplinS P.riod r xi aDL: Below Dctrcrion Limir

Remark/stat mentofconfonit!: The paranete$ tested obove are fornd b be within 24 houtly TwA ol Na.ionol Ahbient Air Quolity Monitoring sbndard
(NAAQMS), part 1t- Se.tioh lV,

LablD Maie Model sl.No. c.libr.riofi validupto
ResDirable DustSamDler \t't/tAq/171 Polltech PEM-RDS9 215 03/10/2023

lJt/t-AB/2t1 Pul.r", h Ptir{.ADsl.s/l0u 3220 11/02/2A23

and Bpetive ren meihods.
2. Thh red reron rofer onry b the emDre t6ted,
3. Monitonng,rca omin! uDder rhdunrhlaras and obse ed v.lu6.re Eldant ro smpie collded ontv
,(. This t.st reDon hay hot be r.prcduced in Frt, without rhe !.mhsion of thk laboBrory.
5. Anyconectldn lnvalidar6 this te( EDort
6.we.therdurlixsemplinswas Sunny&Clear
7. "Time weisht.d averaxeshallbecompli.dwith 93% of thetimern a yar. 2% of rh. tim?, they m,y exc@d thellhlts bs ffio,mN2rutive monitohry!

- END OF REPORT -

1of1

lv'leghan Patil

H.O.: Unit No. 224,225,206, Jal commercial Complex. Easlem Exprcss H ghway, Opp Cadbury Fac-lory Khopar, Thaio (W) 4OO 60 1 , MahaEshi6, tnd a

fel | +91 22+253A 01 98 I 2545 03 t2 I 2544 62 51 Fax . +91-22-2542 96 50 Emait : sates@utt€lech. in

Pun.: +91-2G29525517- pune@Utratedr.in Kocht: +91-048-44011173 / +91-9895200526, kochi@ulEh.h. n

Kottata: +033-40089145 / +91 967448a 1 98 - kotkata@ u tiratech.in



ETIBA TEGH
Environmental Consultancy & Laboratory
Lab Gazened by MoEF&CC-Govt. of tndia
Lab. Accrediled by NABL - ISO/IEC 1 7025:201 7 |rc-5600,vatid unrit 03.08 2024 n rhe tietd of Tesr ngj
QCINABETAcfi€diled EIA Consulling Organizario.
STP/ETPMTP Prqect Manaqement Consulla.ts

ISO 9001 r2015
ISO 45001 :2018

Lab :Survey No. 93/4, Contomily Hissa No.2 G.V Brcthe6 BIdg., Bata Compound, Khopai Near Flower Va ley Thane (Wesl),400 601. l,{aharashtla, lnd a
rele | +91222U7 4907 l+91222547 6217 Email: lab@ullratech in Msil us al:www.ullmlech.in

TEST REPORT
ISSUEDTOTINDUSTRIAL MINERAL &CtIEMICAL COMPANY PvT LTD
PlotNo.23 PaTt MIDC Trans Thane Crek zone A,

Industrial Area,viUage-Savli,Chansoli,

uT /ELS /REPORT / 6045 / 11-2022
09 /11/2022
5500015783
09 /02/2020

REPORT NO.
ISSUE DATE
YOUR RE[.
REF. DATI

SAI\4PI,I PARTICULARS

Sampling Plan Ret No.
SamplinS Procedure
Sample Regist.ation Date
Date & Time ofSampling
Analysis Starting Date
Ana lysis Completion Date
Sample CoUected By

WATI]R SAIV'PI,E ANALYSIS

47-tO/2022
uTlLQMS/S0P/Wo1A
28/1O/2022
27 /70 /2022 at 17:00drs
2a/10/2022
04/1112022
ULTRATECH

SampleType

Sample Quantity &
Packing Details

: MineralWaterBottleAtStore

: 2 Lin PlasticContainer.

uT/ELS/427/10-2022

IIS 10500:20121
PHYSICAI, PARAMI'TERS:

I l5 3025 (Pan 101 1984 BDLIDL=0.1] NTIJ I

(HIMICAL PAR^METERS]

?. 1S3025(Part11l2022 6.5 8.5

APHA 23i Ed.2510 B 51
4. lS 3025 (Pan 16) 1984 35
5. Total Hardn€ss as CaCOj lS 3025 [Paf21)2009 22 200
6 Total Alkal i nitv as ca co. IS 3025 (P.rt 23) 1986

APHA23rdEd. 4500 5042 E 2

B APH  23d Ed,45OO PDE BDLIDL=0.011

lS 3025 (Pa(32) 1988 250
l0 Ammonical Nitrogen as NHIN APHA 2?rd Ed 4<0n NH:l- F BDL JDL=O,O1I 0.5
t1 lS 3025 [Pan 34) 1988 45
t2. Is 3025 [Part40) 1991 5 75
13 IS 3025 fPart461 1994 7

14 APHA23.d Ed.3500 K

APHA23rd Ed.3500Na
1s3025(Pa.t5312003 BDLIDL=O.O6I 0.3

7? APNA23rd Ed.4500.F.8,D BDLIDL=0.21 1.0

Remark/statementofco orml$t The siven npte.ohfms wth ttondo.d specilcatlons whetder applicoble os pet Is 10s00:2012 far obove onobzed
parcnete6

Note 1. sanplesMscolled.d unn8 laboratoryt SoP (UT/LQMS/S0P^V01AI bas.d o. CPCB'5 Guide M.n$l: water&wastewaterAnalysis,APHA23iEdrtio!
and IS3025 (Part 11.

2.This iest report ref.rs onlyto tleempletested.
3 Thi s test repon hay not be reproduced in pan, withon! tn e pemission ol thi s labo.a rory
4. Any corechon invalidates this t.sir.po.t
5 TfiB te*.epodshall be.efenedalonswith Test

_ END OF REPO

Page 1of1

1e
\'ForULTRA-
)V,

Meghan
uthoriz€d

H.O.: Unil No.224,225,2m, Jaicommercial Comp 6x, Easlem Express Highway, opp. cadbury Faclory, Khopal, Tha.e (W)4oo 601, Maha€shl.a, lndia.
Tel . +91 22+253A 01 98 I 2545 03 72 I 2544 62 5l F ax : +91-22-2U2 96 50 emait : sates@ulrarech.in

Puno:+91-20-29525517-pune@ulBtechin (ochl : +91-04844011173 / +91,9895200526 - k@hi@u[ratech in
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IL:TRA EGFI]
Envlronmental Consullancy & Laboratory
Lab Gazelled by MoEFacc,Govr. oflndia
Lab.Accrediled by NABL ISO/IEC 17025:2017 [rC 5600,Vald unti 030S2024inlhetietdoiTestingl
OCI-NABET A@red ted EIA Cofsuiling Organizaton
STP/ETPMIP Poject Maiaggmenl Consultants

lso 9001 2015
rso45001 2018

Lab :Suruey No. 93/4, Coiiorm ly Hissa No.2 G.V&olhers Bldg., Bala Conrpound Khopal. Near Fiower Valey, Thane (Wesi)- 400 601, Maharashira, tnd a.
lele | +9122254149 A7l+91222547 6217 Emait: tab@utrralech.in Visit us at : www.u rlatech.in

TEST REPORT
ISSUED TO:INDUSIRIAL MINERAI, & aHEMICAL COMPANy PyI LTD
Plot No.23 Prn,MlDC TransThan€ creLzone A,

lndustriat Area,ViUage-Savli,chansoli,

NaviMumbai 400710

uT / ELS / REPORT / 60 46 / "11-2022

09 /11/2022
5500015783
09 /02/2020

REPORT NO.
ISSUf, DATE
YOUR REF.
REF. DATE

SAMPI,I PARTICULARS

Sampling Plao Ref. No.
SamplinS Pro.edure
Sampl€ Reaistration Date
Date &Time ofSampling
Analysis Starting Date
Analysis Completion Date
Sanpl€ Collected By

WATERSAMPI,E ANAI,YSIS

4t-70/2022
uTlLQMS/SOP/wo1A
2Alro/2022
27 /10 /2022 at t7:00Ets
28/10/2022
04/11/2022
ULTMTECH

SampleTyp€

Sample QuaDtity &
PackingDetails

: IqineralWater Bottl€ AtStore

I Z Lin Plastic Container a nd 100mlin
Sterile Corning 8otde.

I U'l'/ ELS / 427 / lO-2022

lls 10500:20121
CHI'MICAL PAAAMETERS:-

l Phenolphthalein Alkalinity as CaCOr lS 3025 [Pat 23] 1986 BDLIDL=1]
2 Calcium Hardness as CaCOs lS 3025 fPart40] 1991 ),2

3 ts 3425 lPatr 4?) 1994 BDL JDL=0,6I
BACTERIOI,OGICAL PARAMETERS:

I 1S1622:1981 BDLIDL=21 0

5 IS 1622:1981 BDLIDL=21 MPN/100 ml
ts 1622: 1981

BDl, - Below Detedion l-imit

Remark/ St.tement of Confornityr ,vi/

Note 1. SamplesMs collected using laboratory's SoP {UT/LQMS/S0P/W01A) bs€d onCPCs's Cuide Manual Warer & wastewater Analysis, APHA
23d Editio. a.d IS3025 (part1l,

2. This test report refeB only to tbe sanple tested.
3. This test report nay .ot be eproduced in pa.! wfthotrr tne pemission oftl s laborarory.
4. Any coredion invalidates this rest repo.r
5. Parameter/s tested is/are not .overed unde. NABL scope.
6,This test.eportshall be eaerred alonA with T€st Report No. U1IELS/REPORT/6045/11 2022 Dared O9l11/2o22for finalconclusion

- END OF REPORT -

ULTR-A.

Meghan Patil
thorized

Page 1of 1

H.O.: U.ii No.224,225,206, Jal Commercial Complex, Eastem Express Highway, Opp. Cadb!ry Faciory, Xhopat, Thane (W) 4OO 6Oj, Maha€shtE, tndia.
1.1. +91-22+2538 019a I 2545 03 72 I 2544 62 51 Fax : +91-22-2542 96 50 Emait: sates@uttEtech.in

Pune:+91,20-29525517-pune@lttalech.in K6hi: +91{48-44011173 / +91-9895200526 - k@hi@ulratech.in
Kotk.ta: +03340089145 / +91-9674488198- kork ia@utrrat€.h.in



I-ITBA TE-GH
Environmental Consuliancy & Laboratory
Lab.Gazened by MoEF&CC-Govl. ol tnd a
Lab. A@redited by NABL - lSO/lEC 1702512017 frc-5600,Valid unti 03.08.2024 in lhe fetd of Testi.gl
QCI-NABETAccredilod ElAConsuling Orqanzalion
STP/ETPMTP Projecl Management Consullanls

tso 9001 2015
tso4500l 2018

Lab:Suryey No.93/A, Conformiv H ssa No.2G.VBrolherc Bdg Bata Compound, Khopat, Near Flower Valey, Thane (Wesi)-400601 lvlahaEshtra,lndia.
lole i +91 222547 49 07 I +91222547 6217 Email: tab@uttralech.in Visit us at: wwuultralech.tn

TEST REPORT
ISSUED TO:INDUSTRIAL MINERAL & CITEMICAL COMPANYPyII,TD
Plot No.23 Parl MIDC Trans Thane Creek, ZoneA,
Industrial Area,Village-Savli,Chansoli,
Navi Mumbai - 400710

tJT /ELS/REPORT /64A7 /12-2022
01/12/2022
5500015783
09/02/2020

REPORT NO.
ISSUE DATE
YOUR REF.
REF. DATE

SAMPLf, PARTICIII,ARS

Sampling Plan Ref. No.
Date ofMonitoring

| 41-10/2022
| 27 /1O/2022

NOISI LEVEL QUALITY MONITORING

Sample t"ab Cod€ | UT/ELS/443/1O 2022
SurueyDone By : ULTRATECH

Noise Level Reading in dB(A)

DaydB(Al

01. ProjectSite oilice [Nea.Mai. Cate) 625

02 At Safety Office Ne, Assembly Point 17:10to17:15

1'/:20 t o 17:25

17:30to17:35

05

17:50 to 17:55 6',7.3

Remark/ StatemeDt ofCorformlty: The Noise Pollrtion (Regtldtion An.l Contol) Rulet2OOO: Is Protided ot Ahhexue fat yad ReJelene,
(runaw to fnd AnneturcL

Note: 1. MotritorinS area @ming under Residenrial AEa-
2. Noise level monito.ed is a. average for pe.iod .s stated above. the permi$ible eund presu.e lsel is to b€ deremined wth rcspect to rie total

time a workman is bei.gexposed [cont,nuouslyora number ofshort rem exDosures Der day] in H6,

Make - 3M Solutions; Model - S8 402 Class 2;Sr, no, SE40210809 validtoro 30/1,2/2022

1, This test report .efers only to dle moniton.g cotrducred.
2- This test repon oay not be rep.oduced in parq withour rle pemiss,on oa this laboratory,
3. Any cortrtion invalidates this test .eDort-

- END OF REPORT -

Meghan Patil
d

Page 1of 1

H.O.: Unit No.224,225,206, Jai commerc al Comptex, Easlern Express Highway, Opp. Cadbury Facrory, Khopat Thane (w) 4OO 601, Maharashtra, India
fel | +91 22+2$A 01 9A I 2545 03 72 I 25/4 62 51 Fax : +91-22-2542 96 50 Emait : sates@ulrat€ch.in

Pun.: +91-20-29525517 plne@ultrato€h in Kochi : +91{4&44011i 73 / +91-9895200526 - kochi@uthalech in
(otkatr: +033-4008914s/ +91-9674488198 - kolkara@ullElech.in



ANNEXURE-II
THE NOtSf, POLLUTTON (REGUT-/rrrON ANp CONTROLI RULES.2000

(The Principol Rules were publishe.l in the Gozette ol lndio, vide S.O- 12i[E), dokd 14.2.2000 ond subsequently amended vide S-O. 1046(E),

doted 22-11-2000, s-o- 1088[E), doted 11.10-2aa2, S-0- 1569 (E),dated 19.09.2006 and S-0- 50 [E) dated 11.01.2010 undet the Enironnent
(Pnftcnon) Acc 1986.)

. SCHEDULE
(seerule3{1)and4[1]l

CateBory ofArea / zon€

75 70
55

c 55
t) 50

. THE PERMISSIBLE LEVELS FOR NOISE EXPOSURf, FOR WORK ZONE
(TheModel RulesOfThe Faclories Act, 19481

Not€s: 1. No expo$re inexcess of140 dB peaksou.d p.essure level ir permitted.

2. For any peak sound prcssurc level falling in betweed .ny fr8!re and the rcxt hiSher o. lower fiCure as indi@ted i. colDmd 1,the pemitted
number of impulses or impacts per day is to be detemined by exriapolation on a proponionate b4is-

Note: 1. Day tine shau mean frcm 6.00 a.m. to 10.00 p.m,
2, Night time shall mean ftom 10,00 p,m. to 6,00 am,
3. Silence zone is an ar€a comp.isirS not le$ tnan 100 meters arcund hospitals, educatio@l institutions,.ouns, retiSiour places oranyo$€r

arca which is declared as such by tne oopetedt .utfiority.
4. M ixed catego.ies of areas may be declared a o.e of the four above nentioned catego ries by tne conpetent autho.i ty,

'dB( )Leqdenotestnetimeweightedaverageofthelevelofsoundindecibehon$aleAwbichisrelatbl€tohuoanhearing.

A "decibel" is a unit in which troise is measured.

"A", in dB(A) Leq, deDotes the fr€quency weightirg in the measurement of noie and coresponds to tuquency espons characterishcs of the
humanear,
Leq: It is ener6/ nean oftie noise level over a specified plnod.

. CONSTRUCIION ACTIVITIES
The mdimun noi* lewls near tne co.sEuction site should b€ limited to 75 dB(A) Leq(5 mio-) in indusEial areas .nd to 65 dB(A) L€q(5 m,n.) in other afta.

Peak sound pressurelevel i. dB Pernnted n!mbcr of imDUlses orinDa.t/day
100

135 3r5
130 1000

3160
120 10000

Total time exposure (.ontinuous ora number ofshort tern
exoosures Derd.vl in Hrs soutrd Pressur€ L€vel in dB(A)

B

4
2

1
't /2 702
1/A 108

't /16 111
1/3212 minutesl or less tt4

Notes: 1, No expo$re in ex.ess of 115 dB(A) is to be perhitted.
2. For any pe.iod ofexposu.e falling in between any ogureand the nexthigheror lower fieure o i.dicat€d in column l,thepe@issibleeund

presnre level is to be detemj@d by exEapolation on a proportionate basis-

Page 1of 1



Environmenlal Consultancy & Laboratory
Lab.Gazetted by MoEF&CC-Govr of lndia
Lab.AccredledbyNABL-SO/|EC17025:2017[rc-5600,Validuntil03.082024inlhefiotdolTestng]
OCI-NABETA@rediled EIA Consulling Organizalion
STP/ETP^trTP Prolecl Managemenl Consulta.ts

ULR -TC560022000004111F

Ir_TrBA\ ECFI]

r.q0 ISO 9001 :2015
1SO45001 :2018

kb :Sufrey No 93/A, Contormiiy Hissa No.2 G.V&olhels Bldg.. Bala Compound, Khopat, Nea. Elower Valley, Thaie (Wesl) - 400 601 , MahaEshtE, lnd a
fele: +91222547 4907 l+91222547 6217 Email:ab@ullmtech.nVisitusat:wwwullratech.in

TEST REPORT
ISSUED TO:INDUSTRIAL MINERAL & CHEMICAL COMPANY PVT LTD
Plot No.23 ParL lvllDC Trans Thane Creek, ZoneA,
Industrial Area,Village Savli,chansoli,
Navi Mumbai - 400710

: UTlEL5/REPoRT/6484/12-2022
| 01/12/2022
: 5500015783
| 09/02/2020

REPORT NO.

ISSUE DATE
YOUR REf.
REF. DATE

SAMPLE PARTICULARS

Sampling Plan Rel No.
Sampling Procedure
Sample Registration Date
Date &TimeofSampling
Analysis Starti ng Date
Analysis Completion Dat€
Sample Collected By

I ar-1012022
: UT/LQMS/SOP/S01A
:24/10/2022

' 27 lrl/2022 ar L7t2oHts.
| 28/1012022
I os/11/2022
: ULTMTECH

SOIL QUAI,ITY MONITORING

Sample Type

Sample Quantity &
Packing Details

: Surlace Soil (at 15cm depth)
: AtPa.t Il-Opposite Canteen

: 1kg In Plastic EaSContained inZip Lock
Bag

uT / ELS / 424 /03-2022

l. t5:2720 (Pa^ 2) : 1973

2. uT/LQMS/SOP/S03 1220

3 tS:2720 (Pan22) : 1972 4.21

tst2720 lPafi 22) : 1972 0.16

pH tS:2720 (Pan 26) : 1987

Co nducti v ity( 1 :2 soi Lwater Extract) lS:14767 2000 65',l

Sodium as Na (wate. Extractablel UT/LQMS/SOP/S19 62

B Magnesium as Mg [Water Exbactable) ur/LQMS/SOP/S22

C hl o rides as c I (water Ert.actab lel urlLQMS/sOP/S23

10. SDlphate as Sot [WaterExtractabl€] uTlLQMS/SOP/S24 I r8

11. SodiDmAdsorpdon Ratio uT/L0MS/S0P/S26 10

t? Cahon Ex.hange Capacity uT/LQMS/S0P/S18 27.2

13 Water HoldinB Capaci!y uT/LQMS/S0P/S12 51.0

t4 Available Boronas B [Available] urlLQMS/S0P/S27 a'7

15. Phosphorcus as P?05 [Available) ur/LQMS/S0P/S28

16 Potasium as x,0 (Available) uTlLQMS/SOP/S29

t7 Nitrcgen as N (Availablel uTlLQMS/SOP/S30 212

18, uTlLQMS/S0P/53s&S37 63421

uTlLQMS/SOP/S3s&S37

Remark/ Statement of Conformityl

Note: lS,mpleswerecollededbyfollowln8labo.ato.yssoPtUT/LQMs/soP/s0l,tlbasedonMpthodsMarualSorlTesrngrrlndrabyDA&FW,MoA,Col
2.Thlste*ropodtsfe6onlytothesamplet sted.
3 Thls ten repod may not bc rppmdu.ed in parL wirhout the permhslotrofthhlaborarory

- END OF REPO

Page 1oa 1

FoT ULTRA TECH

lvYNr*r ot[,-
Manasi Namioshi

utho zed

H.O.: U.il No. 224,225,206 Jai Commercial compr€x, Easlern Express Hishway, opp. cadbury Facrory Khopal Thane (W) 400 601 , MahaEshtra, tndia.
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Korata: +033-40089145 / +91-9674488198 - kotkala@uttEteh.in



Form 59

[See rules 115
(2)]
Pollution Under Control Certificate
Authorised By :
Government of Maharashtra

Date : 21/03/2022
Time : 15:47:40 PM
Validity upto : 20/03/2023

Certificate SL. No. : MH00100930003331
Registration No. : MH43BX1101
Date of Registration : 22/Jul/2021
Month & Year of Manufacturing : June-2021
Valid Mobile Number : ******6604
Emission Norms : BHARAT STAGE VI
Fuel : DIESEL
PUC Code : MH0010093
GSTIN :
Fees : Rs.110.0
MIL observation : No

Vehicle Photo with Registration plate 

60 mm x 30 mm

Sr. No. Pollutant (as
applicable)

Units (as
applicable) Emission limits

Measured Value
(upto
2 decimal

places)

1 2 3 4 5

Idling Emissions
Carbon Monoxide (CO) percentage (%)

Hydrocarbon, (THC/HC) ppm

High idling
emissions

CO percentage (%)

RPM RPM 2500 ± 200

Lambda - 1 ± 0.03

Smoke Density Light absorption
coefficient 1/metre 1.62 1.42

This PUC certificate is system generated through the
national register of motor vehicles and does
not require any
signature.

Note : 1. Vehicle owners to link their mobile numbers to
registered vehicle by logging to
https://vahan.parivahan.gov.in

Authorised Signature with stamp of PUC operator

60mm x 20 mm



SEIAA Meeting No: 184 Meeting Date: December 30, 2019 (
SEIAA-STATEMENT-0000001315 )

SEIAA-MINUTES-0000002884
SEIAA-EC-0000002300 Page 1 of 14

Shri. Anil Diggikar (Member Secretary
SEIAA)

Environment department,
Room No. 217, 2nd floor,

Mantralaya, Annexe,
Mumbai- 400 032.

Date:January 15, 2020
To,
M/s. INDUSTRIAL MINERALS & CHEMICAL CO. PVT. LTD.
at Plot No.23, 23 (PT.) 24 & 24(PT), TTC Industrial Area, MIDC – Mahape, Dist.- Thane, Maharashtra

Subject: Environment Clearance for “IMCC IT Park”, MIDC, Mahape, Navi Mumbai
Sir,
This has reference to your communication on the above mentioned subject. The proposal was considered as per the EIA
Notification - 2006, by the State Level Expert Appraisal Committee-II, Maharashtra in its 120th meeting and recommend
the project for prior environmental clearance to SEIAA. Information submitted by you has been considered by State Level
Environment Impact Assessment Authority in its 184th meetings.
2. It is noted that the proposal is considered by SEAC-II under screening category Category 8(a) B2 as per EIA
Notification 2006.
Brief Information of the project submitted by you is as below :-
1.Name of Project “IMCC IT Park”, MIDC, Mahape, Navi Mumbai
2.Type of institution Private
3.Name of Project Proponent M/s. INDUSTRIAL MINERALS & CHEMICAL CO. PVT. LTD.
4.Name of Consultant M/s. Ultra Tech
5.Type of project Commercial Development
6.New project/expansion in existing
project/modernization/diversification
in existing project

New project

7.If expansion/diversification,
whether environmental clearance
has been obtained for existing
project

NA

8.Location of the project Plot No.23, 23 (PT.) 24 & 24(PT), TTC Industrial Area, MIDC – Mahape, Dist.- Thane,
Maharashtra

9.Taluka Thane
10.Village Mahape
Correspondence Name: Mr. Santosh Mhadgut (Authorized Signatory)
Room Number: --
Floor: 1st Floor
Building Name: E Block, Voltas Compound
Road/Street Name: --
Locality: Chinchpokli
City: Mumbai - 400033
11.Whether in Corporation /
Municipal / other area Maharashtra Industrial Development Corporation (MIDC)

12.IOD/IOA/Concession/Plan
Approval Number

Received Commencement Certificate from MIDC
IOD/IOA/Concession/Plan Approval Number: Commencement Certificate No. EE/SPA/23, 23
Part, 24 & 24 Part/ D35970 /of 2019
Approved Built-up Area: 38208.74
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13.Note on the initiated work (If
applicable) NA

14.LOI / NOC / IOD from MHADA/
Other approvals (If applicable) NA

15.Total Plot Area (sq. m.) 192320.00 Sq. mt.
16.Deductions 1650.00 Sq. mt.
17.Net Plot area 190670.00 Sq. mt.

18 (a).Proposed Built-up Area (FSI &
Non-FSI)

FSI area (sq. m.): 38208.74 Sq. mt.
Non FSI area (sq. m.): 26825.01 Sq. mt.
Total BUA area (sq. m.): 65033.75

18 (b).Approved Built up area as per
DCR

Approved FSI area (sq. m.): 38208.74 sq. mt.
Approved Non FSI area (sq. m.): 26825.01 sq. mt.
Date of Approval: 10-10-2019

19.Total ground coverage (m2) 5333.68 Sq. mt.
20.Ground-coverage Percentage (%)
(Note: Percentage of plot not open
to sky)

2.7%

21.Estimated cost of the project 3000000000
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22.Production Details
Serial

Number Product Existing (MT/M) Proposed (MT/M) Total (MT/M)

1 Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

23.Total Water Requirement

Dry season:

Source of water MIDC

Fresh water (CMD): 214 KLD (For Domestic - 136 KLD, For Cooling tower make up - 78
KLD)

Recycled water -
Flushing (CMD): For Flushing - 111 KLD, For Cooling tower make up - 28 KLD

Recycled water -
Gardening (CMD): 58

Swimming pool
make up (Cum): NA

Total Water
Requirement (CMD)
:

411 KLD

Fire fighting -
Underground water
tank(CMD):

200 KL

Fire fighting -
Overhead water
tank(CMD):

20 KL

Excess treated water 0

Wet season:

Source of water MIDC/ Partly by Rain Water Harvesting (RWH)

Fresh water (CMD): 111 KLD [Domestic: 136 KLD (91 form MIDC + 45 KLD from RWH) &
Cooling tower make up: 20 KLD]

Recycled water -
Flushing (CMD): For Flushing - 111 KLD, For Cooling tower make up - 86 KLD

Recycled water -
Gardening (CMD): NA

Swimming pool
make up (Cum): NA

Total Water
Requirement (CMD)
:

308 KLD

Fire fighting -
Underground water
tank(CMD):

200 KL

Fire fighting -
Overhead water
tank(CMD):

20 KL

Excess treated water 0
Details of Swimming
pool (If any) NA
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24.Details of Total water consumed
Particula

rs Consumption (CMD) Loss (CMD) Effluent (CMD)

Water
Require

ment
Existing Proposed Total Existing Proposed Total Existing Proposed Total

Domestic Not
applicable

Not
applicable

Not
applicable

Not
applicable

Not
applicable

Not
applicable

Not
applicable

Not
applicable

Not
applicable

 

25.Rain Water
Harvesting
(RWH)

Level of the Ground
water table:

The Ground water level is between 0.62 mt. to 2.80 mt. below existing
ground level

Size and no of RWH
tank(s) and
Quantity:

2 nos. of RWH tanks of total capacity 200 KL.

Location of the RWH
tank(s): --

Quantity of recharge
pits: NA

Size of recharge pits
: NA

Budgetary allocation
(Capital cost) : Rs. 26.0 Lacs

Budgetary allocation
(O & M cost) : Rs. 1.11 Lacs/annum

Details of UGT tanks
if any : Location(s) of the UGT tank(s): Underground

 

26.Storm water
drainage

Natural water
drainage pattern:

The storm water collected through the storm water drains of adequate
capacity will be discharged in to the external drain.

Quantity of storm
water: 3.95 m3/sec

Size of SWD: 750 mm wide with slope 1:250

 

27.Sewage and
Waste water

Sewage generation
in KLD: 219

STP technology: MBR (Membrane Bio Reactor)
Capacity of STP
(CMD): 1 STP of capacity 295 KL

Location & area of
the STP: Partially Below ground

Budgetary allocation
(Capital cost): Rs. 63.00 Lacs

Budgetary allocation
(O & M cost): Rs. 8.53 Lacs/annum
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28.Solid waste Management
Waste generation in
the Pre Construction
and Construction
phase:

Waste generation: Excavated earth shall be partly reused for back filling on site and partly
disposed to authorized landfill site

Disposal of the
construction waste
debris:

Construction waste shall be partly reused on the site and partly will be
disposed to the authorized landfill site.

Waste generation
in the operation
Phase:

Dry waste: 344 Kg/day
Wet waste: 229 Kg/day
Hazardous waste: NA
Biomedical waste (If
applicable): NA

STP Sludge (Dry
sludge): 33 Kg/day

Others if any: E waste – 344 kg/month

Mode of Disposal
of waste:

Dry waste: To authorized recyclers
Wet waste: Treatment in Organic Waste Converters (OWC)
Hazardous waste: NA
Biomedical waste (If
applicable): NA

STP Sludge (Dry
sludge): As manure

Others if any: E waste - To Authorized recyclers

Area
requirement:

Location(s): Lower stilt
Area for the storage
of waste & other
material:

41 Sq.mt.

Area for machinery: 12 Sq.mt.
Budgetary allocation
(Capital cost and
O&M cost):

Capital cost: Rs. 9.00 Lacs

O & M cost: Rs. 1.62 Lacs/annum
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29.Effluent Charecterestics
Serial

Number Parameters Unit Inlet Effluent
Charecterestics

Outlet Effluent
Charecterestics

Effluent discharge
standards (MPCB)

1 Not applicable Not
applicable Not applicable Not applicable Not applicable

Amount of effluent generation
(CMD): Not applicable

Capacity of the ETP: Not applicable
Amount of treated effluent
recycled : Not applicable

Amount of water send to the CETP: Not applicable
Membership of CETP (if require): Not applicable
Note on ETP technology to be used Not applicable
Disposal of the ETP sludge Not applicable
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30.Hazardous Waste Details
Serial

Number Description Cat UOM Existing Proposed Total Method of Disposal

1 Not applicable Not
applicable

Not
applicable

Not
applicable

Not
applicable

Not
applicable Not applicable

31.Stacks emission Details

Serial
Number Section & units Fuel Used with

Quantity Stack No.
Height
from

ground
level (m)

Internal
diameter

(m)
Temp. of Exhaust

Gases

1 -- -- -- -- -- --

32.Details of Fuel to be used
Serial

Number Type of Fuel Existing Proposed Total

1 -- -- -- --
33.Source of Fuel --
34.Mode of Transportation of fuel to site --

 

35.Energy

Power
requirement:

Source of power
supply : Maharashtra State Electricity Distribution Company Limited (MSEDCL)

During Construction
Phase: (Demand
Load)

150 KW

DG set as Power
back-up during
construction phase

As per requirement

During Operation
phase (Connected
load):

5632 KW

During Operation
phase (Demand
load):

2832 KW

Transformer:
2# 1000 KVA Dry type cast resin Transformer with 1# Space provision
for 1000 KVA Transformer 1# 1600 KVA Dry type cast resin
Transformer with 1#Space provision for 1600 KVA Transformer

DG set as Power
back-up during
operation phase:

3 Nos. of DG set of capacity 1500 KVA each

Fuel used: Diesel
Details of high
tension line passing
through the plot if
any:

NA

Energy saving by non-conventional method:
• Use of LED lights for Internal Lighting
• Use of LED lights for External Lighting
• Use of Energy efficient Pumps as per ECBC Guidelines ( Domestic Plumbing + STP)
• Use of High COP chiller as per ECBC Guidelines
• Use of Low Losses Transformers as per ECBC Guidelines
• Solar PV Cells with installed capacity of 285 KW



SEIAA Meeting No: 184 Meeting Date: December 30, 2019 (
SEIAA-STATEMENT-0000001315 )

SEIAA-MINUTES-0000002884
SEIAA-EC-0000002300 Page 8 of 14

Shri. Anil Diggikar (Member Secretary
SEIAA)

36.Detail calculations & % of saving:
Serial

Number Energy Conservation Measures Saving %

1 Overall Energy saving 23%
2 Energy saving due to Solar 6%

37.Details of pollution control Systems
Source Existing pollution control system Proposed to be installed
Sewage -- STP

Solid
waste -- Organic waste converter

Budgetary allocation
(Capital cost and

O&M cost):

Capital cost: Rs. 185.00 Lacs

O & M cost: Rs. 2.50 Lacs/annum

38.Environmental Management plan Budgetary Allocation
a) Construction phase (with Break-up):

Serial
Number Attributes Parameter Total Cost per annum (Rs. In Lacs)

1 Air Environment Water for Dust
Suppression 2.16

2 Air Environment
Air and Noise

Monitoring: On site
Sensors

0.50

3 Air Environment
Air and Noise

Monitoring: By outside
MoEF & CC Approved

Laboratory
0.22

4 Water Environment Drinking water
analysis 0.18

5 Land Environment Site Sanitation 1.67

6 Health & Hygiene Disinfection- Pest
Control 1.20

7 Health & Hygiene Health Check Up 4.50

b) Operation Phase (with Break-up):
Serial

Number Component Description Capital cost Rs. In
Lacs

Operational and Maintenance
cost (Rs. in Lacs/yr)

1 AIR & NOISE
ENVIRONMENT

Ambient Air quality &
Noise Monitoring - On

site sensors

No set up cost is
involved as already

considered
Construction Phase

0.50

2 AIR & NOISE
ENVIRONMENT

Ambient Air quality &
Noise Monitoring - By
outside MoEF & CC

Approved Laboratory

No set up cost is
involved 0.22

3 AIR & NOISE
ENVIRONMENT

Cost for DG Stack
Exhaust Monitoring - 3

nos. of stacks
No set up cost is

involved 0.14

4 AIR & NOISE
ENVIRONMENT

Cost for Plantation :
RG area on ground 109.98 1.20
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5
WATER

ENVIRONMENT -
Waste water treatment

Cost for sewage
Treatment Plant 45.00 7.50

6
WATER

ENVIRONMENT - Cost
for water & waste
water Monitoring

On site sensors 18.00 1.00

7
WATER

ENVIRONMENT - Cost
for water & waste
water Monitoring

By outside MoEF &
CC Approved
Laboratory

No set up cost is
involved 0.03

8

WATER
ENVIRONMENT -

Water Conservation
(Rain Water

Harvesting System)

Cost for RWH tanks 20.00 1.00

9

WATER
ENVIRONMENT -

Water Conservation
(Rain Water

Harvesting System)

Cost for treatment unit
for Rain Water

collected in tanks
6.00 0.02

10

WATER
ENVIRONMENT -

Water Conservation
(Rain Water

Harvesting System)

Cost for Rainwater
Monitoring

No set up cost is
involved 0.09

11
LAND

ENVIRONMENT -
Solid Waste

Management

Cost for Treatment of
biodegradable

garbage in OWC
9.00 1.54

12
LAND

ENVIRONMENT -
Solid Waste

Management

Environmental
Monitoring

No set up cost is
involved 0.08

13 ENERGY
CONSERVATION

Use of renewable
energy - Solar system 185.00 2.50

39.Storage of chemicals (inflamable/explosive/hazardous/toxic
substances)

Description Status Location
Storage
Capacity

in MT

Maximum
Quantity

of
Storage
at any

point of
time in

MT

Consumption
/ Month in

MT
Source of

Supply
Means of

transportation

Not applicable Not
applicable Not applicable Not

applicable
Not

applicable Not applicable Not
applicable Not applicable

40.Any Other Information
No Information Available
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 CRZ/ RRZ clearance
obtain, if any: NA

 

Distance from
Protected Areas /
Critically Polluted
areas / Eco-sensitive
areas/ inter-State
boundaries

NA

 
Category as per
schedule of EIA
Notification sheet

Category 8(a) B2

 Court cases pending
if any No

 Other Relevant
Informations NA

 
Have you previously
submitted
Application online
on MOEF Website.

Yes

 Date of online
submission 19-04-2018

3. The proposal has been considered by SEIAA in its 184th meeting & decided to accord environmental
clearance to the said project under the provisions of Environment Impact Assessment Notification, 2006
subject to implementation of the following terms and conditions:

Specific Conditions:
I PP to submit Approved plan
II PP to obtain the NoC from the National High Speed Rail Corporation Ltd (NHSRCL), if required.
III PP to upload the civil aviation NoC.
IV PP to upload the CFO NoC. Also PP to abide the all conditions laid in the CFO NoC dated 25/9/2019.
V PP to ensure that RG should be intact even during future development also.

VI
The PP to get NOC from competent authority with reference to Thane creek flamingo sanctuary if the project
site falls within 10 Km radius from the said sanctuary boundary. The planning authority to ensure fulfilment
of this condition before granting CC.

VII
PP to submit CER prescribed by MoEF&CC circular dated 1.5.2018 relevant to the area and people around
the project or Environment Department may direct PP to undertake CER work in identified area, as
identified by Environment Department.

VIII PP to ensure that CER plan gets approved from Municipal Commissioner/District Collector.

IX PP Shall comply with Standard EC conditions mentioned in the Office Memorandum issued by MoEF& CC
vide F.No.22-34/2018-IA.III dt.04.01.2019.

X SEIAA decided to grant EC for –FSI: 38208.74 m2, Non-FSI: 26825.01 m2 and Total BUA:65033.75 m2  (
Plan Approval no-EE/SPA/23, 23(Pt), 24, 24 (Pt)/D35970/2019, Date-10.10.2019)

General Conditions:

I E-waste shall bedisposed through Authorized vendor as per E-waste (Management and Handling) Rules,
2016.

II
The Occupancy Certificate shall be issued by the Local Planning Authority to the project only after ensuring
sustained availability of drinking water, connectivity of sewer line to the project site and proper disposal of
treated water as per environmental norms.

III
This environmental clearance is issued subject to obtaining NOC from Forestry & Wild life angle including
clearance from the standing committee of the National Board for Wild life as if applicable & this environment
clearance does not necessarily implies that Forestry & Wild life clearance granted to the project which will
be considered separately on merit.

IV PP has to abide by the conditions stipulated by SEAC& SEIAA.
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V

The height, Construction built up area of proposed construction shall be in accordance with the existing
FSI/FAR norms of the urban local body & it should ensure the same along with survey number before
approving layout plan & before according commencement certificate to proposed work. Plan approving
authority should also ensure the zoning permissibility for the proposed project as per the approved
development plan of the area.

VI
If applicable Consent for Establishment" shall be obtained from Maharashtra Pollution Control Board under
Air and Water Act and a copy shall be submitted to the Environment department before start of any
construction work at the site.

VII All required sanitary and hygienic measures should be in place before starting construction activities and to
be maintained throughout the construction phase.

VIII
Adequate drinking water and sanitary facilities should be provided for construction workers at the site.
Provision should be made for mobile toilets. The safe disposal of wastewater and solid wastes generated
during the construction phase should be ensured.

IX The solid waste generated should be properly collected and segregated. dry/inert solid waste should be
disposed off to the approved sites for land filling after recovering recyclable material.

X
Disposal of muck during construction phase should not create any adverse effect on the neighboring
communities and be disposed taking the necessary precautions for general safety and health aspects of
people, only in approved sites with the approval of competent authority.

XI Arrangement shall be made that waste water and storm water do not get mixed.

XII All the topsoil excavated during construction activities should be stored for use in horticulture / landscape
development within the project site.

XIII Additional soil for leveling of the proposed site shall be generated within the sites (to the extent possible) so
that natural drainage system of the area is protected and improved.

XIV Green Belt Development shall be carried out considering CPCB guidelines including selection of plant
species and in consultation with the local DFO/ Agriculture Dept.

XV Soil and ground water samples will be tested to ascertain that there is no threat to ground water quality by
leaching of heavy metals and other toxic contaminants.

XVI
Construction spoils, including bituminous material and other hazardous materials must not be allowed to
contaminate watercourses and the dumpsites for such material must be secured so that they should not
leach into the ground water.

XVII Any hazardous waste generated during construction phase should be disposed off as per applicable rules and
norms with necessary approvals of the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board.

XVIII The diesel generator sets to be used during construction phase should be low sulphur diesel type and should
conform to Environments (Protection) Rules prescribed for air and noise emission standards.

XIX The diesel required for operating DG sets shall be stored in underground tanks and if required, clearance
from concern authority shall be taken.

XX
Vehicles hired for bringing construction material to the site should be in good condition and should have a
pollution check certificate and should conform to applicable air and noise emission standards and should be
operated only during non-peak hours.

XXI
Ambient noise levels should conform to residential standards both during day and night. Incremental
pollution loads on the ambient air and noise quality should be closely monitored during construction phase.
Adequate measures should be made to reduce ambient air and noise level during construction phase, so as to
conform to the stipulated standards by CPCB/MPCB.

XXII
Fly ash should be used as building material in the construction as per the provisions of Fly Ash Notification
of September 1999 and amended as on 27th August, 2003. (The above condition is applicable only if the
project site is located within the 100Km of Thermal Power Stations).

XXIII Ready mixed concrete must be used in building construction.
XXIV Storm water control and its re-use as per CGWB and BIS standards for various applications.

XXV Water demand during construction should be reduced by use of pre-mixed concrete, curing agents and other
best practices referred.

XXVI The ground water level and its quality should be monitored regularly in consultation with Ground Water
Authority.

XXVII

The installation of the Sewage Treatment Plant (STP) should be certified by an independent expert and a
report in this regard should be submitted to the MPCB and Environment department before the project is
commissioned for operation. Discharge of this unused treated affluent, if any should be discharge in the
sewer line.Treated effluent emanating from STP shall be recycled/refused to the maximum extent possible.
Discharge of this unused treated affluent, if any should be discharge in the sewer line.Treatment of 100%
gray water by decentralized treatment should be done. Necessary measures should be made to mitigate the
odour problem from STP.

XXVIII Permission to draw ground water and construction of basement if any shall be obtained from the competent
Authority prior to construction/operation of the project.
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XXIX Separation of gray and black water should be done by the use of dual plumbing line for separation of gray
and black water.

XXX Fixtures for showers, toilet flushing and drinking should be of low flow either by use of aerators or pressure
reducing devices or sensor based control.

XXXI Use of glass may be reduced up to 40% to reduce the electricity consumption and load on air conditioning. If
necessary, use high quality double glass with special reflective coating in windows.

XXXII Roof should meet prescriptive requirement as per Energy Conservation Building Code by using appropriate
thermal insulation material to fulfill requirement.

XXXIII

Energy conservation measures like installation of CFLs /TFLs for the lighting the areas outside the building
should be integral part of the project design and should be in place before project commissioning. Use CFLs
and TFLs should be properly collected and disposed off/sent for recycling as per the prevailing
guidelines/rules of the regulatory authority to avoid mercury contamination. Use of solar panels may be done
to the extent possible like installing solar street lights, common solar water heaters system. Project
proponent should install, after checking feasibility, solar plus hybrid non-conventional energy source as
source of energy.

XXXIV

Diesel power generating sets proposed as source of backup power for elevators and common area
illumination during operation phase should be of enclosed type and conform to rules made under the
Environment (Protection) Act, 1986. The height of stack of DG sets should be equal to the height needed for
the combined capacity of all proposed DG sets. Use low sulphur diesel. The location of the DG sets may be
decided with in consultation with Maharashtra Pollution Control Board.

XXXV
Noise should be controlled to ensure that it does not exceed the prescribed standards. During nighttime the
noise levels measured at the boundary of the building shall be restricted to the permissible levels to comply
with the prevalent regulations.

XXXVI Traffic congestion near the entry and exit points from the roads adjoining the proposed project site must be
avoided. Parking should be fully internalized and no public space should be utilized.

XXXVII
Opaque wall should meet prescriptive requirement as per Energy Conservation Building Code, which is
proposed to be mandatory for all air-conditioned spaces while it is aspiration for non-air-conditioned spaces
by use of appropriate thermal insulation material to fulfill requirement.

XXXVIII The building should have adequate distance between them to allow movement of fresh air and passage of
natural light, air and ventilation.

XXXIX Regular supervision of the above and other measures for monitoring should be in place all through the
construction phase, so as to avoid disturbance to the surroundings.

XL
Under the provisions of Environment (Protection) Act, 1986, legal action shall be initiated against the project
proponent if it was found that construction of the project has been started without obtaining environmental
clearance.

XLI Six monthly monitoring reports should be submitted to the Regional office MoEF, Bhopal with copy to this
department and MPCB.

XLII

Project proponent shall ensure completion of STP, MSW disposal facility, green belt development prior to
occupation of the buildings. As agreed during the SEIAA meeting, PP to explore possibility of utilizing excess
treated water in the adjacent area for gardening before discharging it into sewer line No physical occupation
or allotment will be given unless all above said environmental infrastructure is installed and made functional
including water requirement in Para 2. Prior certification from appropriate authority shall be obtained.

XLIII
Wet garbage should be treated by Organic Waste Converter and treated waste (manure) should be utilized in
the existing premises for gardening. And, no wet garbage will be disposed outside the premises. Local
authority should ensure this.

XLIV Local body should ensure that no occupation certification is issued prior to operation of STP/MSW site etc.
with due permission of MPCB.

XLV A complete set of all the documents submitted to Department should be forwarded to the Local authority and
MPCB.

XLVI In the case of any change(s) in the scope of the project, the project would require a fresh appraisal by this
Department.

XLVII A separate environment management cell with qualified staff shall be set up for implementation of the
stipulated environmental safeguards.

XLVIII
Separate funds shall be allocated for implementation of environmental protection measures/EMP along with
item-wise breaks-up. These cost shall be included as part of the project cost. The funds earmarked for the
environment protection measures shall not be diverted for other purposes and year-wise expenditure should
reported to the MPCB & this department.

XLIX

The project management shall advertise at least in two local newspapers widely circulated in the region
around the project, one of which shall be in the Marathi language of the local concerned within seven days of
issue of this letter, informing that the project has been accorded environmental clearance and copies of
clearance letter are available with the Maharashtra Pollution Control Board and may also be seen at Website
at http://ec.maharashtra.gov.in.
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L
Project management should submit half yearly compliance reports in respect of the stipulated prior
environment clearance terms and conditions in hard & soft copies to the MPCB & this department, on 1st
June & 1st December of each calendar year.

LI
A copy of the clearance letter shall be sent by proponent to the concerned Municipal Corporation and the
local NGO, if any, from whom suggestions/representations, if any, were received while processing the
proposal. The clearance letter shall also be put on the website of the Company by the proponent.

LII

The proponent shall upload the status of compliance of the stipulated EC conditions, including results of
monitored data on their website and shall update the same periodically. It shall simultaneously be sent to the
Regional Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB. The criteria pollutant levels
namely; SPM, RSPM. SO2, NOx (ambient levels as well as stack emissions) or critical sector parameters,
indicated for the project shall be monitored and displayed at a convenient location near the main gate of the
company in the public domain.

LIII
The project proponent shall also submit six monthly reports on the status of compliance of the stipulated EC
conditions including results of monitored data (both in hard copies as well as by e-mail) to the respective
Regional Office of MoEF, the respective Zonal Office of CPCB and the SPCB.

LIV

The environmental statement for each financial year ending 31st March in Form-V as is mandated to be
submitted by the project proponent to the concerned State Pollution Control Board as prescribed under the
Environment (Protection) Rules, 1986, as amended subsequently, shall also be put on the website of the
company along with the status of compliance of EC conditions and shall also be sent to the respective
Regional Offices of MoEF by e-mail.
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Shri. Anil Diggikar (Member
Secretary SEIAA)

4. The environmental clearance is being issued without prejudice to the action initiated under EP Act or any
court case pending in the court of law and it does not mean that project proponent has not violated any
environmental laws in the past and whatever decision under EP Act or of the Hon’ble court will be binding on
the project proponent. Hence this clearance does not give immunity to the project proponent in the case filed
against him, if any or action initiated under EP Act.
5. In case of submission of false document and non-compliance of stipulated conditions, Authority/
Environment Department will revoke or suspend the Environment clearance without any intimation and
initiate appropriate legal action under Environmental Protection Act, 1986.
6. The Environment department reserves the right to add any stringent condition or to revoke the clearance if
conditions stipulated are not implemented to the satisfaction of the department or for that matter, for any
other administrative reason.
7. Validity of Environment Clearance: The environmental clearance accorded shall be valid as per EIA
Notification, 2006, and amendments by MoEF&CC Notification dated 29th April, 2015.
8. In case of any deviation or alteration in the project proposed from those submitted to this department for
clearance, a fresh reference should be made to the department to assess the adequacy of the condition(s)
imposed and to incorporate additional environmental protection measures required, if any.
9. The above stipulations would be enforced among others under the Water (Prevention and Control of
Pollution) Act, 1974, the Air (Prevention and Control of Pollution) Act, 1981, the Environment (Protection)
Act, 1986 and rules there under, Hazardous Wastes (Management and Handling) Rules, 1989 and its
amendments, the public Liability Insurance Act, 1991 and its amendments.
10. Any appeal against this Environment clearance shall lie with the National Green Tribunal (Western Zone
Bench, Pune),New Administrative Building, 1stFloor, D-, Wing, Opposite Council Hall, Pune, if preferred,
within 30 days as prescribed under Section 16 of the National Green Tribunal Act, 2010.

Shri. Anil Diggikar (Member Secretary SEIAA)

Copy to:
1. SHRI JOHNY JOSEPH, CHAIRMAN-SEIAA
2. SHRI UMAKANT DANGAT, CHAIRMAN-SEAC-I
3. SHRI M.M.ADTANI, CHAIRMAN-SEAC-II
4. SHRI ANIL .D. KALE. CHAIRMAN SEAC-III
5. SECRETARY MOEF & CC
6. IA- DIVISION MOEF & CC
7. MEMBER SECRETARY MAHARASHTRA POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD MUMBAI
8. REGIONAL OFFICE MOEF & CC NAGPUR
9. MAHARASHTRA STATE ELECTRICITY DISTRIBUTION CO. LTD
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 Statement of Audited Results for the Quarter and Year Ended 31/03/2020

Quarter 
Ending

Corresponding 
3 months 

ended in the 
previous year 

Year to date 

ended

Year 
ended 

31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19 31-Mar-20 31-Mar-19
(Audited) (Audited) (Audited) (Audited) 

 17.37  10.07 
 17.37  10.07 

 766.08  766.08  766.08  766.08 
 -  -  - 2296.09

0.23 0.92 2.89
0.23 0.92 2.89

0.23 0.92 2.89
0.23 0.92 2.89

  For Valson Industries Ltd.
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PUBLIC�NOTICE
Notice�is�hereby�given�that�I�have�been�instructed�to�investigating�the
title�of�land�owners�1)�Maniram�Yadav�Patil,�(2)�Kamlakar�Yadav�Patil,
(3)� Vijay� Yadav� Patil� &� (4)� late� Suresh� Yadav� Patil,� all� residing� at
Nandgaon�through�Tarapur,�Tal./Dist.�Palghar�in�respect�of�schedule�of
property.�
Any�person�or�persons�having�any�claim�against�or� in�respect�of� the
land�bearing�Gut�No.�870,�admeasuring�0-07-0�hap.,�out�of�0-03-0�hap
land�in�share�of�late�Suresh�Yadav�Patil�through�his�son�Yogesh�Suresh
Patil,�situated�lying�being�at�village�Nandgaon�through�Tarapur�or�any
part� thereof�by�way�of� sale,�exchange,�mortgage,� charge,�gift,� trust,
maintenance,� possession,� tenancy,� inheritance,� lease,� lien,� right� of
way� acquisition,� requisition� or� otherwise� howsoever� are� hereby
requested� to�make� the�same�known� in�writing�along�with�supporting
documents� to� the� undersigned� at� my� office� at� First� Floor,� Shrikant
Dandekar� Building,� Near� Lokmanya� Hotel,� Mahim� Road,� Palghar,
Tal./Dist.�Palghar�within�a�period�of�7�days�from�the�date�of�publication
of�the�Notice�failing�which,�claims,�if�any,�shall�be�deemed�to�have�been
waived�and�/�or�abandoned�and�the�said�land�title�clearance�certificate
will�be�given�to�said�owner�for�purpose�of�his�housing�bank�loan.�Any
claims�without�supporting�documents�will�not�be�entertained.
Date:�30/06/2020� Sd/-

Mr.�Sanjay�H.�Patil
Advocate,�Palghar
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øm dV©‘mZnÌm§V àH$m{eV Pmboë¶m
H$moUË¶mhr Om{hamVr‘Ü¶o H$aÊ¶m§V Amboë¶m
Xmì¶m§À¶m IaonUm qH$dm gË¶VogmR>r
Zdep³V H$moUVrhr h‘r XoV Zmhr. Aem
Om{hamVtda H$moUVrhr H¥$Vr H$aÊ¶mnydu
Ë¶m§Zr ñdV… Mm¡H$er H$aÊ¶mMo qH$dm Vkm§Mm
gëbm KoÊ¶m~m~V dmMH$m§Zm gyMdÊ¶m§V ¶oVo.
øm dV©‘mZnÌm§V àH$m{eV Pmboë¶m qH$dm
A{YH¥$V do~gmB©Q>da B© nona ‘Ü¶o AnbmoS>
Ho$boë¶m H$moUË¶mhr Om{hamVr‘Yrb
H$moUË¶mhr VWmH${WV {Xem ŷb H$aUmè¶m
qH$dm ~XZm‘rH$maH$ ‘OwH$amgmR>r qH$dm
Ë¶m‘Yrb Xmì¶m§gmR>r ^maVmV qH$dm
naXoemVrb H$moUË¶mhr {XdmUr qH$dm
’$m¡OXmar {dYr Ý¶m¶mb¶mV qH$dm
Ý¶m¶m{YH$aUmV  Zde{º$À¶m ‘wÐH$,
àH$meH$, g§nmXH$ Am{U àmoàm¶Q>a ¶m§Zm
O~m~Xma YaVm ¶oUma Zmhr. Vo Xm{¶Ëd
gd©ñdr Om{hamVXmam§Mo Agob Á¶m‘Ü¶o
Zde{º$Mr H$moUVrhr ̂ y{‘H$m AgUma Zmhr.

AñdrH¥$Vr Omhra ZmoQ>rg
gd© bmoH$m§Zm Ago H$i{dÊ`mV ̀ oVo H$s, ‘mPo A{eb 1) lr. A{^foH$ gwaoe AgamUr d 2) gm¡.
{‘am A{^foH$ AgamUr gkmZ XmoKohr amhUma - é‘ Z§. gr-4, Vi‘Obm d n{hbm ‘Obm âb°Q>
Z§. gr 104, J§Jm BñQ>oQ> H$mo Am°n hm¡. gmo. ßbm°Q> Z§.-~r, gm`Z Q´>m°å~o amoS> M|~ya ‘w§§~B© 400071
`m§Zr IaoXr Ho$bobo gX{ZH$m Flat No. C-104 Ground + first Floor, situated at Ganga
Estate Co-Operative Housing Society Ltd. and situated on a plot and land bear-
ing No. B, CTS 1765, 1767 to 1772 of Village Chembur, Sion-Trombay Road,
Taluka-Kurla, Mumbai Suburban District Mumbai - 400071. `m gX{ZHo$ g§X^m©Vrb
‘wiH$mJXàÌ Jhmi/ hadbobr AgyZ Ë`mMr nmo{bg H$åßb|ÝQ>Mr EZ. gr. Z§. 938 {XZm§H$
25/06/2020 amoOr M|~ya nmo{bg ñQ>oeZ ̀ oWo Zm|X{dbobr Amho.
gXa gX{ZHo$~m~VMo Jhmi/hadbobr ‘wiH$mJXnÌmMm Vnerb Imbrbà‘mUo …
A) gXa gX{ZHo$Mo {XZm§H$ 10 {S>g|~a 2007 amoOrMo S>rS> Am°’$ Q´mÝg’$aMr a{OñQ>a ‘wiàV
a{O. Z§. ~Xa3-08899-2007 {XZm§H$ 10 {S>g|~a 2007.
~) gXa gX{ZHo$Mo {XZm§H$ 10 {S>g|~a 2007 amoOrMo S>rS> Am°’$ Q´mÝg’$aMr a{OñQ>a ‘wiàV
a{O. Z§. ~Xa3-08900-2007 {XZm§H$ 10 {S>g|~a 2007.
H$) gXa gX{ZHo$Mo ‘wwiàV eoA©g ñQ>r{’$Ho$Q> {garAb H«$‘m§H$ 36 Agm Amho.
S>) gXa gX{ZHo$Mo ‘wwiàV eoA©g ñQ>r{’$Ho$Q> {garAb H«$‘m§H$ 37 Agm Amho.
Oa H$moUmg darb ‘wiH$mJXnÌo gmnS>br Va Imbrb nË`mda AmUyZ XoUo. g~~ gXahÿ gX{ZHo$
~Ôb H$moUr H$mhr ì`dhma Ho$bm Agob qH$dm gXahÿ {‘iH$Vrda H$moUmMm H$mhr ~moOm Agob
qH$dm H$moUr H$mhr ì`dhma H$ê$ BpÀN>V Agob Va Ë`m§Zr gXa emVr g|Q>a em°n Z§. 7, go³Q>a -
17, dmer, Zdr ‘w§~B©, `m nÎ`mda hr Omhra ZmoQ>rg à{gÕ Pmë`mnmgyZ 15 {XdgmÀ`m AmV
g§nH©$ gmYmdm. Ë`mZ§Va Amboë`m VH«$matMr XIb KoVbr OmUma Zmhr.

kmZoída Eg. H$mdio
(E‘.Eggr, EbEb~r, EbEbE‘)

dH$sb Cƒ Ý¶m¶mb¶, ‘w§~B©
em§Vr g|Q>a, em°n H«$. 7, go³Q>a-17 dmer, Zdr ‘w§~B© - 400703

Zm|X H«$. E‘EM/616/2014
{XZm§H$ … 30/06/2020 ‘mo~m … 9821118648

AO§Vm ’$m‘m© {b{‘Q>oS>
(grAm¶EZ Z§. Eb24230E‘EM1979nrEbgr022059)

Zm|. H$m¶m©b¶ … ""AO§Vm hmD$g'', MmaH$mon, H$m§{Xdbr (npíM‘), ‘w§~B©-400 067.
Xÿ.H«$. … 022-66061000, ’°$³g H«$. … 022-66061200

do~gmB©Q> … investorievance@ajantapharma.com B©-‘ob … www.ajantapharma.com

¶mÛmao gyMZm XoÊ¶m§V ¶oVo H$s …
i. EOrE‘ ~mobdUmè¶m gyMZoV ‘m§S>bobo H$m‘H$mO H$aÊ¶mH$[aVm H§$Zr A{Y{Z¶‘, 2013 À¶m gd©

à¶moÁ¶ VaVwXr Am{U Ë¶m A§VJ©V ~Zdbobo {Z¶‘ Am{U {g³¶w[aQ>rO A±S> E³ñM|O ~moS>© Am°’$
B§{S>¶m ("go~r') ({bpñQ>¨J Am°pãbJoeÝg A±S> {S>ñ³bmoOa [a³dm¶a‘|Q>g) ao½¶wboeÝg, 2015 gh
dmMVm {ZJ‘ ì¶dhma ‘§Ìmb¶ ("E‘grE') Am{U go~r Zo Omar Ho$bobr à¶moÁ¶ n[anÌHo$ (EH${ÌV
C„oI "g§~§{YV n[anÌHo$') ¶m§À¶m AZwnmbZm§V pìh{S>Amo H$m°Ý’$aÝg ("ìhrgr')/AXa Am°{S>Amo
pìhÁ¶wAb {‘Ýg ("AmoEìhrE‘') ‘m’©$V H§$nZrMr EHo$Mmirgmdr dm{f©H$ gd©gmYmaU g^m
("EOrE‘') Jwédma, 30 Owb¡, 2020 amoOr Xþ. 3.00 dm. hmoUma Amho. g^mgXm§Zm
ìhrgr/AmoEìhrE‘ ‘m’©$V EOrE‘ ‘Ü¶o hOa amhUo e³¶ hmoB©b. ìhrgr/AmoEìhrE‘ ‘m’©$V gh^mJr
hmoUmè¶m g^mgXm§Mr JUZm H§$nZr A{Y{Z¶‘, 2013 À¶m H$b‘ 103 AÝd¶o JUg§»¶oÀ¶m
H$maUmñVd {dMmam§V KoVbr OmB©b.

ii. g§~§{YV n[anÌH$m§À¶m AZwnmbZm§V, EOrE‘Mr gyMZm Am{U g§MmbH$ ‘§S>imMm Ahdmb,
boImnarjH$m§À¶m Ahdmb d Ë¶mg OmoS>Ê¶mMr Amdí¶H$Vm Agboë¶m AÝ¶ XñVmdoOm§gh Am{W©H$
df© 2019-20 gmR>rMo A{bá Am{U EH${ÌV {dÎmr¶ {ddaU Á¶m§Zr H§$nZr/{S>nm°{PQ>ar
nm{Q>©{gn§Q>g² H$S>o B©-‘ob A°S´>ogog Zm|Xdbobo AgVrb Ë¶m H§$nZrÀ¶m gd© g^mgXm§Zm nmR>dbo
OmVrb. darb XñVmdoO H§$nZrMr do~gmB©Q> www.ajantapharma.com Am{U ñQ>m°H$
E³ñM|OgÀ¶m åhUOoM ~rEgB© {b{‘Q>oS> Am{U Z°eZb ñQ>m°H$ E³ñM|O Am°’$ B§{S>¶m {b{‘Q>oS>À¶m
do~gmB©Q>g² AZwH«$‘o www.bseindia.com Am{U www.nseindia.com da XoIrb CnbãY
AgVrb.

iii. B©-‘ob A°S´>ogog Zm|X{dÊ¶mMr/AmÚVZ H$aÊ¶mMr nÕV …
E) Á¶m§Zr Ë¶m§Mo B©-‘ob A°S´>ogog H§$nZrH$S>o Zm|Xdbo/AmÚVZ Ho$bobo ZmhrV Aem àË¶j nÕVrZo
eoAg© YmaU H$aUmè¶m g^mgXm§Zr a{OñQ´>ma A±S> Q´>mÝñ’$a EO§Q> ("AmaQ>rE'), qbH$ BZQ>mB©‘ B§{S>¶m
àm. {b. H$S>o Ë¶m§Mr do~gmB©Q> www.linkintime.co.in ‘Yrb qbH$
https://linkintime.co.in/emailreg/email_register.html da ³brH$ H$ê$Z BÝìhoñQ>a
gpìh©gog Q>°~ ¶oWo B©-‘ob/~±H$ a{OñQ´>oeZ {ef©H$mMr {ZdS> H$ê$Z Ë¶mVrb ‘mJ©Xe©Zmà‘mUo Zm|XUo
à{H«$¶m AZwgê$ Ë¶m§Mo B©-‘ob A°S´>ogog Zm|XdmdoV. 
~r) Á¶m§Zr VË¶m§Mo B©-‘ob A°S´>ogog Zm|Xdbo/AmÚVZ Ho$bobo ZmhrV Ë¶m {S>‘Q>o[aAbmB©ÁS> nÕVrZo
eoAa YmaU H$aUmè¶m g^mgXm§Zr H¥$n¶m qbH$ … https://linkintime.co.in/
emailreg/email_register.html da ³brH$ H$ê$Z BÝìhoñQ>a gpìh©gog Q>±H$ ¶oWo B©-‘ob
a{OñQ´>Ho$eZ {ef©H$ {ZdSy>Z Ë¶mVrb ‘mJ©Xe©ZmZwgma Zm|XUr à{H«$¶m AZwgê$Z qbH$ BZQ>mB©‘ B§{S>¶m
àm. {b. H$S>o VmËnwaVo Ë¶m§Mo B©-‘ob A°S´>ogog Zm|XdmdoV/AmÚVZ H$amdoV.

iv. B©-ìhmoqQ>J ‘m’©$V ‘V (Vo) XoÊ¶mMr nÕV …
E) g^mgXm§Zm Bbo³Q´>m°{ZH$ ìhmoqQ>J {gñQ>r‘ ‘m’©$V EOrE‘À¶m gyMZoV ‘m§S>boë¶m H$m‘H$mOmda
Ë¶m§Mr ‘Vo XoÊ¶mMr g§Yr {‘iob.
~r) {S>‘Q>o[aAbmB©ÁS> nÕVrZo, àË¶j nÕVrZo eoAg© YmaU H$aUmè¶m g^mgXm§Zr Am{U Á¶m§Zr
Ë¶m§Mo B©-‘ob A°S´>ogog Zm|Xdbo ZgVrb Ë¶m g^mgXm§gmR>r XÿañW ‘VXmZ H$aÊ¶mMr nÕV (""[a‘moQ>
B©-ìhmoqQ>J'') EOrE‘À¶m gyMZoV {Xbr Amho. Vnerb H§$nZrMr do~gmB©Q> www.ajantaphar-
ma.com da Am{U Z°eZb {g³¶w[aQ>rO {S>nm°{PQ>ar {b{‘Q>oS> ([a‘moQ> B©-ìhmoqQ>J gw{dYm
nwadÊ¶mgmR>rMr EOÝgr) Mr do~gmB©Q> åhUOoM www.evoting.nsdl.com da gwÕm CnbãY
hmoVrb.
gr) B©-ìhmo{Q>§J ‘m’©$V ‘Vo XoÊ¶mgmR>rMo bm°JrZ H«o$S>oÝerAëg B©-‘ob Ûmam g^mgXm§Zm CnbãY
H$ê$Z {Xbo OmVrb. Á¶m g^mgXm§Zm B©-‘ob {‘iUma Zmhr qH$dm Á¶m§Mo B©-‘ob A°S´>ogog
H§$nZr/AmaQ>rEH$S>o Zm|Xdbobo ZgVrb Vo EOrE‘À¶m gyMZoÀ¶m {Q>nm§‘Yrb {ZX}em§Zwgma bm°JrZ
H«o$S>oÝerAb ~Zdy eH$VmV.
S>r) VoM bm°JrZ H«o$S>oÝerAëg ìhrgr/AmoEìhrE‘ ‘m’©$V EPrE‘bm hOa amhÊ¶mMr gwÕm dmnaVm
¶oVrb.

v. g^mgXm§Zr H¥$nm H$ê$Z EOrE‘À¶m gyMZoV ‘m§S>boë¶m gd© Q>rnm Am{U {deofH$ê$Z EOrE‘b‘Ü¶o
gm‘rb hmoÊ¶mgmR>r {ZX}e B©-ìhmoqQ>J ‘m’©$V d EOrE‘ ‘Ü¶o ‘V XoÊmMr nÕV H$miOrnyd©H$ dmMmdo.

AO§Vm ’$m‘m© {b{‘Q>oS>gmR>r
ghr/-

{XZm§H$ … 29 OyZ, 2020 Jm¡am§J emh
{R>H$mU…‘w§~B© Eìhrnr {bJb A±S> H$§$nZr goH«o$Q>ar

41 ì¶m dm{f©H$ gd©gmYmaU g^o~m~V ‘m{hVr

‘°³g hoëWHo$Aa BpÝñQ>Q>çwQ> {b{‘Q>oS>
grAm¶EZ … ¶w72200E‘EM2001nrEbgr322854

Zm|XUr H$m¶m©b¶ … 167, ‘Obm 1, ßbm°Q>-167 E, aoS>r‘Zr ‘°ÝeZ,
S>m°. A°Zr ~oP§Q> amoS>, dair ‘w§~B© - 400018

H$m°nm}aoQ> H$m¶m©b¶ … 5 dm, 6 dm, 7 dm ‘Obm, Q>m°da E, S>rEbE’$ g|Q>a, S>rEbE’$ {gQ>r, ’o$O V,
go³Q>a - 42, Jmoë’$ H$mog© amoS>, JwaJmd, ha¶mZm 122 002, ̂ maV

B©‘ob Am¶S>r … investors@maxhealthcare.com, secretarial@maxhealthcare.com
’$moZ … 91-22-6660 4447, do~gmB©Q> … www.maxhealthcare.com

gyMZm
g^mgXm§Zm ¶mÛmao H$i{dÊ¶mV ¶oVo H$s, H§$nZr A{Y{Z¶‘, 2013 (""A{Y{Z¶‘'') À¶ H$b‘ 108
Am{U 110 ghdmMVm H§$nZrO² (‘°ZoO‘|Q> A°ÊS> A°S>{‘{ZñQ´>oeZ) éëg, 2015 (""éëg''),
goH«o$Q>ar¶b ñQ>°ÊS>S>© Am°Z OZab {‘{Q>½O (EgEg-2) Am{U doimodoir àM{bV H$moUË¶mhr gm§{d{YH$
gwYmaUm qH$dm nyd© A{Y{Z¶{‘Vrgh H$mhr Agë¶mg BVa à¶moÁ¶ H$m¶Xo Am{U {Z¶‘mdbrÀ¶m
VaVwXtZwgma ‘°³g hoëWHo$Aa BpÝñQ>Q>çwQ> {b{‘Q>oS> (""H§$nZr'') Bbo³Q´>m°{ZH$ ‘mÜ¶‘ (""B©/‘VXmZ XþéñW
B©-‘VXmZ'') À¶m ‘mJm©Zo {XZm§H$ 19 OyZ, 2020 À¶m amoOrÀ¶m nmoñQ>b ~°bQ> gyMZoV (""nmoñQ>b ~°bQ>
gyMZm'') Z‘yX {deof/ gd©gmYmaU R>amd ‘§Oya H$aÊ¶mgmR>r g^mgXm§Mr ‘§Owar KoÊ¶mgmR>r BÀNw>H$
AmhoV.
A{Y{Z¶‘mÀ¶m g§~§{YV VaVwXtZwgma Am[U {XZm§H$ 8 E{àb 2020 amoOrMo OZab g³¶w©ba H«$.
14/2020 {XZm§H$ 13 E{àb 2020 amoOrMo 17/2020 Am{U {XZm§H$ 15 OyZ 2020 amoOrMo
22/2020 (""E‘grE g³¶w©ba'' ) Ûmao B©-‘VXmZm‘m’©$V nmoñQ>b ~°bQ> à{H«$¶m KoUo/gd©gmYmaU g^m
KoÊ¶mgmR>r {ZJ‘ ì¶dhma ‘§Ìmb¶ (""E‘grE'') Ûmao {d{hV ‘mJ©Xe©H$ VÎdmZwgma nmoñQ>b ~°bQ>
gyMZogh B©-‘VXmZmÀ¶m g§X^m©Vrb ‘m{hVr hr H§$nZr qH$dm {S>nm°{PQ>ar/{S>nm°{PQ>ar nm{Q>©{gn§Og² qH$dm
qbH$ BZQ>mB©‘ B§{S>¶m àm¶ìhoQ> {b{‘Q>oS> (""EbAm¶Am¶nrEb/AmaQ>rE'') H$S>o B‘ob nÎmo Zm|X{dboë¶m
Am{U Á¶m§Mr Zmdo 26 OyZ 2020 (""H$Q> Am°’$ VmarI'') amoOrg WH$~mH$s ‘mbH$m§Mr gyMr/g^mgX
a{OñQ>a ‘Ü¶o AgVrb Ë¶m gd© g^mgXm§Zm 29 OyZ, 2020 amoOr ’$º$ B©-‘ob Ûmao nmR>{dÊ¶mV Ambr
Amho.
g^mgXm§Zr hr gwÕm Zm|X ¿¶mdr H$s, darb E‘grE g³¶w©baÀ¶m AZwnmbZm‘Ü¶o gXa gyMZoVrb
àñVm{dV R>amdmda g^mgXm§À¶m gh‘Vr/Agh‘VrÀ¶m nÌì¶dhma ’$º$ B©-‘VXmZ nÕVrZo KoÊ¶mV
¶oB©b.
nmoñQ>b ~°bQ>Mr gyMZm H§$nZrMr do~gmB©Q> www.maxhealthcare.com da Am{U B©-‘VXmZmdarb
AmaQ>rEMr do~gmB©Q> www.instavote.linkintime.com. da CnbãY Amho.
Á¶m g^mgXm§Zr Ë¶m§Mo B©‘ob nÎmo Zm|X{dbobo ZmhrV Am{U n[aUm‘r nmoñQ>b ~°bQ> gyMZm àmá Pmbobr
Zmhr Vo qbH$ https://linkintime.co.in/emailreg/email_register.html. da p³bH$ H$ê$Z Am{U
Ë¶mVrb ‘mJ©Xe©H$ VËdmZwgma Zm|XUr à[H«$¶oMm Adb§~ H$ê$Z H§$nZrÀ¶m AmaQ>rEH$Sy>Z VmËnwaVm Ë¶m§Mm
B©-‘ob nÎmm Zm|Xdy eH$VmV. B©-‘ob nÎ¶mMr ¶eñdrnUo Zm|XUr Pmë¶mda g^mgXm§Zm gXa nmoñQ>b
~°bQ>gmR>r B©-‘VXmZ H$aUo e³¶ hmoÊ¶mgmR> ¶wOa Am¶S>r gh B©-‘VXmZmgmR>r à{H«$¶m Am{U B©-‘obÛ-
mao gyMZoMr gm°âQ> H$m°nr {‘iob H$moUË¶mhr Mm¡H$ergmR>r g^mgX investors@maxhealthcare.com
¶oWo H§$nZrbm qH$dm helpdesk@linkintime.co.in ¶oWo a{OñQ´>ma Am{U Q´>mÝñ’$a EO§Q> ¶m§Zm {bhÿ
eH$VmV.
lr. Xodoe Hw$‘ma d{eï>, g§O¶ J«moìha A°ÊS> Agmo{gEQ>g², H$m¶©aV H§$nZr g{Md ¶m§Mo ^mJrXma (’$‘©
a{OñQ´>oeZ H«$. nr2001S>rB©052900) ¶m§Mr ‘moH$ù¶m Am{U nmaXe©H$ ~m~r‘Ü¶o XÿañW B©-‘VXmZmÀ¶m
‘mJm©Zo nmoñQ>b ~°bQ> à{H«$¶m KoÊ¶mgmR>r n[a{Z[ajH$ åhUyZ {Z¶wº$s H$aÊ¶mV Ambr Amho.
A{Y{Z¶‘À¶m H$b‘ 108 Am{U BVa à¶moÁ¶ VaVwXr ghdmMVm g§~§{YV {Z¶‘m§À¶m AZwnmbZm§V H§$nZr
g^mgXm§Zm Bbo³Q´>m°{ZH$ ‘VXmZ (""B©-‘VXmZ'') godm/gw{dYm nwa{dÊ¶mgmR>r AmaQ>rE À¶m godogh
OmoS>br Jobr Amho. Oo g^mgX ‘VXmZ H$aÊ¶mgmR>r h³H$Xma AmhoV Vo ’$º$ B©-‘VXmZmÛmao Ë¶m§Mo ‘VXmZ
H$ê$ eH$VmV. g^mgXm§Mo ‘VXmZmMo h³H$ ho H$Q >Am°’$ VmaIog ‘moOÊ¶mV ¶oVrb.
B©-‘VXmZmMm H$mbmdYr ~wYdma 1 Owb¡, 2020 amoOr g. 9.00 dm gwé hmoB©b Am{U Jwédma 30 Owb¡
2020 amoOr gm¶§. 5.00 dm. g§nob. Bbo³Q´>m°{ZH$ ‘mÜ¶‘mZo ‘VXmZmbm Jwédma 30 Owb¡, 2020 amoOr
gm¶§. 5.00 ^maVr¶ à‘mU doi (""^màdo'') Z§Va nadmZJr XoÊ¶mV ¶oUma Zmhr. g^mgXmZo EH$Xm
‘VXmZ {ZpíMV Ho$ë¶mda Ë¶mbm/{Vbm Ë¶mZ§Va nadmZJr XoÊ¶mV ¶oUma Zmhr.
nmoñ>Q>b ~°bQ>Mo {ZîH$f© ho ewH«$dma, 31 Owb¡, 2020 amoOr qH$dm nydu Kmo{fV H$aÊ¶mV ¶oVrb.
n[a{Z[ajH$m§À¶m Ahdmbmgh nmoñQ>b ~°bQ>Mo {ZîH$f© H§$nZrMr do~gmB©Q> åhUOoM www.maxhealth-
care.com AmaQ>rEMr www.linkintime.co.in da hmoñQ> H$aÊ¶mV ¶oB©b. H§$nZrÀ¶m Zm|XUrH¥$V Am{U
H$m°nm}aoQ> H$m¶m©b¶mV {ZîH$f© Xe©{dÊ¶mV ¶oVrb. R>amd ho B©-‘VXmZmgmR>r {d{Z{X©ï> A§{V‘ VmarI
åhUOoM 30 Owb¡, 2020 amoOr R>amdmgmR>r ̂ mJYmaH$m§Mr gh‘Vr AmdíH$ ~hþ‘VmZo Agë¶mZo nmoñQ>b
~°bQ>Mo {ZîH$f© ‘§Oya Pmë¶mMo g‘OÊ¶mV ¶oB©b.
B©-‘VXmZ à{H«$¶oÀ¶m g§X^m©V H$moUVrhr Mm¡H$er qH$dm ‘m{hVrgmR>r H¥$n¶m {’«$³doQ>br Amñ³S> ³doídÝg
("E’$E³¶wO') Mm g§X^© ¿¶mdm. Am{U BÝñQ>mìhmoQ> B©-‘VXmZ ‘°Ý¶wAb hoën go³eZ A§VJ©V
https://instavote.linkintime.co.in ¶oWo CnbãY Amho qH$dm investors@maxhealthcare.com.
¶oWo lr‘. éMr ‘hmOZ, H§$nZr g{Md Am{U AZwnmbZ A{YH$mar ¶m§Zm qH$dm lr. ñdnZ Hw$‘ma ZmgH$a
& Eìhrnr - Zm°W© B§{S>¶m Am°naoeÝg qbH$ BZQ>mB©‘ B§{S>¶m àm¶ìhoQ> {b{‘Q>oS> ¶m§Zm +91 11 4941
1000& E³ñQ| - 7106 qH$dm B©‘ob enotices@linkintime.co.in ¶oWo B©‘ob nmR>dmdm.

‘§S>imÀ¶m AmXoemZwgma
‘°³g hoëWHo$Aa BpÝñQ>Q>çwQ> {b.,

ghr/-
éMr ‘hmOZ

{R>H$mU … Zdr {Xëbr H§$nZr g{Md, Am{U AZwnmbZ A{YH$mar
{XZm§H$ … 30.06.2020 g^mgXËd H«$. E’$grEg 5671

Q´>oÝQ> {b{‘Q>oS>
H$m°nm}aoQ> Am¶S>opÝQ>Q>r Z§. Eb24240E‘EM1952nrEbgr008951

Zm|XUrH¥$V H$m¶m©b¶ … ~m°å~o hmD$g, 24, hmo‘r ‘moXr ñQ´>rQ>, ‘w§~B© - 400001.
H$m°nm}aoQ> H$m¶m©b¶ … Q´>oÝQ> hmD$g, Or ãbm°H$, ßbm°Q> Z§. gr-60, grQ>r ~±H$ eoOmar dm§Ðo Hw$bm© g§Hw$b,

dm§Ðo nyd©, ‘w§~B© - 400051, Xÿ … (91-22) 6700 8090
B©-‘ob … investor.relations@trent-tata.com, do~gmB©Q> … www.westside.com

gyMZm
1. ASw>gï>mdr dm{f©H$ gd©gmYmaU g^m (EOrE‘)

H§$nZrMr ASw>gï>mdr EOrE‘ Jwédma, 6 Am°JñQ>, 2020 amoOr Xþ. 3.00 ̂ m.à.do. dm. pìh{S>Amo
H$m°Ý’$apÝg¨J/AXa Am°{S>Amo-pìhÁ¶wAb {‘Ýg ‘m’©$V hmoB©b. gÜ¶mÀ¶m H$moìhrS>-19 gmW
amoJmMm àmXþ^m©d bjm§V KoVm g§~§{YV àm{YH$aUmÀ¶m {ZX}em§Zwgma EOrE‘ ~mobmdyZ KoVbr
OmB©b.

2. bm^m§e Am{U EOrE‘À¶m H$maUmñVd ~wH$ ³bmoOa
bm^m§emMo àXmZ Am{U Jwédma, 6 Am°JñQ>, 2020 amoOr ìhmd¶mMr H§$nZrMr EOrE‘ ømgmR>r
H§$nZrÀ¶m g^mgXm§Mr Zm|Xdhr Am{U ̂ mJ hñVm§VaU nwñVH$o$ ‘§Jidma 28 Owb¡, 2020 nmgyZ
Jwédma 30 Owb¡, 2020 n¶ªV (XmoÝhr {Xdg Yê$Z) ~§X amhVrb.
g§MmbH$ ‘§S>imZo {e’$mag Ho$boë¶m g‘^mJm§darb bm^m§embm AmJm‘r EOrE‘ ‘Ü¶o ‘§Owar
{‘imbr Va Agm bm^m§e Imbrbà‘mUo ~wYdma 12 Am°JñQ>, 2020 amoOr qH$dm Ë¶mZ§Va
à¶moÁ¶ Agboë¶m CX²J‘ H$a H$nmVrÀ¶m AYrZ àXmZ Ho$bm OmB©b.
i. {S>‘Q>o[aAbmB©ÁS> nÕVrZo YmaU Ho$boë¶m eoAgÀ¶m g§~§YmV gd© bm^mWu ‘mbH$m§Zm,
gmo‘dma, 27 Owb¡, 2020 amoOr H$m‘mMr doi g§nVmZm øm H$maUmñVd {S>nm°{PQ>arOZr gmXa
Ho$boë¶m Vn{ebm§à‘mUo.
ii. àË¶j nÕVrZo YmaU Ho$boë¶m eoAg©À¶m g§~§YmV, gmo‘dma 27 Owb¡, 2020 amoOr H$m‘mMr
doi g§nVmZm H§$nZrH$S>o Zm|Xdboë¶m d¡Y hñVm§VaU qH$dm ñWmZm§VaU {dZ§Ë¶m§Zm n[aUm‘ ñdén
{Xë¶mZ§Va.

hr ‘m{hVr Z°eZb ñQ>m°H$ E³ñM|O Am°’$ B§{S>¶m {b{‘Q>oS> (www.nseindia.com) d ~rEgB© {b{‘Q>oS>
(www.bseindia.com) À¶m do~gmB©Q>da Am{U Ë¶mMà‘mUo H§$nZrMr do~gmB©Q> www.west-
side.com da gwÕm CnbãY Amho.

Q´>oÝQ> {b{‘Q>oS> gmR>r
{R>H$mU … ‘w§~B© E‘. E‘. gwaVr
{XZm§H$ … 29 OyZ, 2020 H§$nZr goH«o$Q>ar

Omhra gyMZm
‘mPo Aerb lr. ‘ohþb {H$emoa hmoXma Am{U gm¡. {‘Zmjr
{H$emoa hmoXma Á¶m§Mm nÎmm 6/64, ~r.Am¶.Q>r Mmi,
M§XZdmS>r, {Mam ~mOma, ‘w§~B© - 40002 ¶m§Zr
gm§{JVë¶mZwgma gyMZm ¶mÛmao XoÊ¶mV ¶oVo Amho. ho ‘o. erVb
E§Q>aàm¶Pog, àmoàm¶Q>ar H$ÝgZ©, àmoàm¶Q>a lr Z¡boe
{H${V©bmb emh ¶m§À¶m gÜ¶m Zmdo Agbobr ¶oWrb
Imbrb {b{hboë¶m n[a{eï>mV A{YH$ {deofV… d{U©bobr
{‘iH$V IaoXr H$aÊ¶mgmR>r BÀNw>H$ AmhoV.
gd© ì¶º$s Á¶m§Mm Imbrb Z‘yX {‘iH$VrÀ¶m g§X^m©V
H$moUË¶mhr àH$maMm h³H$, eoAa, dmagmh³H$, ^mS>onÅ>m,
nmoQ>-^mS>onÅ>m, {dH«$s, JhmU, gw{dYm{YH$ma, YmaUm{YH$ma,
à^ma, bm^H$mar h³H$, BÀN>mnÌmÝd¶o, A§Ë¶XmZ, {S>ìhmB©g,
A{^hñVm§H$Z, ~jrg, {dídñV, XoI^mb, H$ãOm qH$dm
AÝ¶Wm ‘mJm©Zo qH$dm H$moUVmhr H$ama, {dboI, XñVmdoO,
{b{IV, H$m¡Qw> §{~H$ ì¶dñWm, VS>OmoS>, dmX, qH$dm
H$moUË¶mhr H$m¶Xo Ý¶m¶mb¶mMm hþHy$‘ qH$dm Ý¶m¶mb¶rZ
AmXoe qH$dm ~moOm qH$dm AÝ¶Wm ‘mJm©Zo H$moUVmhr Xmdm
qH$dm {hVg§~§Y Agë¶mg gXa gyMZm à{gÕr VmaIonmgyZ
15 (n§Yam) {XdgmV d¡Y H$mJXmonÌr nwamì¶m§gh ghmæ¶^wV
Ë¶m§Mm Xmdm/‘mJUr boIr ñdénmV {ZåZñdmjarH$mam§Zm
H$idmdo.
15 (n§Yam) {Xdgm§À¶m g‘márZ§Va àmá Pmbobm H$moUVmhr
Xmdm Xþb©{jV H$aÊ¶mV ¶oB©b. Am{U Agm
Xmdm/h³H$/‘mJUr qH$dm ‘Îmm ApñVËdmV Zgë¶mMo
‘mZÊ¶mV ¶oB©b Am{U Vmo Ë¶m{JV qH$dm n[aË¶m{JV Ho$ë¶mMo
g‘OÊ¶mV ¶oB©b. Am{U ‘mÂ¶m A{ebm§da ~§YZH$maH$
amhUma Zmhr Am{U IaoXrMm ì¶dhma hm nwT>rb H$moUË¶mhr
gyMZo{edm¶ nyU© H$aÊ¶mV ¶oB©b.

n[a{eï>
‘w§~B© ehamVrb ‘w§~B© ehamMm {Oëhm Zm|XUrH¥$V ^wboída
{d^mJmMm gr.Q>r.Eg. H«$. 937 YmaH$ ßbm°Q>da pñWV,
dgboë¶m Am{U Aem 22/24, ModybdmS>r, H$mob^mQ> boZ
bJV, {Mam ~mOma ‘w§~B© - 400002. ¶oWrb H$mZw ^dZ,
{à‘m¶gog H$mo-Am°nao{Q>ìh gmogm¶Q>r {b., ‘Yrb 2 è¶m
‘Oë¶mdarb ‘moO‘m{nV 160 Mm¡. ’y$. (MQ>B© joÌ) Imobr
H«$. 15 gh EH${ÌV {d{^Þ H«$. 106 Vo 110 YmaH$ eoAa
à‘mUnÌ H«$. 49 (à{V{bnr) A§VJ©V àË¶oH$s é. 50/- Mo
nmM eoAg© Am{U II, {d{^Þ H«$. 111 Vo 115 YmaH$ eoAa
à‘mUnÌ H«$. 50 (à{V{bnr) A§VJ©V àË¶oH$s é. 50/- Mo
nmM eoAg© Aem {‘iH$VrMo gd© Vo ̂ mJ Am{U {d^mJ.
‘w§~B©/{XZm§H$ … 30 OyZ, 2020 ghr/-

A°S>. A{Zb E. OH$mVH$a
dH$sb Cƒ Ý¶m¶mb¶

¶w{ZQ H«$. 1, Vi‘Obm, e{H$~, {~pëS>¨J, Vdm hm°Q>ob, 
{~pëS>¨J, Q>Z©a amoS>, ~m§Ðm (n) ‘w§~B© - 400050

’$moZ … 26435806/07
gob … 9820221543/ 9930621543

B©‘ob … aniljakatdar@gmail.com

A. Vnerb g§nUmao VrZ ‘{hZo g§nUmao df© g§nUmao VrZ ‘{hZo
H«$. 31.03.2020 31.03.2020 31.03.2019

boImn[a{jV boImn[a{jV boImn[a{jV
1. àdV©ZmVyZ EHy$U CËnÝZ ({Zìdi) 149.65 702.63 7.50
2. H$mbmdYrgmR>r {Zìdi Z’$m/(VmoQ>m)

(H$a, AndmXmË‘H$ Am{U/qH$dm AZÝ¶gmYmaU ~m~tnydu) (28.58) 3.47 4.85
3. H$mbmdYrgmR>r H$anyd© {Zìdi Z’$m/(VmoQ>m)

(AndmXmË‘H$ Am{U/qH$dm AZÝ¶gmYmaU ~m~tZ§Va) (28.58) 3.47 4.85
4. H$mbmdYrgmR>r H$amoÎma {Zìdi Z’$m/(VmoQ>m)

(AndmXmË‘H$ Am{U/qH$dm AZÝ¶gmYmaU ~m~tZ§Va) (29.59) 2.46 4.85
5. H$mbmdYrgmR>r EHy$U gd©g‘mdoeH$ CËnÝZ

(H$mbmdYrgmR>r H$amoÎma Z’$m Am{U H$amoÎma BVa gd©g‘mdoeH$ CËnÝZ Yê$Z) (29.59) 2.46 4.85
6. g‘^mJ ̂ m§S>db 24.00 24.00 24.00
7. amIrd (‘mJrb dfm©À¶m Vmio~§XmV Xe©{dë¶mà‘mUo 99.82 99.82 97.36

nwZ‘y©ë¶m§{H$V amIrd dJiyZ)                                                                         (31.03.2020 (31.03.2020 (31.03.2019
amoOr) amoOr) amoOr)

8. à{V ̂ mJ àmßVr (AZÝ¶gmYmaU ~m~tnydu Am{U Z§Va)
(Xe©Zr ‘yë¶ é. 10/- àË¶oH$s)
‘yb^yV : (12.33) 1.02 2.02
gm¡på¶H¥$V : (12.33) 1.02 2.02

nw{ZV H$‘{e©Aëg {b{‘Q>oS>
grAm¶EZ : Eb 51900 E‘EM 1984 nrEbgr 034880

Zm|. H$m¶m©b¶ : ES>ãë¶w 2022, E Q>m°da, ̂ maV S>m¶‘§S> ~mog©, ~rHo$gr, dm§Ðo (nyd©), ‘w§~B©-400051.
do~gmB©Q> : www.punitcommercials.com, B©-‘ob : fatimad@punitcommercials.com

31 ‘mM©, 2020 amoOr g§nboë¶m {V‘mhr Am{U dfm©H$[aVm boImn[a{jV {dÎmr¶ {ZîH$fmªMm CVmam
(é. bmImV)

{Q>nm :
E. boImnarjU g{‘VrZo darb {ZîH$fmªMo nwZ{d©bmoH$Z H$ê$Z g§MmbH$ ‘§S>imH$S>o Vo ñdrH$maÊ¶mMr {e’$mag Ho$br Am{U 29 OyZ, 2020 amoOr

Pmboë¶m Ë¶m§À¶m ~¡R>H$sV g§MmbH$ ‘§S>imZo Ë¶mg ‘§Owar {Xbr.
~r. darb ‘m{hVr åhUOo go~r ({bpñQ>¨J A°ÊS> AXa {S>ñ³bmoOa [a³dma‘|Q>g²) ao½¶wboeÝg, 2015 À¶m ao½¶wboeZ 33 A§VJ©V ñQ>m°H$ E³ñM|OogH$S>o

H§$nZrZo gmXa Ho$boë¶m boImn[a{jV {dÎmr¶ {ZîH$fmªÀ¶m Vnerbdma {ddaUmMm EH$ CVmam Amho. boImn[a{jV {dÎmr¶ {ZîH$fmªMo g§nyU© {ddaU
ñQ>m°H$ E³ñM|OÀ¶m do~gmB©Q>g² www.nseindia.com Am{U www.bseindia.com Am{U H§$nZrMr do~gmB©Q>
www.punitcommercials.com da CnbãY Amho.

‘§S>imÀ¶m AmXoemdê$Z
nw{ZV H$‘{e©Aëg {b{‘Q>oS>gmR>r

{R>H$mU : ‘w§~B©. Zrad nr. ‘ohVm
{XZm§H$ : 29 OyZ, 2020 ì¶dñWmnH$s¶ g§MmbH$ (S>rAm¶EZ : 00518614)

31 ‘mM©, 2020 amoOr g§nboë¶m {V‘mhr Am{U dfm©gmR>r {dÎmr¶ {ZîH$fm©Mm CVmam
(é. bmIm§V)

{Q>nm :
1. 28 OyZ, 2020 amoOr Pmboë¶m Ë¶m§À¶m g§§~§{YV ~¡R>H$m§‘Ü¶o boIm narjU g{‘VrZo darb {ZîH$f© nwZ{d©bmoH$sV Ho$bo Am{U Ë¶mZ§Va g§MmbH$ ‘§S>imZo Vo ‘§Owa Ho$bo.
2. {ZîH$fmªZm H§$nZr A{Y{Z¶‘, 2013 À¶m H$b‘ 133 A§VJ©V {d{hV H§$nZrO (B§S> EEg) éëg, 2015 A§VJ©V A{Ygy{MV B§{S>¶Z AH$mD§$Q>tJ ñQ>±S>S>©g (B§S> EEg) gh dmMVm H§$nZrO (B§{S>¶Z AH$mD§$Q>rJ ñQ>±S>S>©g²) éëg, 2015 d H§$nZrO (B§{S>¶Z AH$mD§$Q>rJ ñQ>±S>S>©) (A‘oS>‘|Q>) éëg,

2016 Zwgma ~Zdbo Amho.

3. 31 ‘mM©, 2020 d 31 ‘mM©, 2019 amoOr g§nboë¶m {V‘mhrgmR>rMr AmH$S>odmar øm Ë¶m VmaIog g§nboë¶m dfm©gmR>r boImnar{jV AmH$S>dmar Am{U boImnarjH$m§Zr ‘¶m©{XV nwZ{dbmoH$Z Ho$boë¶m g§~§{YV Am{W©H$ dfm©À¶m {Vgè¶m {V‘mhr AIoargÀ¶m VmaIon¶ªV df©À¶m AmH$S>odmar
Xaå¶mZÀ¶m Vm¡bm{ZH$ AmH$S>odmar AmhoV.

4. Jw«nZo 1 E{àb, 2019 nmgyZ gwYm[aV nyd©bú‘r nÕV dmnaV B§S> EEg 116 ""^mS>onÅ>m'' Mm Adb§~ Ho$bm Am{U {dÎmr¶ {ZîH$fmªda H$moUVmhr bjUr¶ n[aUm‘ Pmbobm Zmhr.

5. 31 ‘mM©, 2019 amoOrg g§nboë¶m dfm© Xaå¶mZ AndmXmË‘H$ àmár åhUOo {‘iH$VrÀ¶m {dH«$sdarb A{Y³¶ Amho.

6. {XZm§H$ 11 ’o$~«wdmar, 2020 amoOr Pmboë¶m Ë¶m§À¶m ~¡R>H$sV àË¶oH$s é. 2 Xe©Zr ‘yë¶m§À¶m eoAada é. 0.08 À¶m A§V[a‘ bm^m§emMr KmofUm g§MmbH$ ‘§S>imZo Ho$br. H§$nZrÀ¶m dm{f©H$ gd©gmYmaU g^oV 31 ‘mM©, 2019 amoOr g§nboë¶m {dÎmr¶ dfm©er g§~{YV à{V eoAa é. 2.6 Mm bm^m§e
(A§{V‘) KmoUfm Ho$br.

Q>rn… darb CVmam åhUOo go~r ({bpñQ>¨J A°ÊS> AXa {S>ñ³bmoOa [a³dma‘|Q>g²) ao½¶wboeÝg, 2015 À¶m ao½¶wboeZ 33 A§VJ©V ñQ>m°H$ E³ñM|OogH$S>o gmXa Ho$bobr {V‘mhr/dm{f©H$ {dÎmr¶ {ZîH$fmªÀ¶m Vnerbmda {ddaUmMm EH$ CVmam Amho. {V‘mhr/dm{f©H$ {dÎmr¶ {ZîH$fm©Mo g§nyU© {ddaU ~rEgB©
Mr  http://www.bseindia.com EZEgB©Mr http://www.nseindia.com da VgoM H§$nZrMr do~gmB©Q> http://www.nrbbearings.com/ da CnbãY Amho.

g§MmbH$ ‘§S>imÀ¶m dVrZo Am{U gmR>r
ghr/-

{R>H$mU : ‘w§~B©. (lr‘Vr) hf©~rZ Pdoar
{XZm§H$ : 28.06.2020 CnmÜ¶j Am{U ì¶dñWmnH$s¶ g§MmbH$

Vn{eb

A{bá EH${ÌV
g§nbobr {V‘mhr
31.03.2020
AboImnar{jV

g§nbobr {V‘mhr
31.12.2020
AboImnar{jV

g§nbobr {V‘mhr
31.03.2020
AboImnar{jV

g§nbobr df©
31.03.2020
boImnar{jV

g§nbobr df©
31.03.2019
boImnar{jV

g§nbobr {V‘mhr
31.03.2020
AboImnar{jV

g§nbobr {V‘mhr
31.12.2019
AboImnar{jV

g§nbobr {V‘mhr
31.03.2019
AboImnar{jV

g§nbobr df©
31.03.2020
boImnar{jV

g§nbobr df©
31.03.2019
boImnar{jV

1
2 

3 

4

5 
6 

7 
8

àVd©ZmVyZ EHy$U CËnÞ
H$mbmdYrgmR>r {Zìdi Z’$m (H$a, AndmXmË‘H$ Am{U/qH$dm
AZÝ¶gmYmaU ~m~tnydu)
H$mbmdYrgmR>r H$anyd© {Zìdi Z’$m (AndmXmË‘H$ Am{U/qH$dm
AZÝ¶mgmYmaU ~m~tZ§Va)
H$mbmdYrgmR>r H$amoÎma {Zìdi Z’$m (AndmXmË‘H$ Am{U/qH$dm
AZÝ¶ gmYmaU ~m~tZ§Va)
EHy$U gd©gm‘mdoeH$ CËnÞ (H$amoÎma)
^aUm Pmbobo g‘^mJ ̂ m§S>db 
(g§nyU© ̂ aUm Pmbobo àË¶oH$s é. 2/- ‘yë¶mMo)
Vmio~§XmZwgma amIrd (nwZ‘y©ë¶m§H$sV amIrd dJiyZ)
à{V g‘^mJ àmár
(AZÝ¶gmYmaU ~m~tnydu d Z§Va)
àË¶oH$s é. 2/- Mo)
‘yë¶^yV
gm¡på¶H¥$V

17,811

700 

700

498 
(544)
1,938

0.51* 
0.51*

17,700 

1,088 

1,088

849 
211 

1,938

0.88*
0.88*

21,341

1,439 

1,439

1,173 
28 

1,938

1.21* 
1.21*

75,196

4,163 

4,163

2,945 
(479)
1,938

43,959

3.04 
3.04

94,038 

12,614 

14,268

9,877
(136)
1,938

45,462

10.19
10.19

18,752

688

688

441
(513) 
1,938

0.43* 
0.43*

18,308

1,319 

1,319

1,052 
175 

1,938

1.07* 
1.07*

21,966 

1,987 

1,987

1,290
(116) 
1,938

1.33*
1.33*

77,595 

4,683 

4,683

3,319
(555)
1,938

43,752

3.31
3.31

96,502 

14,056 

15,710

10,990 
(193) 
1,938 

45,114

11.17 
11.17

EZAma~r ~oA[a§½O {b{‘Q>oS>
grAm¶EZ…Eb29130E‘EM1956nrEbgr013251
Zm|. H$m¶m©b¶ … YÞwa, 15, ga nr. E‘. amoS>, ’$mo>Q>©, ‘w§~B©-400 001. 
Xÿ.H«$. … 022-22664570/22664160/22664998
’°$³g H«$. … 022-22660412, do~gmB©Q> … www.nrbbearings.com B©-‘ob … investorcare@nrbbearings.co.in

{Q>nm: 
1. 29 OyZ, 2020 amoOr Pmboë¶m ~¡R>H$s‘Ü¶o 31 ‘mM©, 2020 amoOr g§nboë¶m {V‘mhr/dfm©gmR>rMo {ZîH$f© boImn[ajU g{‘VrZo nwZ{d©bmoH$sV Ho$bo Am{U g§MmbH$ ‘§S>imZo

‘§Owa Ho$bo.
2. darb {ZîH$f© H§$nZr A{Y{Z¶‘, 2013 À¶m H$b‘ 113 A§VJ©V {d{hV H§$nZrO (B§{S>¶Z AH$mD§$Q>tJ ñQ>±S>S>©g) éëg, 2015 (B§S> EEg) gh dmMVm Ë¶mA§VJ©V Omar g§~§{YV

{Z¶‘ Am{U ̂ maVmV gd©gmYmaUnUo ñdrH¥$V boIm VÎdm§Zwgma AmhoV.
3. go~r ({bpñQ>¨J A±S> AXa {S>ñ³bmoPa [a³dm¶a‘|Q>g²) ao½¶wboeÝg 2015 À¶m ao½¶wboeZ 33 A§VJ©V CVmam Amho. {V‘mhr/dm{f©H$ {dÎmr¶ {ZîH$fmªMo g§nyU© {ddaU ñQ>m°H$

E³gM|OMr do~gmB©Q>  (www.bseindia.com) Am{U H§$nZrMo g§Ho$VñWi (www.mulphico.co.in) da XoIrb CnbãY Amho.
‘w„a A±S> {’$ßg (B§{S>¶m) {b. H$[aVm

ghr/-
{‘bZ Xbmb

{R>H$mU: ‘w§~B© g§MmbH$
{XZm§H$ … 29 OyZ, 2020 S>rAm¶EZ H«$. 00062453

‘w„a A±S> {’$ßg (B§{S>¶m) {b.>
Zm|XUr. H$m¶m©b¶ : 204, ‘mYdm {~pëS>¨J, dm§Ðo-Hw$bm© g§Hw$b, dm§Ðo nyd©, ‘w§~B©-400 051.

Xÿa H«$.: 022-24326852, ’°$³g : 022-24221097, g§Ho$VñWi : www.mulphico.co.in.
grAm¶EZ H«$. : Eb63090E‘EM1917nrEbgr007897

31 ‘mM©, 2020 amoOr g§nboë¶m {V‘mhr Am{U dfm©gmR>r {dÎmr¶ {ZîH$fmªMm CVmam
` bmIm§V

AZw.
H«$.

Vn{eb A{bá EH${ÌV
g§nbobr {V‘mhr g§nbobr df© g§nbobo df©

31.03.2020 31.03.2019 31.03.2020 31.03.2019 31.03.2020 31.03.2019
AboImn[a{jV boImn[a{jV AboImn[a{jV boImn[a{jV boImn[a{jV boImn[a{jV

1
2 

3

4 
5 

6

7

àdV©ZmVyZ EHy$U CËnÞ ({Zìdi)
H$a, AndmXmË‘H$ ~m~tnydu H$mbmdYrgmR>r {Zìdi
Z’$m/(VmoQ>m)
H$mbmdYrgmR>r H$anyd©, AndmXmË‘H$ ~m~tZ§Va {Zìdi
Z’$m/(VmoQ>m)
H$mbmdYrgmR>r H$amoÎma {Zìdi Z’$m
H$mbmdYrgmR>r EHy$U gd©g‘mdoeH$ CËnÞ (H$mbmdYrgmR>r
Z’$m (H$amoÎma) Am{U BVa gd©g‘mdoeH$ CËnÞ (H$amoÎma)
Yê$Z)
^aUm Pmbobo g‘^mJ ̂ m§S>db (Xe©Zr ‘yë¶ é. 10/-
àË¶oH$s)
àVr g‘^mJ àmár - B©nrEg (‘yb^yV Am{U gm¡på¶H¥$V)
(Xe©Zr ‘yë¶ é. 10/- à{V g‘^mJ)

97.76
8.47

8.47
(0.45) 

8.02 

62.50

1.36 
1.36

85.08
6.32

6.32 
(2.15) 

4.17 

62.50

1.01 
1.01

50.77
(17.60)

(17.60)
(0.45)

(18.05) 

62.50

(2.82)
(2.82)

313.96
(3.79)

(3.79)
1.06 

(2.73) 

62.50

(554.94)

(0.61)
(0.61)

313.96
(3.79)

(3.79)
1.06 

(2.73) 

62.50

(554.94)

(0.61)
(0.61)

313.96
(3.79)

(3.79)
1.06 

(2.73) 

62.50

(554.94)

(0.61)
(0.61)
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